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Dysza materiałowa A Dane techniczne
Nr dyszy Nr art. Średnica Kąt Szero-

kość
Przepusto-
wość przy 
70 bar

3550 120246 0,35 mm 20/50° 14/24 cm 0,50 Nl/min
4050 120253 0,40 mm 20/50° 14/25 cm 0,70 Nl/min

14.	 Utylizacja
Utylizacja całkowicie opróżnionego pistoletu lakierniczego jako surowca 
wtórnego. Aby wykluczyć ryzyko szkód dla środowiska, resztki natryski-
wanego medium i środki antyadhezyjne należy poddać właściwej utylizacji 
oddzielnie od pistoletu lakierniczego. Przestrzegać lokalnych przepisów!

15.	 Serwis
Akcesoria, części zamienne i wsparcie techniczne znajdą Państwo u lo-
kalnego przedstawiciela SATA. 

16.	 Części zamienne
Nr art. Nazwa Liczba
12260 Sitko, 60 msh do filtra materiału SATA 4 szt.
12278 Sitka 100 msh do filtra materiałowego 4 szt.
18341 Sprężyna dociskowa iglicy materiałowej 1 szt.
27813 sprężynka do tłoczka powietrza 1 szt.
30833 Zestaw do czyszczenia dysz 1 szt.
74856 Zestaw sitek SATA 200 msh 

składający się z 4 sitek 20933, 2 uchwytów sitek 
77503 oraz 1 śruby 26393

1 szt.

92759 Jednostka serwisowa – tłok powietrza 1 szt.
94961 Regulator ciśnienia powietrza 1 szt.
97824 Uszczelka pod dyszę materiałową 3 szt.
98418 Śruba zamykająca 1 szt.
98434 Dysza wstępna 1 szt.
98459 Dysza powietrzna, strumień okrągły/płaski 1 szt.
98509 Używanie 1 szt.
98525 Uszczelnienie spustu 1 szt.
98590 Przyłącze materiału 1 szt.
98608 Kolorowa rurka z filtrem materiałowym 100 msh 1 szt.
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Nr art. Nazwa Liczba
98681 Zestaw osłon spustu 1 szt.
98699 zestaw narzędzi 1 szt.
98707 Zestaw naprawczy SATAjet 3000 K spray mix 1 szt.
98764 Zestaw dysz 

składający się z dyszy wstępnej i główki iglicy
1 szt.

98772 Iglica farbowa 
składająca się z iglicy farbowej i główki iglicy

1 szt.

98806 Regulacja strumienia okrągły/płaski 1 szt.
120071 Zestaw blokady spustu 1 szt.
120261 Moduł uszczelniający przełącznika obracającego 1 szt.
133926 Zestaw sworzni do dżwigni spustu 1 szt.
133942 Uszczelnienie spustu 1 szt.
133967 Kołek gwintowany 1 szt.
133991 Tłoczek spustu 3 szt.
134098 Nypel do podłączenia 1 szt.
207530 Zestaw doposażenia przełącznika nawrotowego do 

SATAjet 3000 K spray mix bez dyszy obracanej
1 szt.

228049 Pierścień dyszy powietrznej z zabezpieczeniem 
przed dotknięciem

1 szt.

228056 Pierścień dyszy powietrznej z zabezpieczeniem 
przed dotknięciem do  
SATAjet 3000 K spray mix z dyszą obracaną

1 szt.

17.	 Deklaracja zgodności WE
Aktualnie obowiązująca deklaracja zgodności jest dostępna na stronie:

www.sata.com/downloads
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1.	 Simbologia

Advertência! Contra perigos que podem levar à morte ou 
a lesões graves. 

Cuidado! Em situações perigosas que podem levar a da-
nos materiais.

Perigo de explosão! Advertência contra perigos que 
podem levar à morte ou a lesões graves.

Nota! Dicas úteis e recomendações. 

2.	 Informações gerais
2.1. Introdução
As presentes instruções de funcionamento contêm informações importan-
tes sobre o funcionamento da SATAjet 3000 K spray mix, doravante de-
signada por pistola de pintura. São também descritos os procedimentos 
de colocação em funcionamento, manutenção e reparação, conservação 
e armazenamento, bem como de resolução de falhas.
2.2. Grupo-alvo
Este manual de instruções destina-se a

	■ profissionais em trabalhos de pintura e envernizamento.
	■ pessoal qualificado para trabalhos de pintura em empresas industriais 
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e artesanais.
2.3. Prevenção de acidentes
Por norma, é obrigatório respeitar os regulamentos de prevenção de aci-
dentes gerais e específicos do país, bem como as respetivas instruções 
de proteção operacional e da oficina.
2.4. Acessórios, peças sobressalentes e peças de desgaste
Por norma, devem ser utilizados apenas acessórios, peças sobressalen-
tes e peças de desgaste originais da SATA. Acessórios que não tenham 
sido fornecidos pela SATA, não foram testados nem são autorizados. A 
SATA não assume qualquer responsabilidade por danos resultantes da 
utilização de acessórios, peças sobressalentes e peças de desgaste não 
autorizados.
2.5. Garantia e responsabilidade
São válidas as condições gerais de contrato da SATA e, se necessário, 
outros acordos contratuais bem as respectivas leis em vigor.
A SATA não se responsabiliza por

	■ Inobservância das instruções de funcionamento
	■ Uso incorreto do produto 
	■ Emprego de pessoal desqualificado
	■ A não utilização de equipamento pessoal de proteção
	■ Não utilização de acessórios, peças sobressalentes e peças de des-
gaste originais

	■ Remodelações realizadas por iniciativa própria ou alterações técnicas
	■ Uso natural / desgaste
	■ Impacto impróprio durante o uso
	■ Trabalhos de montagem e desmontagem

3.	 Notas de segurança
Leia e cumpra todas as instruções apresentadas em baixo. A sua inob-
servância total ou parcial pode conduzir a falhas de funcionamento ou a 
ferimentos graves e até fatais.
3.1. Requisitos ao pessoal técnico
A pistola de pintura destina-se exclusivamente a técnicos especializados 
e pessoal instruído que tenham lido e compreendido as presentes instru-
ções de funcionamento na íntegra. Pessoas cuja capacidade de reação 
esteja diminuída devido a drogas, álcool, medicamentos ou de outra for-
ma estão proibidas de manusear a pistola de pintura.
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3.2. Equipamento de segurança pessoal 
Ao utilizar, limpar ou fazer a manutenção da pistola de pintura, usar sem-
pre uma proteção respiratória e ocular autorizada, bem como proteção 
auricular, luvas de proteção adequadas, um fato de proteção e calçado 
de segurança.
3.3. Utilização em áreas com risco de explosão

 Advertência! Risco de explosão!
 

Perigo de vida devido à explosão da pistola de pintura
A utilização da pistola de pintura em áreas potencialmente explosivas 
da zona 0 pode resultar em explosão.

 → Nunca levar a pistola de pintura para áreas potencialmente explosi-
vas da Zona 0.

A pistola de pintura está aprovada para a utilização/conservação em 
áreas potencialmente explosivas da zona Ex 1 e 2. A identificação do 
produto deve ser respeitada.
3.4. Notas de segurança
Estado técnico

	■ Nunca colocar a pistola de pintura em funcionamento em caso de dano 
ou falta de peças.

	■ Em caso de dano, colocar a pistola de pintura imediatamente fora de 
serviço, desligá-la do fornecimento de ar comprimido e evacuar o ar 
por completo.

	■ Nunca modificar ou realizar alterações técnicas na pistola de pintura 
por iniciativa própria.

	■ Antes de cada utilização, verificar se a pistola de pintura e todos os 
componentes ligados apresentam danos e se estão bem fixados. Se 
necessário, reparar.

Materiais de trabalho
	■ O processamento de fluidos de pulverização que contenham ácidos ou 
álcalis é proibido.

	■ O processamento de solventes com hidrocarbonetos halogenados, 
gasolina, querosene, herbicidas, pesticidas e substâncias radioativas é 
proibido. Os solventes halogenados podem causar combinações quími-
cas explosivas e corrosivas.

	■ É proibido o processamento de substâncias agressivas, que conte-
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nham pigmentos grandes, afiados e abrasivos. Estas incluem, por 
exemplo, vários tipos de colas, cola de contacto e de dispersão, 
borracha clorada, materiais semelhantes a gesso e tintas com fibras 
grosseiras.

	■ Trazer para o ambiente de trabalho da pistola de pintura apenas a 
quantidade de solvente, tinta, verniz ou outro fluido de pulverização 
perigoso necessária para a realização do trabalho. Após a conclusão 
do trabalho, colocar estes materiais em locais de armazenamento 
adequados.

Parâmetros de funcionamento
	■ A pistola de pintura só pode ser utilizada de acordo com os parâmetros 
indicados nos dados técnicos.

Componentes ligados
	■ Utilizar apenas acessórios e peças sobressalentes originais da SATA.
	■ As mangueiras e os tubos ligados têm de resistir em segurança aos 
esforços térmicos, químicos e mecânicos esperados durante o funcio-
namento.

	■ Ao soltar mangueiras sob pressão, estas podem causar lesões devido 
a movimento tipo chicote. Purgar sempre por completo as mangueiras 
antes de as soltar.

Limpeza
	■ Não utilizar nunca produtos com ácidos ou álcalis para a limpeza da 
pistola de pintura.

	■ Nunca utilizar meios de limpeza à base de hidrocarbonetos halogena-
dos.

Local de aplicação
	■ Nunca utilizar o recipiente de pressão de material na proximidade de 
fontes de ignição, tais como chamas nuas, cigarros acesos ou equipa-
mentos elétricos sem proteção contra explosão.

	■ Utilizar a pistola de pintura apenas em espaços bem ventilados.

4.	 Utilização
Uso correto
A pistola de pintura destina-se à aplicação de decapantes, esmaltes, 
tintas e vernizes, ou de outros materiais fluidos próprios, sobre substratos 
apropriados.
Utilização inadequada
Materiais abrasivos ou que contenham ácidos ou combustíveis não de-
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vem ser processados.

5.	 Volume de fornecimento
Artigo-nº 120 006

	■ Pistola de pintura sem bico de material
	■ Tubo de tinta e filtro de material (100 msh)
	■ Instruções de funcionamento

Artigo-nº 120 014
	■ Pistola de pintura sem bico de material
	■ Bico de ar do interruptor de inversão
	■ Instruções de funcionamento

Depois de retirar da embalagem, certificar-se de que:
	■ Pistola de pintura danificada
	■ Volume de fornecimento completo

6.	 Estrutura [1]
6.1. Pistola de pintura
[1-1]	 Gancho de suspensão
[1-2]	 Ajuste contínuo do jato de 

ar circular/largo
[1-3]	 Parafuso terminal
[1-4]	 Micrómetro de ar
[1-5]	 Parafuso trava do 

micrómetro de ar
[1-6]	 Bloqueio do gatilho
[1-7]	 Gatilho

[1-8]	 Corpo da pistola
[1-9]	 Conexão de ar 1/4“ rosca 

exterior
[1-10]	 Conexão de material 1/4" 

rosca exterior
[1-11]	 Tubo de material
[1-12]	 Anel do bico de ar com 

proteção contra contacto
[1-13]	 Bico de ar e de material

6.2. Kit de ferramentas
[2-1]	 Chave de bocas (tamanho 

4)
[2-2]	 Ferramenta extratora
[2-3]	 Escova de limpeza

[2-4]	 Chave de caixa (tamanho 
7)

[2-5]	 Chave Allen
[2-6]	 Chave universal SATA

7.	 Dados técnicos
SATAjet 3000 K spray mix
Pressão de admissão recomendada 2,0 bar - 3,0 bar 29 psi - 44 psi
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SATAjet 3000 K spray mix
Pressão de admissão recomendada 
máx.

10,0 bar 145 psi

Pressão máxima de material 250,0 bar 3 626 psi
Consumo de ar do jato de ar largo  
(com uma pressão de entrada de 
3,0 bar/43.5 psi)

120 Nl/min 4,2 cfm

Consumo de ar do jato de ar circu-
lar  
(com uma pressão de entrada de 
3,0 bar/43.5 psi)

310 Nl/min 10,9 cfm

Temperatura máxima do dispositivo 
de vaporização

60 °C 140 °F

Distância de vaporização recomen-
dada

18 cm - 25 cm 7” - 10”

Conexão para ar comprimido 1/4“ Rosca exterior
Ligação do material 1/4“ Rosca exterior
Peso com crivo de material e bico 
de material

670 g 23,6 oz.

8.	 Montagem

Advertência!

Perigo de ferimentos devido a componentes que se podem 
soltar ou a saída de material.
Devido à elevada pressão de serviço, componentes podem soltar-se 
inesperadamente ou material pode sair na zona da conexão de mate-
rial.
→ Dimensionar todos os componentes na zona da conexão de material 
de acordo com a pressão máxima de serviço.
→ Utilizar mangueiras de material da SATA.
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Advertência!

Perigo de ferimentos devido a componentes que se podem 
soltar ou a saída de material.
Em caso de trabalhos de montagem com ligação existente à rede de 
ar comprimido e ao fornecimento de material, os componentes podem 
soltar-se inesperadamente e provocar a saída de material.

 → Desligar a pistola de pintura da rede de ar comprimido e do forneci-
mento de material antes de quaisquer trabalhos de montagem.

 → Despressurizar o sistema.

Cuidado!

Danos devido a parafusos soltos
Parafusos soltos podem causar danos nos componentes ou falhas de 
funcionamento.
→ Apertar todos os parafusos manualmente e verificar a sua fixação 
correta.

8.1. Montagem do bico de material

Indicação!
O bico de material selecionado (não incluído no fornecimento) tem de 
ser montado no bico de ar da pistola de pintura antes da primeira utili-
zação.
	■ Desapertar manualmente o anel do bico de ar com proteção contra 
contacto [3-1] e retirá-lo juntamente com o bico de ar [3-2].

	■ Colocar o bico de material [3-3] no bico de ar. Ter em atenção o alinha-
mento da ranhura em relação ao pino de fixação.

	■ Enroscar o anel do bico de ar com proteção contra contacto juntamente 
com o bico de ar e o bico de material e apertar manualmente.

8.2. Montagem do bico de inversão com manípulo
	■ Desapertar manualmente o anel do bico de ar com proteção contra 
contacto [4-1] e retirá-lo juntamente com o bico de ar [4-3].

	■ Colocar a unidade de vedação [4-4] no bico de ar, tendo em atenção a 
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posição correta.
	■ Colocar o bico de inversão com manípulo [4-2] no bico de ar.
	■ Colocar o anel do bico de ar com proteção contra contacto juntamente 
com o bico de ar, o bico de material e a unidade de vedação e apertar 
manualmente. Ao apertar, ter em atenção a posição do bico de inver-
são com manípulo em relação à unidade de vedação.

9.	 Funcionamento
Cuidado!

Danos devido a parafusos soltos
Parafusos soltos podem causar danos nos componentes ou falhas de 
funcionamento.
→ Apertar todos os parafusos manualmente e verificar a sua fixação 
correta.

9.1. Primeira colocação em funcionamento
A pistola de pintura é fornecida pré-montada. O bico de material selecio-
nado tem de ser montado (consultar o capítulo 8.1 ou 8.2).
Depois de retirar da embalagem, certificar-se de que:

	■ Pistola de pintura danificada.
	■ O volume de fornecimento está completo (consultar o capítulo 5).

Cuidado!
Danos devido a ar comprimido sujo
A utilização de ar comprimido contaminado pode causar falhas de fun-
cionamento.
→ Utilizar ar comprimido limpo. Por exemplo, com o filtro SATA 544.
	■ Certificar-se de que todos os parafusos estão bem apertados.
	■ Apertar bem o bico prévio.
	■ Ligar a mangueira de ar de pulverização à conexão de ar comprimido 
[1-9].

	■ Ligar a mangueira de material à conexão de material [1-10].
	■ Enxaguar o canal de material com um líquido de limpeza apropriado 
(consultar o capítulo 11).

9.2. Operação de regulação
Antes de cada utilização, ter em atenção/verificar os seguintes pontos, a 
fim de assegurar um funcionamento seguro da pistola de pintura:
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	■ Estão assegurados o caudal de ar comprimido, o caudal de material, a 
pressão de material e de ar de pulverização necessários.

	■ É utilizado ar comprimido limpo.
Ajustar o fornecimento de material

	■ Ajustar a pressão de distribuição de material necessária na bomba de 
alta pressão.

Ajustar a pressão de atomização
A atomização do material de pintura é realizada segundo o princípio 
"airless". O material é conduzido até ao bico sob elevada pressão, é ato-
mizado aquando da sua saída, sendo o padrão de pulverização formado 
através da geometria do bico de material.

Indicação!
No caso de não ser atingida a pressão de material necessária para a 
formação do jato de pulverização, aumentar a pressão na distribuição 
de material.
	■ Ajustar a pressão de material para a pressão de entrada necessária.

Ajustar a pulverização
A largura do jato de pulverização e o ângulo de pulverização são defini-
dos através da geometria do bico de material [3-3]. A forma do jato pode 
ser ajustada com a adição de ar comprimido através do bico de ar [3-2].

	■ Um jato de ar circular pode ser regulado rodando o ajuste do jato de ar 
circular e largo [5-1].

	■ O caudal do ar pode ser regulado através do micrómetro de ar [5-2].

Indicação!
	■ Micrómetro de ar de disposição longitudinal [5-2] 
Posição III - paralela ao corpo da pistola

	■ Atomização máxima, pressão interna da pistola máxima (a mesma 
pressão de entrada da pistola)

	■ Micrómetro de ar de disposição transversal [5-2] 
Posição I ou II (transversal ao corpo da pistola)

	■ Atomização mínima, pressão interna da pistola mínima (no caso de 
pequenos trabalhos de pintura, aspersão, etc.)

Pintar
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Indicação!
Ao pintar, utilizar apenas a quantidade de material necessária para a 
etapa de trabalho.
Ao pintar, ter em atenção a distância de pulverização necessária. Após 
a pintura, armazenar ou eliminar o material corretamente.
	■ Respeitar a distância de pulverização necessária [7-2].
	■ Assegurar a entrada de ar de pulverização e o fornecimento de mate-
rial [7-2].

	■ Desbloquear a pistola de pintura através do bloqueio [6-1] no gatilho 
[6-2].

	■ Para pintar, premir totalmente o gatilho [7-1].
	■ Manusear a pistola de pintura conforme [7-2].

Terminar o processo de pintura
	■ Bloquear a pistola de pintura através do bloqueio [6-1] no gatilho [6-2].
	■ Ao terminar o processo de pintura ou em caso de estar prevista uma 
pausa da pintura prolongada, desligar o ar de pulverização e o forne-
cimento de material. Adicionalmente, respeitar as indicações relativa-
mente à conservação e ao armazenamento (consultar o capítulo 11).
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10.	 Manutenção e reparação

Advertência!

Perigo de ferimentos devido a componentes que se podem 
soltar ou a saída de material.
Em caso de trabalhos de manutenção com ligação existente à rede de 
ar comprimido e ao fornecimento de material, os componentes podem 
soltar-se inesperadamente e provocar a saída de material.

 → Desligar a pistola de pintura da rede de ar comprimido e do forneci-
mento de material antes de quaisquer trabalhos de manutenção.

 → Despressurizar o sistema.

A zona condutora de material da pistola de pintura, bem como o forne-
cimento de material e as tubagens, encontram-se sob elevada pressão 
(até 250 bar).

 → Dimensionar as mangueiras e os sistemas de conexão em conformi-
dade.

Advertência!

Perigo de danos físicos devido a arestas afiadas
Nos trabalhos de montagem no kit do bico existe o perigo de danos 
físicos devido a arestas afiadas.

 → Usar luvas de proteção.
 → Utilizar a ferramenta de extração SATA sempre afastada do corpo.

O capítulo que se segue descreve a manutenção e reparação da pistola 
de pintura. Os trabalhos de manutenção e de reparação só podem ser 
realizados por pessoal técnico com a devida formação.

	■ Desligar o fornecimento de ar comprimido e de material antes de quais-
quer trabalhos de manutenção e reparação.

Estão disponíveis peças sobressalentes para as operações de conserva-
ção (consulte o capítulo 17).
10.1. Substituir peças do bico
Desmontar o bico de material
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	■ Desapertar manualmente o anel do bico de ar com proteção contra 
contacto [3-1].

	■ Retirar o bico de ar [3-2] juntamente com o bico de material [3-3].
Desmontar o bico prévio, a ponta esférica de metal duro e a agulha 
de tinta

	■ Desaparafusar o bico prévio [8-4] com a chave universal SATA.
	■ Desaparafusar o parafuso terminal [8-8] com a chave Allen.
	■ Retirar a mola [8-7].
	■ Desaparafusar a ponta esférica de metal duro (tamanho da chave 4) 
[8-5] com uma chave de parafusos SATA (na extremidade da agulha, 
contra apoiar com uma chave de parafusos).

	■ Retirar a agulha de tinta [8-6].
Montar um bico prévio, uma ponta esférica de metal duro e uma 
agulha de tinta novos

Cuidado!

Danos devido a sequência de montagem incorreta
Em caso de uma sequência de instalação incorreta, os componentes 
podem ser danificados.

 → Ter em atenção a sequência de montagem correta.
	■ Colocar uma agulha de tinta [8-6] nova.
	■ Aparafusar uma ponta esférica de metal duro [8-5] nova na agulha de 
tinta com a chave de porcas (na extremidade da agulha, apoiar com 
uma chave de fendas).

	■ Deslocar a agulha de tinta para trás.
	■ Aparafusar um bico prévio [8-4] novo com a chave universal SATA.
	■ Colocar a mola [8-7].
	■ Desaparafusar o parafuso terminal [8-8] com a chave Allen.

Montar um bico de material novo

Indicação!
No bico de material com comutador de inversão, colocar o bico prévio 
no bico de ar. Ter em atenção o alinhamento da ranhura em relação ao 
pino de fixação.
	■ Colocar o bico de material [3-3] no bico de ar [3-2]. Ter em atenção o 
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alinhamento da ranhura em relação ao pino de fixação.
	■ Colocar o anel do bico de ar com proteção contra contacto [3-1] junta-
mente com o bico de ar e o bico de material e apertar manualmente.

10.2. Substituir o anel do distribuidor de ar
Antes e após a substituição do anel do distribuidor de ar, efetuar as eta-
pas de trabalho do capítulo "Substituir peças do bico" (consultar o capítu-
lo 10.1).
Desmontar o anel do distribuidor de ar

Cuidado!

Danos devido à utilização de uma ferramenta incorreta
O anel do distribuidor de ar está alojado de forma fixa no cabeçote do 
bico. Ao exercer força excessiva, pode-se danificar o cabeçote do bico. 
O escorregar da ferramenta de extração SATA pode causar lesões.

 → Usar luvas de proteção.
 → Utilizar a ferramenta de extração SATA sempre afastada do corpo.
 → Retirar o anel do distribuidor de ar uniformemente do cabeçote do 

bico.
	■ Executar os passos de trabalho “Desmontar o bico de material” e “Mon-
tar um bico prévio, uma ponta esférica de metal duro e uma agulha de 
tinta novos” (ver Capítulo 10.1).

	■ Retirar o anel do distribuidor de ar com a ferramenta de extração SATA 
[9-1].

	■ Verificar se as superfícies de vedação do cabeçote do bico [9-2] apre-
sentam danos e sujidade.

Montar um anel do distribuidor de ar novo
	■ Colocar um anel do distribuidor de ar novo no cabeçote do bico. O pino 
situado na parte inferior do anel do distribuidor de ar deve ser alinhado 
em conformidade [9-3].

	■ Pressionar o anel do distribuidor de ar uniformemente.
	■ Executar os passos de trabalho “Montar um bico prévio, uma ponta 
esférica de metal duro e uma agulha de tinta novos” e “Montar o novo 
bico de material” (ver Capítulo 10.1).

10.3. Substituir o gatilho
Desmontar o gatilho

	■ Desaparafusar o parafuso terminal [8-8] com a chave Allen



408

PT Instruções de funcionamento SATAjet 3000 K spray mix

	■ Retirar a mola [8-7] e a agulha de tinta [8-6].
	■ Retirar cuidadosamente os anéis de vedação [10-4], [10-7].
	■ Retirar a anilha de pressão [10-1] e a anilha de plástico [10-2].
	■ Retirar ambos os pernos [10-3] e [10-6].
	■ Retirar o gatilho [10-5].

Montar o gatilho novo
	■ Colocar o gatilho [10-5], deslocando a anilha de pressão [10-1] e a 
anilha de plástico [10-2] entre o corpo da pistola e o gatilho.

	■ Inserir ambos os pernos [10-3] e [10-6].
	■ Inserir os anéis de vedação [10-4], [10-7] em ambos os pernos.
	■ Inserir a agulha de tinta [8-6] e a mola [8-7].
	■ Aparafusar o parafuso terminal [8-8] com a chave Allen.

10.4. Substituir a vedação da agulha de tinta
A substituição é necessária quando sair material na guarnição da agulha 
de tinta de ajuste autónomo.
Desmontar o suporte de vedação da agulha de tinta

	■ Executar os passos de trabalho “Desmontar o bico de material” e “Mon-
tar um bico prévio, uma ponta esférica de metal duro e uma agulha de 
tinta novos” (ver Capítulo 10.1).

	■ Desaparafusar o suporte de vedação da agulha de tinta [11-1] com a 
chave universal SATA [11-3] e a chave de caixa (tamanho 7) [11-2].

	■ Verificar se o suporte de vedação da agulha de tinta apresenta danos e 
sujidade. Limpar ou substituir, se necessário.

Montar um suporte de vedação da agulha de tinta novo
	■ Fixar um suporte de vedação da agulha de tinta [11-1] novo com Locti-
te 242 e aparafusá-lo com a chave universal SATA [11-3] e a chave de 
caixa (tamanho 7) [11-2].

	■ Executar os passos de trabalho “Montar um bico prévio, uma ponta 
esférica de metal duro e uma agulha de tinta novos” e “Montar o novo 
bico de material” (ver Capítulo 10.1).

10.5. Substituir o micrómetro de ar, o êmbolo de ar e o su-
porte de vedação
A substituição é necessária quando o gatilho não é premido
Saída de ar no bico de ar ou no micrómetro de ar.
Desmontar o micrómetro de ar, o êmbolo de ar e o suporte de veda-
ção

	■ Executar os passos de trabalho “Desmontar o bico de material” e “Mon-
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tar um bico prévio, uma ponta esférica de metal duro e uma agulha de 
tinta novos” (ver Capítulo 10.1).

	■ Executar os passos de trabalho “Desmontar o gatilho” (consultar o 
capítulo 10.3).

	■ Desenroscar o parafuso de retenção [12-1] com a chave Allen [12-2].
	■ Retirar o micrómetro de ar [13-2].
	■ Retirar a mola do êmbolo de ar [13-1] e a cabeça do êmbolo de ar 
[13-3].

	■ Retirar a biela do êmbolo de ar [13-4].
	■ Desaparafusar o suporte de vedação [14-1] com a chave Allen (tama-
nho 4) [14-2].

	■ Após a desmontagem, verificar a biela do êmbolo de ar. Se necessá-
rio, limpar ou substituir (por exemplo, no caso de apresentar riscos ou 
estar dobrada).

Montar um micrómetro de ar, um êmbolo de ar e um suporte de ve-
dação novos

Advertência!

Perigo de ferimentos devido a componentes que se podem 
soltar ou a saída de material.
O micrómetro de ar pode ser projetado de forma descontrolada para 
fora da pistola de pintura.

 → Ao aparafusar o parafuso de retenção, ter em atenção o alinhamento 
correto do micrómetro de ar.

 → Verificar se o parafuso de retenção está bem fixo.
	■ Aparafusar o suporte de vedação [14-1] novo com a chave Allen (tama-
nho 4) [14-2].

	■ Lubrificar a biela do êmbolo de ar [13-4] nova com lubrificante de alto 
desempenho SATA (n.º de artigo 48173) e aplicá-la. Ter em atenção o 
sentido de montagem.

	■ Colocar uma mola do êmbolo de ar [13-1] nova e uma cabeça do êm-
bolo de ar [13-3] nova.

	■ Lubrificar o micrómetro de ar [13-2] novo com lubrificante de alto 
desempenho SATA (n.º de artigo 48173) e aplicá-lo. Ter em atenção o 
sentido de montagem.

	■ Aparafusar bem o parafuso de retenção [12-1] com a chave Allen origi-
nal SATA [12-2].

	■ Realizar os passos de trabalho “Montar o gatilho novo” (ver Capítu-
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lo 10.3).
	■ Executar os passos de trabalho “Montar um bico prévio, uma ponta 
esférica de metal duro e uma agulha de tinta novos” e “Montar o novo 
bico de material” (ver Capítulo 10.1).

10.6. Substituir o fuso do ajuste do jato de ar circular e lar-
go
Desmontar o fuso

	■ Desenroscar o parafuso de cabeça escareada [15-1] com a chave 
Allen.

	■ Retirar o botão serrilhado [15-2].
	■ Desaparafusar o fuso [15-3] com a chave universal SATA (tamanho 
12).

Montar um fuso novo
	■ Aparafusar o fuso [15-3] com a chave universal SATA (tamanho 12).
	■ Colocar o botão serrilhado [15-2].
	■ Fixar o parafuso de cabeça escareada [15-1] com Loctite 242 e apara-
fusá-lo manualmente com a ferramenta combinada SATA.

10.7. Substituir o crivo de material

Advertência!

Perigo de ferimentos devido a componentes que se podem 
soltar ou a saída de material.
O funcionamento da pistola de pintura sem o crivo de material leva à 
perda da função de vedação.

 → Colocar a pistola de pintura em funcionamento apenas com o crivo 
de material montado.

Desmontar o crivo de material
	■ Desaparafusar a caixa do filtro de material [16-3] com a chave uni-
versal SATA (tamanho 19).  Segurar a peça roscada [16-1] com uma 
chave de bocas (tamanho 14).

	■ Retirar o crivo de material [16-2].
Montar um crivo de material novo

	■ Colocar o crivo de material [16-2] na caixa do filtro de material [16-3].
	■ Enroscar a caixa do filtro de material e apertar com a chave univer-
sal SATA (tamanho 19).  Segurar a peça roscada [16-1] com uma 
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chave de bocas (tamanho 14).

11.	 Conservação e armazenamento
Para garantir o funcionamento da pistola de pintura, esta deve ser manu-
seada com cuidado e sujeita a manutenção e conservação regulares.

	■ Armazenar a pistola de pintura num local seco.
	■ Limpar bem a pistola de pintura após cada utilização e antes de cada 
mudança de material e verificar a estanqueidade.

	■ Após a limpeza, secar a pistola de pintura completa com ar comprimido 
limpo e lubrificar as peças móveis com lubrificante de pistolas SATA 
(n.º de artigo 48173).

Advertência!

Perigo de ferimentos devido a componentes que se podem 
soltar ou a saída de material.
Em caso de trabalhos de limpeza com ligação existente à rede de ar 
comprimido e ao fornecimento de material, os componentes podem 
soltar-se inesperadamente e provocar a saída de material.

 → Desligar a pistola de pintura da rede de ar comprimido e do forneci-
mento de material antes de quaisquer trabalhos de limpeza.

Cuidado!

Danos devido a produtos de limpeza incorretos
Através da utilização de produtos agressivos para a limpeza da pistola 
de pintura, esta poderá sofrer danos.

 → Não utilizar produtos de limpeza agressivos.
 → Utilizar produtos de limpeza neutros com um valor de pH de 6 – 8.
 → Não utilizar ácidos, álcalis, bases, corrosivos, regeneradores inade-

quados ou outros produtos de limpeza agressivos.
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Cuidado!

Danos materiais devido a limpeza incorreta
Mergulhar a pistola de pintura em solventes ou produtos de limpeza, ou 
limpá-la num aparelho de ultrassons, pode causar danos na pistola.

 → Não colocar a pistola de pintura em solventes ou produtos de limpe-
za.

 → Não limpar a pistola de pintura num aparelho de ultrassons.
 → Utilizar apenas máquinas de lavar recomendadas pela SATA.

Cuidado!

Danos materiais devido a ferramenta de limpeza incorreta
Não limpar orifícios sujos com objetos impróprios. Até mesmo o menor 
dano afeta o padrão de pulverização.

 → Utilizar agulhas de limpeza de bicos SATA (n.º 62174) ou (n.º 9894).

Indicação!
Em casos raros, pode acontecer que alguns componentes da pistola de 
pulverização tenham que ser desmontados para serem bem limpos. Se 
a desmontagem for necessária, isso deve limitar-se apenas aos com-
ponentes que, devido à sua função, entram em contacto com o material.
	■ Enxaguar bem a pistola de pintura com diluição.
	■ Limpar o bico de ar com um pincel ou uma escova.
	■ Lubrificar ligeiramente as peças móveis com lubrificante para pistolas.

12.	 Resolução de falhas
Falha Causa Ajuda
A pistola de pintura 
pinga

Impurezas
entre a agulha de tinta 
e o bico de material
impedem a vedação

Desmontar a agulha de 
tinta e o bico de mate-
rial, limpar com diluente 
ou colocar um kit do 
bico novo
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Falha Causa Ajuda
A tinta sai da agulha 
de tinta (vedação da 
agulha de tinta)

Vedação da agulha de 
ajuste autónomo com 
defeito ou perdida

Substituir a vedação da 
agulha de tinta

Padrão de pulveriza-
ção em forma de foice

Orifício de ar ou circui-
to de ar obstruído

Mergulhar em diluente, 
depois limpar com a 
agulha de limpeza do 
bico SATA

Radiação em forma 
de gota ou oval

Sujidade do pino do 
bico do material ou do 
circuito de ar

Rodar o bico de ar 
em 180°. No caso de 
o aspeto se manter, 
limpar os pinos do bico 
de material e o circuito 
de ar.

O jato vibra Não há material sufi-
ciente no recipiente

Reabastecer material

O bico de material não 
está apertado

Apertar as peças de 
forma correspondente

vedação da agulha de 
auto-ajuste com defei-
to, conjunto de bicos 
sujo ou danificado

Limpar ou substituir as 
peças.

A tinta sai para fora 
dos orifícios de ar

Bico prévio não 
apertado, bico de ar 
não apertado, anel 
distribuidor de ar com 
defeito

Apertar ou substituir as 
peças

13.	 Vista geral dos bicos
Bico de material A Dados técnicos
N.º de bico Artigo-nº Diâme-

tro
Ângu-
lo

Largura Débito a 
70 bar

1840 23044 0,18 mm 40° 18 cm 0,16 Nl/min
2325 7328 0,23 mm 25° 14 cm 0,23 Nl/min
2350 7435 0,23 mm 50° 22 cm 0,23 Nl/min
2360 74922 0,23 mm 60° 24 cm 0,23 Nl/min
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Bico de material A Dados técnicos
N.º de bico Artigo-nº Diâme-

tro
Ângu-
lo

Largura Débito a 
70 bar

2825 16998 0,28 mm 25° 14 cm 0,30 Nl/min
2850 50906 0,28 mm 50° 22 cm 0,30 Nl/min
2865 13771 0,28 mm 65° 25 cm 0,30 Nl/min
3325 20206 0,33 mm 25° 14 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3350 50898 0,33 mm 50° 23 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3365 13789 0,33 mm 65° 28 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3375 74390 0,33 mm 75° 32 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3390 73742 0,33 mm 90° 40 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3825 13797 0,38 mm 25° 15 cm 0,61 Nl/min
3850 7344 0,38 mm 50° 25 cm 0,61 Nl/min
3882 74948 0,38 mm 82° 34 cm 0,61 Nl/min
4650 19307 0,46 mm 50° 25 cm 0,95 Nl/min
4682 74955 0,46 mm 82° 35 cm 0,95 Nl/min
5370 150276 0,53 mm 70° 33 cm 1,28 Nl/min
6050 17004 0,60 mm 50° 31 cm 1,59 Nl/min
Bico de inversão B Dados técnicos
2550 120220 0,25 mm 20/50° 14/22 cm 0,25 Nl/min
3050 120238 0,30 mm 20/50° 14/22 cm 0,38 Nl/min
3550 120246 0,35 mm 20/50° 14/24 cm 0,50 Nl/min
4050 120253 0,40 mm 20/50° 14/25 cm 0,70 Nl/min

14.	 Tratamento 
Eliminar a pistola de pintura completa e esvaziada como material reciclá-
vel. Para evitar contaminação do ambiente, eliminar os resíduos do fluido 
de pulverização e o antiaglomerante de forma correta e em separado da 
pistola de pintura. Respeitar as disposições locais.

15.	 Serviço para clientes
Os acessórios, as peças sobressalentes e o suporte técnico são forneci-
dos pelo seu representante SATA. 
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16.	 Peças sobressalentes
Artigo-nº Designação Quanti-

dade
12260 Crivo, 60 msh para filtro de material SATA 4 unid.
12278 Crivo 100 msh para filtro de material 4 unid.
18341 Mola de pressão para agulha de tinta 1 unid.
27813 Mola para êmbolo de ar 1 unid.
30833 Conjunto de limpeza de bicos 1 unid.
74856 Conjunto de crivos SATA 200 msh 

que consiste de 4 crivos 20933, 2 suportes de 
crivo 77503 bem como 1 parafuso 26393

1 unid.

92759 Unidade de serviço do pistão pneumático 1 unid.
94961 Micrómetro de ar 1 unid.
97824 Anel de distribuição de ar 3 unid.
98418 Parafuso terminal 1 unid.
98434 Bico prévio 1 unid.
98459 Bico de ar de jato de ar circular/largo 1 unid.
98509 Encaixe 1 unid.
98525 Lacre retentor do pistão de ar 1 unid.
98590 Ligação de material 1 unid.
98608 Tubo de tinta com filtro de material 100 msh 1 unid.
98681 Conjunto de proteções de gatilho 1 unid.
98699 Kit de ferramentas 1 unid.
98707 Conjunto de reparação SATAjet 3000 K spray mix 1 unid.
98764 Conjunto de bicos 

consistindo de bico prévio e ponta da agulha
1 unid.

98772 Agulha de tinta 
constituída por agulha de tinta e ponta da agulha

1 unid.

98806 Ajuste de leque de pulverização (amplo ou circu-
lar)

1 unid.

120071 Kit de bloqueio do gatilho 1 unid.
120261 Unidade de vedação do comutador de inversão 1 unid.
133926 Kit peças do gatilho 1 unid.
133942 Lacre retentor do pistão de ar 1 unid.
133967 Pino roscado 1 unid.
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Artigo-nº Designação Quanti-
dade

133991 Cabeça do pistão de ar 3 unid.
134098 Conexão de ar 1 unid.
207530 Instalação posterior do interruptor de inversão para 

SATAjet 3000 K spray mix sem bico de inversão
1 unid.

228049 Anel do bico de ar com proteção contra contacto 1 unid.
228056 Anel do bico de ar com proteção contra contacto 

para  
SATAjet 3000 K spray mix com bico de inversão

1 unid.

17.	 Declaração de conformidade CE
Poderá encontrar a declaração de conformidade atualmente em vigor em:

www.sata.com/downloads
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1.	 Simboluri

Avertizare! împotriva pericolului, care poate cauza moar-
tea sau răniri grave.

Precauţie! împotriva situaţiei periculoase, care poate cau-
za daune materiale.

Pericol de explozie! Avertizare împotriva pericolului, 
care poate cauza moartea sau răniri grave.

Indicaţie! Sfaturi şi recomandări utile.

2.	 Informaţii generale
2.1. Introducere
Acest manual de utilizare conţine informaţii importante pentru exploatarea 
produsului SATAjet 3000 K spray mix, denumit în cele ce urmează pistol 
de vopsire. De asemenea, sunt descrise punerea în funcţiune, întreţine-
rea curentă şi întreţinerea generală, îngrijirea şi depozitarea, precum şi 
remedierea defecţiunilor.
2.2. Personalul vizat
Aceste instrucţiuni de utilizare sunt destinate

	■ personalului de specialitate care desfăşoară activităţi de vopsire şi 
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lăcuire.
	■ personalului calificat pentru activităţi de lăcuire din sectorul industrial şi 
artizanal.

2.3. Prevenirea accidentelor
În toate cazurile, se vor respecta prescripţiile generale, precum şi cele 
naţionale de prevenire a accidentelor şi instrucţiunile corespunzătoare de 
protecţie în de atelier şi în întreprindere.
2.4. Accesorii, piesele de schimb şi de uzură
Se vor utiliza în toate cazurile numai accesorii originale. piese de schimb 
şi piese de uzură de la SATA. Accesoriile care nu sunt livrate de SATA nu 
sunt verificate şi nici avizate. Pentru prejudicii apărute prin utilizarea ac-
cesoriilor, pieselor de schimb şi pieselor de uzură neavizate, SATA nu îşi 
asumă responsabilitatea.
2.5. Performanţa şi răspunderea
Sunt valabile Condiţiile Comerciale Generale ale SATA şi, după caz, alte 
convenţii contractuale, precum şi legile respectiv valabile.
SATA nu îşi asumă nicio răspundere în cazul

	■ Nerespectare manualului de utilizare
	■ Utilizare neconformă destinaţiei prevăzute a produsului 
	■ Utilizare de personal necalificat 
	■ Neutilizare a echipamentului personal de protecţie
	■ Neutilizarea de accesorii originale. piese de schimb şi piese de uzură
	■ Reconstrucţii din proprie iniţiativă sau modificări tehnice
	■ Uzura naturală / deteriorarea
	■ Solicitare la impact atipică de utilizare 
	■ Lucrări de montare şi demontare

3.	 Indicaţii privind siguranţa
Se vor citi şi respecta toate indicaţiile de mai jos. Nerespectarea sau im-
plementarea eronată a acestora poate conduce la defecţiuni de funcţiona-
re sau poate provoca răniri grave şi chiar decesul.
3.1. Cerinţe impuse personalului
Utilizarea pistolului de vopsire este permisă numai specialiştilor experi-
mentaţi şi personalului instruit, care au citit complet şi au înţeles acest 
manual de utilizare. Persoanelor a căror capacitate de reacţie este dimi-
nuată de droguri, alcool, medicamente sau în alt mod le este interzis să 
lucreze cu pistolul de vopsire.
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3.2. Echipament de protecţie personală 
În timpul utilizării pistolului de vopsire, precum şi la curăţare şi întreţinere 
curentă, purtaţi întotdeauna mască de protecţie şi apărătoare pentru ochi 
avizată, precum şi căşti antiacustice, mănuşi de protecţie, îmbrăcăminte 
de lucru şi încălţăminte de siguranţă adecvată.
3.3. Utilizarea în medii cu potenţial exploziv

 Avertisment! Pericol de explozie!
 

Pericol de moarte în caz de explozie a pistolului de vopsire
Prin utilizarea pistolului de vopsire în zonele cu pericol de explozie din 
categoria Ex 0 apare posibilitatea unei explozii.

 → Nu aduceţi niciodată pistolul de vopsire în zone cu pericol de explozie 
din categoria Ex 0.
Pistolul de lăcuit este aprobat pentru utilizarea/păstrarea în atmosferele 
potențial explozive din zonele Ex 1 și 2. Este necesară respectarea mar-
cajului produsului.
3.4. Indicaţii privind siguranţa
Starea tehnică

	■ Nu puneţi niciodată în funcţiune pistolul de vopsire dacă este deteriorat 
sau dacă are piese lipsă.

	■ În caz de deteriorare, scoateţi imediat din funcţiune pistolul de vopsire, 
separaţi-l de alimentarea cu aer comprimat şi aerisiţi-l complet.

	■ Nu efectuaţi niciodată conversii constructive abuzive sau modificări 
tehnice la pistolul de vopsire.

	■ Verificaţi pistolul de vopsire cu toate componentele racordate înainte de 
fiecare utilizare referitor la deteriorări şi stabilitate şi, după caz, reparaţi.

Materiale de lucru
	■ Prelucrarea fluidelor de stropire care conţin acizi sau leşii este interzisă.
	■ Prelucrarea solvenţilor cu hidrocarburi cu halogen, benzină, kerosen, 
erbicide, pesticide şi substanţe radioactive este interzisă. Solvenţii halo-
genaţi pot forma compuşi chimici explozivi şi caustici.

	■ Prelucrarea de substanţe agresive, care conţin pigmenţi mari, cu muchii 
ascuţite şi abrazivi este interzisă. Printre aceştia se numără, spre 
exemplu, diferiţi adezivi, adezivi de contact şi de dispersie, cauciuc 
clorurat, materiale asemănătoare celor de curăţat şi vopsele umplute cu 
substanţe fibroase grosiere.
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	■ Aduceţi în zona de lucru a pistolului de vopsire exclusiv cantitatea de 
solvent, vopsea, lac sau alte fluide de stropire periculoase necesară 
pentru progresul lucrării. După finalul lucrului, transportaţi aceste sub-
stanţe în spaţii de depozitare conforme cu destinaţia.

Parametrii de funcţionare
	■ Pistolul de vopsire poate fi exploatate numai în cadrul parametrilor 
indicaţi pe Date tehnice.

Componente racordate
	■ Utilizaţi exclusiv accesorii şi piese de schimb originale SATA.
	■ Furtunurile şi conductele racordate trebuie să reziste în timpul funcţio-
nării la solicitările termice, chimice şi mecanice aşteptate.

	■ Furtunurile aflate sub presiune pot provoca vătămări la desprindere, 
din cauza mişcărilor bruşte necontrolate. Aerisiţi întotdeauna furtunurile 
complet înainte de desfacere.

Curățarea
	■ Nu utilizaţi niciodată fluide de curăţare care conţin acizi sau baze pentru 
curăţarea pistolului de vopsire.

	■ Nu utilizaţi niciodată medii de curăţare pe bază de hidrocarburi haloge-
nate.

Locul de utilizare
	■ Nu utilizaţi niciodată pistolul de vopsire în zona surselor de aprindere, 
cum sunt focul deschis, ţigaretele aprinse sau dispozitivele electrice 
neprotejate la explozie.

	■ Utilizaţi pistolul de vopsire numai în spaţii bine aerisite.

4.	 Utilizare
Utilizarea conform destinaţiei prevăzute
Pistolul de vopsire serveşte la aplicarea de baițuri, glazuri, vopsele şi 
lacuri, precum şi a altor materiale adecvate cu capacitate de curgere, pe 
substraturi adecvate.
Utilizarea neconformă cu destinaţia
Nu trebuie utilizate materiale abrazive, acide sau care conțin benzină.

5.	 Setul de livrare 
Nr. art. 120 006

	■ Pistolul de vopsire fără duză de material
	■ Tub de culoare și filtru material (100 msh)
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	■ Manual de utilizare
Nr. art. 120 014

	■ Pistolul de vopsire fără duză de material
	■ Duză de aer reversibilă
	■ Manual de utilizare

Verificaţi după dezambalare:
	■ Pistolul de vopsire deteriorat
	■ Pachetul de livrare complet

6.	 Structura [1]
6.1. Pistol de lăcuit
[1-1]	 Cârlig de suspendare
[1-2]	 Dispozitivul progresiv de 

reglare a jetului rotund/lat
[1-3]	 Şurub de închidere
[1-4]	 Micrometru de aer
[1-5]	 Şurub opritor
[1-6]	 Blocare declanșator
[1-7]	 Manetă
[1-8]	 Corp pistol

[1-9]	 Racord pentru aer Filet 
exterior 1/4“

[1-10]	 Racord material Filet 
exterior 1/4“

[1-11]	 Tub material
[1-12]	 Inelul duzei de aer cu 

apărătoare contra atingerii
[1-13]	 Duză de aer și material

6.2. Trusă de scule
[2-1]	 Cheie fixă (deschiderea 

cheii 4)
[2-2]	 Extractor
[2-3]	 Perie de curăţare

[2-4]	 Cheie tubulară (deschi-
derea cheii 7)

[2-5]	 Cheie imbus
[2-6]	 Cheie universală SATA 

7.	 Date tehnice
SATAjet 3000 K spray mix
Presiune de intrare a pistolului reco-
mandată

2,0 bari - 3,0 bari 29 psi - 44 psi

Presiune max. de intrare a pistolului 10,0 bari 145 psi
Presiunea max. a materialului 250,0 bari 3.626 psi
Consumul de aer la jet lat  
(la presiunea de intrare 3,0 
bari/43.5 psi)

120 LN/min 4,2 cfm
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SATAjet 3000 K spray mix
Consumul de aer la jet rotund  
(la presiunea de intrare 3,0 
bari/43.5 psi)

310 LN/min 10,9 cfm

Temperatură max. a lichidului de 
pulverizat

60 °C 140 °F

Distanţă recomandată de pulverizat 18 cm - 25 cm 7” - 10”
Racord aer comprimat Filet exterior 1/4“ 
racord de material Filet exterior 1/4“ 
Masa cu sita de material şi duza de 
material

670 g 23,6 oz.

8.	 Montarea

Avertisment! 

Pericol de vătămare cauzat componentele care se desfac sau 
materialul care iese.
Din cauza presiunii de lucru ridicate, în zona racordului de material se 
pot desface în mod neaşteptat componente sau poate ieşi material.
→ Configuraţi constructiv toate componentele din zona racordului de 
material pe presiunea de lucru maximă.
→ Utilizaţi furtunuri de material de la SATA.

Avertisment! 

Pericol de vătămare cauzat componentele care se desfac sau 
materialul care iese.
În cazul lucrărilor de montaj cu legătură existentă la reţeaua de aer com-
primat şi la alimentarea cu material, sunt posibile desprinderi neaştepta-
te de componente şi ieşiri de material.

 → Detaşaţi pistolul de vopsire de la reţeaua de aer comprimat şi de la 
alimentarea cu material înaintea tuturor lucrărilor de montaj.

 → Depresurizaţi sistemul.
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Precauţie!

Prejudicii cauzate de slăbirea şuruburilor
Şuruburile slăbite pot produce deteriorări la componente sau disfuncţio-
nalităţi.
→ Strângeţi toate şuruburile cu mâna şi verificaţi stabilitatea lor.

8.1. Montarea duzei de material

Indicaţie! 
Duza de material selectată (nu este inclusă în pachetul de livrare) tre-
buie să fie încorporată în duza de aer a pistolului de vopsire înainte de 
prima utilizare.
	■ Deşurubaţi cu mâna inelul duzei de aer cu apărătoarea contra atingerii 
[3-1] şi detaşaţi-l împreună cu duza de aer [3-2].

	■ Introduceţi duza de material [3-3] în duza de aer. Acordaţi atenţie alinie-
rii canelurii faţă de ştiftul de fixare.

	■ Înşurubaţi inelul duzei de aer cu apărătoarea contra atingerii împreună 
cu duza de aer şi duza de material şi strângeţi-le ferm cu mâna.

8.2. Montarea duzei orientabile cu camă
	■ Deşurubaţi cu mâna inelul duzei de aer cu apărătoarea contra atingerii 
[4-1] şi detaşaţi-l împreună cu duza de aer [4-3].

	■ Introduceţi unitatea garniturii [4-4] în duza de aer în poziţie corectă.
	■ Introduceţi duza orientabilă cu camă [4-2] în duza de aer.
	■ Aşezaţi inelul duzei de aer cu apărătoarea contra atingerii împreună cu 
duza de aer şi duza de material şi unitatea garniturii și înşurubaţi-le cu 
mâna. La înşurubare acordaţi atenţie poziţiei duzei orientabile cu camă 
faţă de unitatea garniturii.

9.	 Exploatarea
Precauţie!

Prejudicii cauzate de slăbirea şuruburilor
Şuruburile slăbite pot produce deteriorări la componente sau disfuncţio-
nalităţi.
→ Strângeţi toate şuruburile cu mâna şi verificaţi stabilitatea lor.
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9.1. Prima punere în funcţiune
Pistolul de vopsire se livrează premontat. Duza de material selectată tre-
buie să fie încorporată (a se vedea capitolul 8.1 resp. 8.2).
Verificaţi după dezambalare:

	■ Pistolul de vopsire deteriorat.
	■ Pachetul de livrare complet (a se vedea capitolul 5).

Precauţie!
Prejudicii cauzate de aerul comprimat murdărit
Utilizarea aerului comprimat murdărit poate duce la disfuncţionalităţi.
→ Utilizaţi aer comprimat curat. De exemplu prin filtrul SATA 544.
	■ Verificaţi stabilitate ala toate şuruburile.
	■ Strângeţi ferm duza preliminară.
	■ Racordaţi furtunul aerului de stropire la racordul pentru aer comprimat 
[1-9].

	■ Racordaţi furtunul de material la racordul de material [1-10].
	■ Clătiţi bine canalul de material cu lichid adecvat de curăţare (a se ve-
dea capitolul 11).

9.2. Regimul de reglaj
Înainte de fiecare utilizare, respectaţi/verificaţi următoarele puncte, pentru 
a garanta un lucru în siguranţă cu pistolul de vopsire:

	■ Debitul necesar de aer comprimat, debitul de material, presiunea mate-
rialului, presiunea aerului de stropire sunt asigurate.

	■ Este utilizat aer comprimat curat.
Reglarea alimentării cu material

	■ Reglaţi presiunea necesară de transport a materialului la pompa de 
înaltă presiune.

Reglarea presiunii de pulverizare fină
Pulverizarea fină a materialului de vopsire se realizează pe principiul Air-
less. Materialul este alimentat la duză cu presiune ridicată, este pulverizat 
fin la ieşire şi jetul pulverizat este modelat prin geometria duzei de mate-
rial.

Indicaţie! 
Dacă presiunea necesară a materialului pentru modelarea jetului de 
stropire nu este atinsă, trebuie să fie mărită presiunea la transportul de 
material.
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	■ Reglaţi presiunea materialului la valoarea necesară a presiunii de 
intrare.

Reglarea jetului de pulverizat 
Lăţimea jetului de stropire şi unghiul de stropire sunt definite prin geome-
tria duzei de material [3-3]. Prin adăugarea de aer comprimat prin duza 
de aer [3-2] poate fi adaptată forma jetului.

	■ Un jet rotund poate fi reglat prin rotirea dispozitivului de reglare a jetului 
rotund/lat [5-1].

	■ Debitul volumic de aer poate fi reglat prin micrometrul pentru aer [5-2].

Indicaţie! 
	■ Micrometru de aer longitudinal [5-2] 
Poziția III - paralelă cu corpul pistolului

	■ Pulverizare maximă, presiune internă maximă a pistolului (egală cu 
presiunea de intrare a pistolului)

	■ Micrometru de aer transversal [5-2] 
Poziția I sau II (transversal față de corpul pistolului)

	■ Pulverizare minimă, presiune internă minimă a pistolului (pentru 
lucrări mici de vopsire, pete, etc.)

Vopsirea

Indicaţie! 
La vopsire utilizaţi exclusiv cantitatea de material pentru pasul de lucru.
La vopsire acordaţi atenţie distanţei necesare de pulverizare. După vop-
sire, depozitaţi materialul conform prevederilor sau eliminaţi-l ca deşeu.
	■ Respectaţi distanţă de pulverizare necesară [7-2].
	■ Asiguraţi admisia aerului de stropire şi alimentarea cu material [7-2].
	■ Dezasiguraţi pistolul de vopsire cu piedica [6-1] de la declanşatorul 
[6-2].

	■ Pentru vopsire trageţi complet declanşatorul [7-1].
	■ Conduceţi pistolul de vopsire conform [7-2].

Încheierea procesului de vopsire
	■ Asiguraţi pistolul de vopsire cu piedica [6-1] de la declanşatorul [6-2].
	■ Când procesul de vopsire este încheiat sau dacă este planificată o pa-
uză îndelungată de vopsire, deconectaţi aerul de stropire şi alimentarea 
cu material şi acordaţi atenţie indicaţiilor privind îngrijirea şi depozitarea 
(a se vedea capitolul 11).
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10.	 Întreţinerea curentă şi întreţinerea generală

Avertisment! 

Pericol de vătămare cauzat componentele care se desfac sau 
materialul care iese.
În cazul lucrărilor de întreţinere curentă cu legătură existentă la reţeaua 
de aer comprimat şi la alimentarea cu material, sunt posibile desprinderi 
neaşteptate de componente şi ieşiri de material.

 → Detaşaţi pistolul de vopsire de la reţeaua de aer comprimat şi de la 
alimentarea cu material înaintea tuturor lucrărilor de întreţinere curentă.

 → Depresurizaţi sistemul.

Zona parcursă de material a pistolului de vopsire, precum şi alimenta-
rea cu material şi conductele se află sub o presiune ridicată (până la 
250 bari).

 → Configuraţi constructiv conductele flexibile şi sistemele de racord în 
mod corespunzător.

Avertisment! 

Pericol de vătămare la muchii ascuţite
În cazul lucrărilor de montaj la setul de duze apare pericol de vătămare 
din cauza muchiilor ascuţite.

 → Purtaţi mănuşi de lucru.
 → Utilizaţi întotdeauna extractorul ATA întors în exterior faţă de corp.

Capitolul următor descrie întreţinerea curentă şi întreţinerea generală a 
pistolului de vopsire. Executarea lucrărilor de întreţinere curentă şi de 
întreţinere generală este permisă numai personalului de specialitate şco-
larizat.

	■ Înaintea tuturor lucrărilor de întreţinere curentă şi de întreţinere genera-
lă întrerupeţi alimentarea cu aer comprimat şi alimentarea materialului.

Pentru reparaţie sunt disponibile piese de schimb (a se vedea capitolul 
17).
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10.1. Schimbarea pieselor duzelor
Demontarea duzei de material

	■ Deşurubaţi manual inelul duzei de aer cu apărătoarea contra atingerii 
[3-1].

	■ Detaşaţi duza de aer [3-2] împreună cu duza de material [3-3].
Demontarea duzei preliminare, a vârfului cu sferă din carbură metali-
că şi a acelor pentru vopsea

	■ Deşurubaţi duza preliminară [8-4] cu cheia universală SATA.
	■ Deșurubați șurubul de închidere [8-8] cu cheia imbus.
	■ Extrageţi arcul [8-7].
	■ Deşurubaţi vârful cu sferă din carbură metalică (deschiderea cheii 4) 
[8-5] cu cheia de şuruburi SATA (la capătul acului țineți contra cu şuru-
belniţa).

	■ Extrageţi acul pentru vopsea [8-6].
Montarea noii duze preliminare, a vârfului cu sferă din carbură meta-
lică şi a acelor pentru vopsea

Precauţie!

Pagube cauzate de ordinea de montare greşită
Dacă ordinea de montare este greşită, este posibilă deteriorarea de 
componente.

 → Acordaţi atenţie ordinii de montare corecte.
	■ Introduceţi prin glisare noul ac pentru vopsea [8-6].
	■ Înşurubaţi noul vârf cu sferă din carbură metalică [8-5] cu cheia de şu-
ruburi pe acul pentru vopsea (la capătul acului contraţi cu şurubelniţa).

	■ Împingeţi acul pentru vopsea spre înapoi.
	■ Înşurubaţi noua duză preliminară [8-4] cu cheia universală SATA .
	■ Aşezaţi arcul [8-7].
	■ Înșurubați șurubul de închidere [8-8] cu cheia imbus.

Montarea noii duze de material

Indicaţie! 
La duza de material cu comutator de inversare introduceţi duza prelimi-
nară în duza de aer. Acordaţi atenţie alinierii canelurii faţă de ştiftul de 
fixare.
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	■ Introduceţi duza de material [3-3] în duza de aer [3-2]. Acordaţi atenţie 
alinierii canelurii faţă de ştiftul de fixare.

	■ Aşezaţi inelul duzei de aer cu apărătoarea contra atingerii [3-1] împreu-
nă cu duza de aer şi duza de material şi înşurubaţi-le cu mâna.

10.2. Schimbarea inelului distribuitorului de aer
Înainte de schimbarea inelului distribuitorului de aer şi după aceasta, se 
vor parcurge paşii de lucru din capitolul „Schimbarea pieselor duzelor“ (a 
se vedea capitolul 10.1).
Demontarea inelului distribuitorului de aer

Precauţie!

Prejudicii cauzate de utilizarea unor unelte greşite
Inelul distribuitorului de aer este înţepenit în capul duzei. Aplicarea unei 
forţe prea mari poate deteriora capul duzei. Alunecarea cu extractorul 
SATA poate produce vătămări.

 → Purtaţi mănuşi de lucru.
 → Utilizaţi întotdeauna extractorul SATA întors în exterior faţă de corp.
 → Trageţi uniform inelul distribuitorului de aer afară din capul duzei.

	■ Efectuați pașii „Demontarea duzei de material” și „Demontarea duzei 
preliminare, a vârfului cu sferă din carbură metalică și a acului pentru 
vopsea” (a se vedea capitolul 10.1).

	■ Extrageţi inelul distribuitorului de aer cu extractorul SATA [9-1].
	■ Verificaţi dacă suprafeţele de etanşare ale capului duzei [9-2] prezintă 
deteriorări şi impurităţi, dacă este necesar curăţaţi-le.

Montarea noului inel al distribuitorului de aer
	■ Introduceţi noul inel al distribuitorului de aer în capul duzei. Pinul de pe 
partea inferioară a inelului distribuitorului de aer trebuie să fie aliniat 
corespunzător [9-3].

	■ Presaţi uniform în interior inelul distribuitorului de aer.
	■ Efectuați pașii „Montarea unei duze preliminare, a unui vârf cu sferă din 
carbură metalică și a unui ac de vopsea nou” și „Montarea unei duze de 
material noi” (a se vedea capitolul 10.1).

10.3. Schimbarea declanşatorului
Demontarea declanşatorului

	■ Deșurubați șurubul de închidere [8-8] cu cheia imbus
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	■ Extrageți arcul [8-7] și acul pentru vopsea [8-6].
	■ Desprindeţi cu precauţie inelele de siguranţă [10-4], [10-7].
	■ Detaşaţi şaiba elastică [10-1] şi discul din plastic [10-2].
	■ Scoateți ambele șuruburi [10-3] și [10-6].
	■ Detaşaţi declanşatorul [10-5].

Montarea noului declanşator
	■ Introduceţi declanşatorul [10-5] şi, totodată, împingeţi şaiba elastică 
[10-1] şi discul din plastic [10-2] între corpul pistolului şi declanşator.

	■ Introduceți ambele șuruburi [10-3] și [10-6].
	■ Introduceți inelele de siguranță [10-4], [10-7] pe ambele șuruburi.
	■ Introduceți acul pentru vopsea [8-6] și arcul [8-7].
	■ Înșurubați șurubul de închidere [8-8] cu cheia imbus.

10.4. Schimbarea garniturii acului de vopsea
Schimbarea este necesară dacă pe la pachetul acului de vopsea cu au-
toajustare iese material.
Demontarea suporturilor garniturii acului pentru vopsea

	■ Efectuați pașii „Demontarea duzei de material” și „Demontarea duzei 
preliminare, a vârfului cu sferă din carbură metalică și a acului pentru 
vopsea” (a se vedea capitolul 10.1).

	■ Deşurubaţi şi scoateţi suportul garniturii acului pentru vopsea [11-1] cu 
cheia universală SATA [11-3] şi cheia tubulară (deschiderea cheii 7) 
[11-2].

	■ Verificaţi dacă suportul garniturii acului pentru vopsea prezintă deteri-
orări şi impurităţi, dacă este necesar curăţaţi-l sau schimbaţi-l.

Montarea noilor suporturi ale garniturii acului pentru vopsea
	■ Asiguraţi noul suport al garniturii acului pentru vopsea [11-1] cu Loctite 
242 şi înşurubaţi-l cu cheia universală SATA [11-3] şi cheia tubulară 
(deschiderea cheii 7) [11-2].

	■ Efectuați pașii „Montarea unei duze preliminare, a unui vârf cu sferă din 
carbură metalică și a unui ac de vopsea nou” și „Montarea unei duze de 
material noi” (a se vedea capitolul 10.1).

10.5. Schimbarea micrometrului pentru aer, a pistonului 
pentru aer şi a suportului garniturii
Schimbarea este necesară dacă, atunci când declanşatorul este neacţio-
nat,
pe la duza de aer sau pe la micrometrul pentru aer iese aer.
Demontarea micrometrului pentru aer, a pistonului pentru aer şi a 
suportului garniturii
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	■ Efectuați pașii „Demontarea duzei de material” și „Demontarea duzei 
preliminare, a vârfului cu sferă din carbură metalică și a acului pentru 
vopsea” (a se vedea capitolul 10.1).

	■ Executaţi paşii de lucru de la Demontarea declanșatorului (a se vedea 
capitolul 10.3).

	■ Deşurubaţi şi scoateţi şurubul opritor [12-1] cu cheia imbus [12-2] .
	■ Desprindeţi micrometrul pentru aer [13-2].
	■ Extrageţi arcul pistonului pentru aer [13-1] şi capul pistonului pentru aer 
[13-3].

	■ Extrageţi tija pistonului pentru aer [13-4].
	■ Deşurubaţi şi scoateţi suportul garniturii [14-1] cu cheia imbus (deschi-
derea cheii 4) [14-2] .

	■ După demontarea verificaţi tija pistonului pentru aer; după caz cu-
răţaţi-o sau înlocuiţi-o dacă este deteriorată (de ex. zgârieturi sau 
îndoituri).

Montarea noului micrometru pentru aer, a pistonului pentru aer şi a 
suportului garniturii

Avertisment! 

Pericol de vătămare cauzat componentele care se desfac sau 
materialul care iese.
Micrometrul pentru aer poate sări necontrolat din pistolul de vopsire.

 → La înşurubarea şurubului opritor, acordaţi atenţie alinierii corecte a 
micrometrului pentru aer.

 → Controlaţi stabilitatea şurubului opritor.
	■ Înşurubaţi noul suport al garniturii [14-1] cu cheia imbus (deschiderea 
cheii 4) [14-2] .

	■ Gresaţi noua tijă a pistonului pentru aer [13-4] cu unsoare de mare 
performanţă SATA (nr. art. 48173) şi introduceţi-o. Respectaţi direcţia 
de montare.

	■ Introduceţi noul arc al pistonului pentru aer [13-1] şi noul cap al pistonu-
lui pentru aer [13-3].

	■ Gresaţi noul micrometru pentru aer [13-2] cu unsoare de mare per-
formanţă SATA (nr. art. 48173) şi introduceţi-l. Respectaţi direcţia de 
montare.

	■ Strângeţi ferm şurubul opritor [12-1] cu cheia originală imbus [12-2] .
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	■ Executaţi paşii de lucru de la „Montarea unui nou declanșator” (a se 
vedea capitolul 10.3).

	■ Efectuați pașii „Montarea unei duze preliminare, a unui vârf cu sferă din 
carbură metalică și a unui ac de vopsea nou” și „Montarea unei duze de 
material noi” (a se vedea capitolul 10.1).

10.6. Schimbarea axului de la dispozitivul de reglare a jetu-
lui rotund/lat
Demontarea axelor

	■ Extrageţi prin rotire şurubul cu cap înecat [15-1] cu cheia imbus.
	■ Desprindeţi butonul randalinat [15-2].
	■ Extrageţi prin rotire axul [15-3] cu cheia universală SATA (deschiderea 
cheii 12).

Montarea noilor axe
	■ Înșurubați noul ax [15-3] cu cheia universală SATA (deschiderea cheii 
12).

	■ Aşezaţi butonul randalinat [15-2].
	■ Asiguraţi şurubul cu cap înecat [15-1] cu Loctite 242 şi înşurubaţi-l 
manual folosind unealta SATA Kombi.

10.7. Schimbarea sitei de material

Avertisment! 

Pericol de vătămare cauzat componentele care se desfac sau 
materialul care iese.
Exploatarea pistolului de vopsire fără sita de material duce la pierderea 
funcţiei de etanşare.

 → Puneţi în funcţiune pistolul de vopsire numai cu sita de material mon-
tată.

Demontarea sitei de material
	■ Deșurubați carcasa filtrului de material [16-3] cu cheia universală 
SATA (deschiderea cheii 19). Ţineţi contrasuport cu o cheie fixă (des-
chiderea cheii 14) la piesa filetată [16-1].

	■ Extrageţi sita de material [16-2].
Montarea noi site de material

	■ Introduceţi sita de material [16-2] în carcasa filtrului de material [16-3].
	■ Înşurubaţi carcasa filtrului de material şi strângeţi-o manual folosind 
cheia universală SATA (deschiderea cheii 19). Ţineţi contrasuport cu o 
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cheie fixă (deschiderea cheii 14) la piesa filetată [16-1].

11.	 Îngrijirea şi depozitarea
Pentru a asigura funcţionarea pistolului de vopsire, este necesar ca ma-
nevrarea să se desfăşoare cu precauţie, precum şi o întreţinere curentă şi 
îngrijirea în permanenţă a produsului.

	■ Depozitaţi pistolul de vopsire într-un loc uscat.
	■ Curăţaţi temeinic pistolul de vopsire după fiecare utilizare şi înainte de 
fiecare schimbare a materialului şi verificaţi etanşeitatea.

	■ După curăţare uscaţi întregul pistol de vopsire cu aer comprimat curat 
şi gresaţi cu unsoare piesele mobile cu unsoare pentru pistoale SATA 
(nr. art. 48173).

Avertisment! 

Pericol de vătămare cauzat componentele care se desfac sau 
materialul care iese.
În cazul lucrărilor de curăţare cu legătură existentă la reţeaua de aer 
comprimat şi la alimentarea cu material, sunt posibile desprinderi neaş-
teptate de componente şi ieşiri de material.

 → Detaşaţi pistolul de vopsire de la reţeaua de aer comprimat şi de la 
alimentarea cu material înaintea tuturor lucrărilor de curăţare.

Precauţie!

Pagube cauzate de detergenţi greşiţi
Prin utilizarea unor detergenţi agresivi pentru curăţarea pistolului de 
vopsire, acesta poate fi deteriorat.

 → Nu utilizaţi fluide de curăţare agresive.
 → Utilizaţi detergenţi neutri cu valoarea pH de 6 – 8.
 → Nu utilizaţi acizi, leşii, agenţi bazici, agenţi de decapare, agenţi nea-

decvaţi de regenerare sau alte fluide de curăţare agresive.
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Precauţie!

Prejudicii materiale în cazul curăţării incorecte
Scufundarea în solvent sau detergent sau curăţarea într-un aparat cu 
ultrasunete poate deteriora pistolul de vopsire.

 → Nu introduceţi pistolul de vopsire în solvenţi sau detergenţi.
 → Nu curăţaţi pistolul de vopsire cu aparate cu ultrasunete.
 → Utilizaţi numai maşini de spălat recomandate de SATA.

Precauţie!

Prejudicii materiale cauzate de un instrument de curăţare gre-
şit
În niciun caz nu curăţaţi orificiile murdărite cu obiecte improprii. Chiar şi 
cele mai insignifiante deteriorări influenţează forma jetului.

 → Utilizaţi acele de curăţare a duzelor SATA (# 62174) resp. (# 9894).

Indicaţie! 
În cazuri rare poate fi necesară demontarea unor piese de la pistolul de 
vopsire, pentru a fi curăţate temeinic. Dacă este necesară o demontare, 
acest lucru se va limita numai la componentele care vin în contact cu 
material din cauza modului lor de funcţionare.
	■ Spălaţi bine pistolul de vopsire prin parcurgere cu diluant.
	■ Curăţaţi duza de aer cu pensula sau peria.
	■ Gresaţi piesele mobile cu puţină unsoare pentru pistoale.

12.	 Remedierea defecţiunilor 
Defecţiunea Cauză Remediere
Pistolul de vopsire 
picură

Corpuri străine
între acul pentru 
vopsea şi duza de 
material
împiedică etanşarea

Demontaţi acul pentru 
vopsea şi duza de ma-
terial, curăţaţi cu diluant 
sau utilizaţi noul set de 
duze
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Defecţiunea Cauză Remediere
Vopseaua se scurge 
din acul de vopsea 
(garnitura acului de 
vopsea)

Garnitura acului cu 
autoajustare defectă 
sau pierdută

Schimbarea garniturii 
acului de vopsea

Jetul aer formă de 
seceră

Orificiul din corn sau 
circuitul de aer înfun-
dat

Înmuiați în diluant, apoi 
curățați cu acul de cu-
rățare a duzei SATA

Jet în formă de picătu-
ră sau oval

Murdărirea cupei du-
zei de material sau a 
circuitului de aer

Rotiți duza de aer la 
180°. Dacă aspectul 
este același, curățați 
cupele duzei de materi-
al și circuitul de aer.

Jetul fluctuează Nu există suficient 
material în recipient

Completarea cu ma-
terial

Duza de material nu 
este strânsă

Strângeți piesele cores-
punzător

garnitura acului cu 
autoajustare defectă, 
setul de duze murdar 
sau deteriorat

Curățați sau înlocuiți 
piesele.

Vopseaua se scurge 
din orificiile cornului

Duza preliminară nu 
este strânsă, duza de 
aer nu este strânsă, 
inelul distribuitorului 
de aer este defect

Strângeți sau înlocuiți 
piesele

13.	 Prezentare generală a duzelor
Duza de material A Date tehnice
Nr. duză Nr. art. Diame-

tru
Unghi Lăţime Debit la 70 

bari
1840 23044 0,18 mm 40° 18 cm 0,16 Nl/min
2325 7328 0,23 mm 25° 14 cm 0,23 Nl/min
2350 7435 0,23 mm 50° 22 cm 0,23 Nl/min
2360 74922 0,23 mm 60° 24 cm 0,23 Nl/min
2825 16998 0,28 mm 25° 14 cm 0,30 Nl/min
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Duza de material A Date tehnice
Nr. duză Nr. art. Diame-

tru
Unghi Lăţime Debit la 70 

bari
2850 50906 0,28 mm 50° 22 cm 0,30 Nl/min
2865 13771 0,28 mm 65° 25 cm 0,30 Nl/min
3325 20206 0,33 mm 25° 14 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3350 50898 0,33 mm 50° 23 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3365 13789 0,33 mm 65° 28 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3375 74390 0,33 mm 75° 32 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3390 73742 0,33 mm 90° 40 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3825 13797 0,38 mm 25° 15 cm 0,61 Nl/min
3850 7344 0,38 mm 50° 25 cm 0,61 Nl/min
3882 74948 0,38 mm 82° 34 cm 0,61 Nl/min
4650 19307 0,46 mm 50° 25 cm 0,95 Nl/min
4682 74955 0,46 mm 82° 35 cm 0,95 Nl/min
5370 150276 0,53 mm 70° 33 cm 1,28 Nl/min
6050 17004 0,60 mm 50° 31 cm 1,59 Nl/min
Duza orientabilă B Date tehnice
2550 120220 0,25 mm 20/50° 14/22 cm 0,25 Nl/min
3050 120238 0,30 mm 20/50° 14/22 cm 0,38 Nl/min
3550 120246 0,35 mm 20/50° 14/24 cm 0,50 Nl/min
4050 120253 0,40 mm 20/50° 14/25 cm 0,70 Nl/min

14.	 Dezafectarea
Eliminarea ca deşeu a pistolului de vopsire complet golit, ca material va-
loros. Pentru a evita prejudicierea mediului, eliminaţi ca deşeu resturile 
fluidului de stropire şi decofrolul separat de pistolul de vopsire, în confor-
mitate cu prescripţiile de specialitate. Respectaţi prescripţiile locale!

15.	 Serviciul asistenţă clienţi
Accesorii, piese de schimb şi suport tehnic se pot primi de la comerciantul 
dumneavoastră SATA.

16.	 Piese de schimb
Nr. art. Denumire Număr
12260 Sită, 60 msh pentru filtrul de material SATA 4 buc.
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Nr. art. Denumire Număr
12278 Sită 100 msh pentru filtru de material 4 buc.
18341 arc de presiune pentru acul pentru vopsea 1 buc.
27813 Arc pentru pistonul de aer 1 buc.
30833 Set de curățare a duzelor 1 buc.
74856 Set sită SATA 200 msh 

Compus din 4 site 20933, 2 suporturi pentru site 
77503 și 1 șurub 26393

1 buc.

92759 Unitate de service pentru piston pneumatic 1 buc.
94961 Micrometru de aer 1 buc.
97824 Inel distribuitor de aer 3 buc.
98418 Şurub de închidere 1 buc.
98434 Duza preliminară 1 buc.
98459 Duză de aer, jet rotund/larg 1 buc.
98509 Utilizare 1 buc.
98525 Suportul garniturii 1 buc.
98590 Racord material 1 buc.
98608 Tub de culoare cu filtru material 100 msh 1 buc.
98681 Set de protecție a declanșatorului 1 buc.
98699 Trusă de scule 1 buc.
98707 Set reparație SATAjet 3000 K spray mix 1 buc.
98764 Set de duze 

compus din duză preliminară și vârf de ac
1 buc.

98772 Ac pentru vopsea 
compus din ac pentru vopsea și vârf de ac

1 buc.

98806 Dispozitiv de reglare a jetului rotund/lat 1 buc.
120071 Set de blocare a declanșatorului 1 buc.
120261 Unitate de garnitură comutator de inversare 1 buc.
133926 Set role manetă 1 buc.
133942 Suportul garniturii 1 buc.
133967 Ştift filetat 1 buc.
133991 Cap piston de aer 3 buc.
134098 Piesă de racordare a aerului 1 buc.
207530 Kit de adaptare comutator reversibil pentru SATAjet 

3000 K spray mix fără duză orientabilă
1 buc.
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Nr. art. Denumire Număr
228049 Inelul duzei de aer cu apărătoare contra atingerii 1 buc.
228056 Inelul duzei de aer cu protecție la atingere pentru  

SATAjet 3000 K spray mix cu duză orientabilă
1 buc.

17.	 Declaraţie de conformitate CE
Declaraţia de conformitate valabilă actual o găsiţi la:

www.sata.com/downloads
 





439

RUSРуководство по эксплуатации SATAjet 3000 K spray mix Руководство по эксплуатации SATAjet 3000 K spray mix

Содержание [язык оригинала: немецкий]
1.	 Символы..............................439
2.	 Общая информация...........439
3.	 Правила техники безопасно-

сти........................................441
4.	 Применение........................443
5.	 Объем поставки..................443
6.	 Конструкция........................443
7.	 Технические характеристи-

ки..........................................444
8.	 Монтаж................................445
9.	 Эксплуатация......................447

10.	 Техническое обслуживание и 
ремонт.................................450

11.	 Уход и хранение.................456
12.	 Устранение неисправно-

стей......................................459
13.	 Обзор сопел........................460
14.	 Утилизация..........................461
15.	 Сервисная служба..............462
16.	 Запчасти..............................462
17.	 Декларация соответствия 

стандартам ЕС....................463

1.	 Символы

Предупреждение! об опасности, которая может приве-
сти к летальному исходу или получению тяжелых травм.

Осторожно! опасная ситуация, которая может привести 
к материальному ущербу. 

Опасность взрыва! Предупреждение об опасности, 
которая может привести к летальному исходу или полу-
чению тяжелых травм.

Указание! Полезные советы и рекомендации.

2.	 Общая информация
2.1. Введение
В данном руководстве по эксплуатации содержится важная инфор-
мация об эксплуатации SATAjet 3000 K spray mix, далее называемого 
покрасочным пистолетом. Кроме того, в нем описываются ввод в 
эксплуатацию, техническое обслуживание и ремонт, уход и хранение, 
а также устранение неисправностей.
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2.2. Целевая группа
Настоящее руководство по эксплуатации предназначено для

	■ Профессиональных маляров и лакировщиков.
	■ Обученного персонала для малярно-покрасочных работ на про-
мышленных и ремесленных предприятиях.

2.3. Предотвращение несчастных случаев
Необходимо соблюдать общие, а также национальные правила по 
предотвращению несчастных случаев и соответствующие инструкции 
по технике безопасности.
2.4. Принадлежности, запчасти и быстроизнашивающиеся 
детали
Необходимо использовать только оригинальные принадлежности, 
запчасти и быстроизнашивающиеся детали компании SATA. При-
надлежности, поставленные не компанией SATA, не проверены и 
не одобрены. Компания SATA не несет никакой ответственности за 
ущерб, возникший в результате применения неодобренных принад-
лежностей, запчастей и быстроизнашивающихся деталей.
2.5. Гарантийные обязательства и ответственность
Законную силу имеют Общие условия заключения сделок SATA и в 
случае необходимости другие договорные обязательства, а также 
действующие законы.
Гарантийные обязательства и ответственность фирмы SATA прекра-
щается в следующих случаях:

	■ несоблюдения инструкции по эксплуатации
	■ ненадлежащем использовании продукта
	■ допуска к работе некомпетентного персонала 
	■ неиспользования средств индивидуальной защиты
	■ Неиспользование оригинальных принадлежностей, запчастей и 
быстроизнашивающихся деталей

	■ самовольного переделывания или изменения конструкции
	■ естественного износа / износа
	■ нетипичной для использования ударной нагрузки 
	■ монтажных и демонтажных работ
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3.	 Правила техники безопасности
Прочесть и соблюдать все приведенные ниже указания. Несоблюде-
ние или ненадлежащее выполнение этих указаний может повлечь за 
собой неисправности, способные стать причиной серьезных травм 
вплоть до смерти.
3.1. Требования к персоналу
Покрасочный пистолет может применяться только опытными специ-
алистами и проинструктированным персоналом, которые полностью 
прочли данное руководство по эксплуатации и поняли его содержа-
ние. Лицам, у которых скорость реакции снижена вследствие воздей-
ствия наркотических веществ, алкоголя, лекарственных препаратов 
или других средств, работать с покрасочным пистолетом запрещено.
3.2. Средства индивидуальной защиты 
При применении покрасочного пистолета, а также при очистке и тех-
ническом обслуживании необходимо всегда использовать средства 
защиты органов дыхания и зрения, а также слуха, подходящие за-
щитные перчатки, рабочую одежду и защитную обувь.
3.3. Использование во взрывоопасных областях

 Предупреждение! Опасность взрыва! 
 

Опасность для жизни в случае взрыва покрасочного пистолета
При применении покрасочного пистолета во взрывоопасных зонах 
класса 0 может произойти взрыв.

 → Категорически запрещается перемещать покрасочный пистолет 
во взрывоопасную зону класса 0.

Окрасочный пистолет разрешается использовать / хранить во взры-
воопасных средах зон класса 1 и 2. Соблюдать маркировку на про-
дукте.
3.4. Правила техники безопасности
Техническое состояние

	■ В случае повреждения или отсутствия деталей категорически за-
прещено вводить покрасочный пистолет в эксплуатацию.

	■ В случае повреждения покрасочного пистолета необходимо 
немедленно прекратить эксплуатацию, отключить подачу сжатого 
воздуха и удалить весь воздух.

	■ Категорически запрещено самовольно вносить конструкционные 
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или технические изменения в покрасочный пистолет.
	■ Перед каждым использованием покрасочного пистолета со всеми 
присоединенными компонентами проверять его на наличие по-
вреждений и прочность крепления и при необходимости выполнять 
ремонт.

Рабочие материалы
	■ Нанесение средств для распыления, содержащих кислоты или 
щелочи, запрещено.

	■ Нанесение растворителей с галогенопроизводными углеводорода, 
бензина, керосина, гербицидов, пестицидов и радиоактивных ве-
ществ запрещено. Галоидированные растворители могут привести 
к образованию взрывоопасных и едких химических соединений.

	■ Запрещается наносить агрессивные вещества, содержащие круп-
ные, остроугольные и абразивные пигменты. К таким веществам 
относятся, например, разные виды клеящих веществ, контактные и 
дисперсионные клеи, хлоркаучук, аналогичные штукатурке мате-
риалы и краски, в которых в качестве наполнителя используется 
грубое волокно.

	■ В рабочей зоне покрасочного пистолета должно находиться только 
такое количество растворителей, краски, лака или других опасных 
распыляемых веществ, которое необходимо для выполнения рабо-
ты. По завершении работы их необходимо перемещать в подходя-
щие складские помещения.

Рабочие параметры
	■ Покрасочный пистолет можно эксплуатировать только в рамках 
параметров, указанных в технических характеристиках.

Подключенные компоненты
	■ Использовать исключительно оригинальные принадлежности и 
запчасти SATA.

	■ Подключенные шланги и провода должны соответствовать терми-
ческим, химическим и механическим нагрузкам, ожидаемым при 
эксплуатации.

	■ В случае отсоединения находящихся под давлением шлангов их 
хлестообразные движения могут привести к травмам. Перед отсое-
динением необходимо всегда удалять весь воздух из шлангов.

Очистка
	■ Для очистки покрасочного пистолета запрещено использовать 
моющие средства, содержащие кислоты и щелочи.
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	■ Запрещено применять моющие средства на основе галогенирован-
ных углеводородов.

Место применения
	■ Категорически запрещено использовать покрасочный пистолет 
вблизи источников воспламенения, таких как открытый огонь, горя-
щие сигареты и взрывонезащищенные электрические устройства.

	■ Применять покрасочный пистолет только в хорошо вентилируемых 
помещениях.

4.	 Применение
Использование по назначению
Покрасочный пистолет предназначен для нанесения травильных 
растворов, красок и лаков, а также других подходящих текучих мате-
риалов на подходящие основания.
Применение не по назначению
Запрещается работать с абразивными, материалами и материалами, 
содержащими кислоту или бензин.

5.	 Объем поставки
Арт. № 120 006

	■ Покрасочный пистолет без сопла для материала
	■ Трубка для краски и фильтр для материала (100 msh)
	■ Руководство по эксплуатации

Арт. № 120 014
	■ Покрасочный пистолет без сопла для материала
	■ Воздушное сопло с реверсивным переключателем
	■ Руководство по эксплуатации

После снятия упаковки проверить:
	■ Покрасочный пистолет поврежден
	■ Поставка комплектна

6.	 Конструкция [1]
6.1. окрасочный пистолет
[1-1]	 Крючок для подве-

шивания пистолета
[1-2]	 Плавный регулятор 

круглой/широкой струи

[1-3]	 Заглушка
[1-4]	 Воздушный микрометр
[1-5]	 Фиксирующий винт
[1-6]	 Блокиратор спуска
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[1-7]	 Спусковая скоба
[1-8]	 Корпус краскопульта
[1-9]	 Штуцер для подвода 

воздуха наружная резьба 
1/4“

[1-10]	 Штуцер для подвода 
материала, наружная 
резьба 1/4“

[1-11]	 Трубка для материала
[1-12]	 Пневмофорсункa с 

защитой от контакта
[1-13]	 Сопло для воздуха и 

материала

6.2. Набор инструментов
[2-1]	 Рожковый ключ (размер 

ключа 4)
[2-2]	 Инструмент для извле-

чения
[2-3]	 Щетка для очистки

[2-4]	 Торцовый ключ (размер 
ключа 7)

[2-5]	 Шестигранный ключ
[2-6]	 Универсальный 

ключ SATA

7.	 Технические характеристики
SATAjet 3000 K spray mix
Рекомендуемое входное давле-
ние пистолета

2,0 бар - 3,0 бар 29 psi - 44 psi

Макс. входное давление писто-
лета

10,0 бар 145 psi

Макс. давление материала 250,0 бар 3 626 psi
Расход воздуха при широкона-
правленной струе  
(при входном давлении 
3,0 бар/43,5 фунта/кв. дюйм)

120 ст.л/мин 4,2 cfm

Расход воздуха при круглой струе  
(при входном давлении 
3,0 бар/43,5 фунта/кв. дюйм)

310 ст.л/мин 10,9 cfm

Макс. температура распыляемой 
среды 

60 °C 140 °F

Рекомендуемое расстояние для 
распыления

18 cm - 25 cm 7» - 10»

Разъем для подключения сжатого 
воздуха

Наружная резьба 1/4"

Подсоединение материала Наружная резьба 1/4"
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SATAjet 3000 K spray mix
Вес с ситом для материала и со-
плом для материала

670 г 23,6 oz.

8.	 Монтаж

Предупреждение!

Опасность травмирования из-за отсоединения компонентов 
или выхода материала.
Из-за высокого рабочего давления в области разъема для подклю-
чения материала компоненты могут неожиданно отсоединиться, а 
материал может выйти под давлением.
→ Рассчитать все компоненты в области разъема для подключения 
материала на максимальное рабочее давление.
→ Использовать шланги для материала SATA.

Предупреждение!

Опасность травмирования из-за отсоединения компонентов 
или выхода материала.
Если во время монтажных работ пистолет не отсоединен от сети 
сжатого воздуха и от системы подачи материала, компоненты могут 
неожиданно отсоединиться, а материал может выйти под давлени-
ем.

 → Перед выполнением любых монтажных работ отсоединять по-
красочный пистолет от сети сжатого воздуха и от системы подачи 
материала.

 → Сбросить давление в системе.
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Осторожно!

Повреждения из-за плохо затянутых винтов
Плохо затянутые винты могут привести к повреждениям компонен-
тов или к неисправностям.
→ Затянуть все винты от руки и проверить надежность затяжки.

8.1. Монтаж сопла для материала

Примечание!

Выбранное сопло для материала (не входит в комплект поставки) 
необходимо перед первым применением установить в воздушное 
сопло покрасочного пистолета.
	■ Вручную отвинтить пневмофорсунку с защитой от контакта [3-1] и 
снять ее вместе с воздушным соплом [3-2].

	■ Вставить сопло для материала [3-3] в воздушное сопло. Учитывать 
положение паза относительно фиксирующего штифта.

	■ Навинтить пневмофорсунку с защитой от контакта вместе с воз-
душным соплом и соплом для материала и затянуть от руки.

8.2. Монтаж поворотного сопла с рукояткой
	■ Вручную отвинтить пневмофорсунку с защитой от контакта [4-1] и 
снять ее вместе с воздушным соплом [4-3].

	■ Вставить уплотнение [4-4] в воздушное сопло в правильном поло-
жении.

	■ Вставить поворотное сопло с рукояткой [4-2] в воздушное сопло.
	■ Надеть пневмофорсунку с защитой от контакта вместе с воздуш-
ным соплом, соплом для материала и уплотнением и навинтить 
вручную. При завинчивании необходимо учитывать положение 
поворотного сопла с рукояткой относительно уплотнения.
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9.	 Эксплуатация
Осторожно!

Повреждения из-за плохо затянутых винтов
Плохо затянутые винты могут привести к повреждениям компонен-
тов или к неисправностям.
→ Затянуть все винты от руки и проверить надежность затяжки.

9.1. Первый ввод в эксплуатацию
Покрасочный пистолет поставляется предварительно собранным. 
Необходимо установить выбранное сопло для материала (см. гла-
ву 8.1 или 8.2).
После снятия упаковки проверить:

	■ Покрасочный пистолет поврежден.
	■ Комплектность поставки (см. главу 5).

Осторожно!

Повреждения из-за загрязненного сжатого воздуха
Применение загрязненного сжатого воздуха может привести к неис-
правностям.
→ Использовать чистый сжатый воздух. Например, при помощи 
фильтра SATA 544.
	■ Проверить надежность затяжки всех винтов.
	■ Прочно затянуть входное сопло.
	■ Подсоединить шланг для воздуха распыления к штуцеру для пода-
чи сжатого воздуха [1-9].

	■ Подсоединить шланг для материала к разъему для подключения 
материала [1-10].

	■ Промыть канал для материала подходящим моющим жидким сред-
ством (см. главу 11).

9.2. Нормальная эксплуатация
Чтобы обеспечить безопасную работу с покрасочным пистолетом, 
перед каждым применением необходимо учитывать/проверять сле-
дующее:

	■ Требуемый объемный расход сжатого воздуха, объемный поток 
материала, давление материала и давление воздуха распыления 
обеспечены.

	■ Используется чистый сжатый воздух.
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Настройка подачи материала
	■ Настроить требуемое давление подачи материала на насосе высо-
кого давления.

Настройка давления распыления
Распыление покрасочного материала осуществляется безвоздуш-
ным методом. Материал под высоким давлением подается к соплу, в 
момент выхода он распыляется, форма распыла определяется гео-
метрией сопла для материала.

Примечание!

Если давление материала, необходимое для придания формы рас-
пыляемой струе, не достигается, нужно повысить давление в систе-
ме подачи материала.
	■ Настроить давление материала на необходимое входное давле-
ние.

Настройка распыляемой струи 
Ширина распыляемой струи и угол распыла определяются геометри-
ей сопла для материала [3-3]. Форму струи можно изменять, подавая 
сжатый воздух через воздушное сопло [3-2].

	■ Круглую струю можно настроить, вращая элемент регулирования 
круглой и широконаправленной струи [5-1].

	■ Объемный расход воздуха можно регулировать посредством воз-
душного микрометра [5-2].

Примечание!

	■ Выставленный продольно воздушный микрометр [5-2] 
положение III - параллельно корпусу пистолета

	■ Максимальное распыление, максимальное давление внутри 
пистолета (равное входному давлению пистолета)

	■ Выставленный поперек воздушный микрометр [5-2] 
положение I или II (поперек корпуса пистолета)

	■ Минимальное распыление, минимальное давление внутри 
пистолета (при небольших покрасочных работах, краплении и 
т. п.)

Нанесение лака
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Примечание!

Во время окрашивания использовать только такое количество ма-
териала, которое необходимо для рабочей операции.
Во время окрашивания соблюдать необходимое расстояние до 
окрашиваемой поверхности. После окрашивания поместить мате-
риал на хранение или утилизировать его надлежащим образом.
	■ Соблюдать необходимое расстояние до поверхности [7-2].
	■ Обеспечить подачу воздуха распыления и материала [7-2].
	■ Снять покрасочный пистолет с блокировкой спуска [6-1] с предо-
хранителя на спусковом рычаге [6-2].

	■ Для окрашивания полностью спустите спусковой рычаг [7-1].
	■ Направлять покрасочный пистолет согласно [7-2].

Завершение процесса окрашивания
	■ Установить окрасочный пистолет с блокировкой спуска [6-1] на 
предохранитель на спусковом рычаге [6-2].

	■ Если процесс окрашивания завершен или планируется длитель-
ный перерыв, отключить воздух распыления и подачу материала и 
соблюдать указания по уходу и хранению (см. главу 11).
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10.	 Техническое обслуживание и ремонт

Предупреждение!

Опасность травмирования из-за отсоединения компонентов 
или выхода материала.
Если во время работ по техническому обслуживанию автоматиче-
ский пистолет не отсоединен от сети сжатого воздуха и от системы 
подачи материала, компоненты могут неожиданно отсоединиться, а 
материал может выйти под давлением.

 → Перед выполнением любых работ по техническому обслужива-
нию отсоединять покрасочный пистолет от сети сжатого воздуха и 
от системы подачи материала.

 → Сбросить давление в системе.

Проводящая материал область покрасочного пистолета, а также 
система подачи материала и линии находятся под высоким давле-
нием (до 250 бар).

 → Соответствующим образом рассчитать шлангопроводы и систе-
мы соединения.

Предупреждение!

Опасность травмирования об острые кромки
Во время монтажа набора распылительных насадок существует 
опасность травмирования об острые кромки.

 → Носить рабочие перчатки.
 → При работе держать специальный инструмент SATA в сторону от 

туловища.
В следующей главе описывается техническое обслуживание и ре-
монт покрасочного пистолета. Работы по техническому обслужива-
нию и ремонту должны выполняться только обученным квалифици-
рованным персоналом.

	■ Перед выполнением любых работ по техническому обслуживанию 
и ремонту прерывать подачу сжатого воздуха и материала.

Запасные части, необходимые для выполнения текущего ремонта, 
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имеются в наличии (см. главу 17).
10.1. Замена деталей сопла
Демонтаж сопла для материала

	■ Вручную отвинтить пневмофорсунку с защитой от контакта [3-1].
	■ Снять воздушное сопло [3-2] вместе с соплом для материала [3-3].

Демонтаж входного сопла, твердосплавного шарикового наконечника 
и иглы краскораспылителя

	■ Отвинтить входное сопло [8-4] при помощи универсального ключа 
SATA.

	■ Отвинтить резьбовой наконечник [8-8] шестигранным ключом.
	■ Извлечь пружину [8-7].
	■ Отвинтить твердосплавной шариковый наконечник (размер ключа 
4) [8-5] при помощи гаечного ключа SATA (придерживать на конце 
иглы при помощи отвертки).

	■ Извлечь иглу краскораспылителя [8-6].
Монтаж нового входного сопла, твердосплавного шарикового нако-
нечника и иглы краскораспылителя

Осторожно!

Повреждения из-за неправильного порядка установки
При несоблюдении порядка установки компоненты могут повре-
диться.

 → Следить за правильным порядком установки.
	■ Вставить новую иглу краскораспылителя [8-6].
	■ Навинтить новый твердосплавной шариковый наконечник [8-5] при 
помощи гаечного ключа на иглу краскораспылителя (придерживать 
на конце иглы при помощи отвертки).

	■ Переместить иглу краскораспылителя назад.
	■ Ввинтить новое входное сопло [8-4] при помощи универсального 
ключа SATA.

	■ Надеть пружину [8-7].
	■ Навинтить резьбовой наконечник [8-8] шестигранным ключом.

Монтаж нового сопла для материала
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Примечание!

При использовании сопла для материала с реверсивным переклю-
чателем вставить входное сопло в воздушное сопло. Учитывать 
положение паза относительно фиксирующего штифта.
	■ Вставить сопло для материала [3-3] в воздушное сопло [3-2]. Учи-
тывать положение паза относительно фиксирующего штифта.

	■ Надеть пневмофорсунку с защитой от контакта [3-1] вместе с воз-
душным соплом и соплом для материала и навинтить вручную.

10.2. Замена кольца воздухораспределителя
Перед заменой кольца воздухораспределителя и после нее необхо-
димо выполнить действия, указанные в главе «Замена деталей соп-
ла» (см. главу 10,1).
Демонтаж кольца воздухораспределителя

Осторожно!

Ущерб из-за применения неправильного инструмента
Кольцо воздухораспределителя зафиксировано в головке сопла. 
В случае приложения чрезмерного усилия возможно повреждение 
головки сопла. Соскальзывание специального инструмента SATA 
может привести к травмам.

 → Носить рабочие перчатки.
 → При работе держать специальный инструмент SATA в сторону от 

туловища.
 → Равномерно извлечь кольцо воздухораспределителя из головки 

сопла.
	■ Выполнить операции «Демонтаж сопла для материала» и «Демон-
таж входного сопла, твердосплавного шарикового наконечника и 
иглы краскораспылителя» (см. главу 10.1).

	■ Извлечь кольцо воздухораспределителя при помощи специального 
инструмента SATA [9-1].

	■ Проверить уплотнительные поверхности головки сопла [9-2] на 
наличие повреждений и загрязнений, при необходимости очистить.

Установка нового кольца воздухораспределителя
	■ Вставить новое кольцо воздухораспределителя в головку сопла. 
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Шип на нижней стороне кольца воздухораспределителя должен 
быть выровнен соответствующим образом [9-3].

	■ Равномерно запрессуйте кольцо воздухораспределителя.
	■ Выполнить операции «Монтаж нового входного сопла, твердос-
плавного шарикового наконечника и иглы краскораспылителя» и 
«Монтаж нового сопла для материала» (см. главу 10.1).

10.3. Замена спускового рычага
Демонтаж спускового рычага

	■ Отвинтить резьбовой наконечник [8-8] шестигранным ключом
	■ Извлечь пружину [8-7] и иглу краскораспылителя [8-6].
	■ Осторожно снять стопорные кольца [10-4], [10-7].
	■ Снять пружинную шайбу [10-1] и пластмассовую шайбу [10-2].
	■ Извлечь оба пальца [10-3] и [10-6].
	■ Снять спусковой рычаг [10-5].

Монтаж нового спускового рычага
	■ Вставить спусковой рычаг [10-5] и при этом поместить пружинную 
шайбу [10-1] и пластмассовую шайбу [10-2] между корпусом писто-
лета и спусковым рычагом.

	■ Вставить оба пальца [10-3] и [10-6].
	■ Надеть на оба пальца стопорные кольца [10-4], [10-7].
	■ Вставить иглу краскораспылителя [8-6] и пружину [8-7].
	■ Ввинтить резьбовой наконечник [8-8] шестигранным ключом.

10.4. Замена уплотнения иглы краскораспылителя
Замена требуется, если на саморегулирующемся уплотнении иглы 
краскораспылителя выступает материал.
Демонтаж держателей уплотнения иглы краскораспылителя

	■ Выполнить операции «Демонтаж сопла для материала» и «Демон-
таж входного сопла, твердосплавного шарикового наконечника и 
иглы краскораспылителя» (см. главу 10.1).

	■ Вывинтить держатель уплотнения иглы краскораспылителя 
[11-1] при помощи универсального ключа SATA [11-3] и торцового 
ключа (размер ключа 7) [11-2].

	■ Проверить держатель уплотнения иглы краскораспылителя на 
наличие повреждений и загрязнений, при необходимости очистить 
или заменить его.

Установка новых держателей уплотнения иглы краскораспылителя
	■ Зафиксировать новый держатель уплотнения иглы краскораспыли-
теля [11-1] при помощи Loctite 242 и ввинтить при помощи универ-
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сального ключа SATA [11-3] и торцового ключа (размер ключа 7) 
[11-2].

	■ Выполнить операции «Монтаж нового входного сопла, твердос-
плавного шарикового наконечника и иглы краскораспылителя» и 
«Монтаж нового сопла для материала» (см. главу 10.1).

10.5. Замена воздушного микрометра, пневматического 
поршня и держателя уплотнения
Замена требуется в том случае, если при ненажатом спусковом ры-
чаге
из воздушного сопла или воздушного микрометра выходит воздух.
Демонтаж воздушного микрометра, пневматического поршня и дер-
жателя уплотнения

	■ Выполнить операции «Демонтаж сопла для материала» и «Демон-
таж входного сопла, твердосплавного шарикового наконечника и 
иглы краскораспылителя» (см. главу 10.1).

	■ Выполнить операции «Демонтаж спускового рычага» (см. гла-
ву 10.3).

	■ Вывинтить фиксирующий винт [12-1] шестигранным ключом [12-2].
	■ Снять воздушный микрометр [13-2].
	■ Извлечь пружину пневматического поршня [13-1] и головку пневма-
тического поршня [13-3].

	■ Извлечь шток пневматического поршня [13-4].
	■ Вывинтить держатель уплотнения [14-1] шестигранным ключом 
(размер ключа 4) [14-2].

	■ После демонтажа проверить шток пневматического поршня. При 
необходимости очистить его или заменить в случае повреждения 
(например, царапины или деформация).

Монтаж воздушного микрометра, пневматического поршня и держа-
теля уплотнения
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Предупреждение!

Опасность травмирования из-за отсоединения компонентов 
или выхода материала.
Воздушный микрометр может неконтролируемо выскочить из покра-
сочного пистолета.

 → Во время ввинчивания фиксирующего винта следить за правиль-
ным положением воздушного микрометра.

 → Проверить надежность затяжки фиксирующего винта.
	■ Ввинтить новый держатель уплотнения [14-1] при помощи шести-
гранного ключа (размер ключа 4) [14-2].

	■ Смазать новый шток пневматического поршня [13-4] высокоэффек-
тивной смазкой SATA (арт. № 48173) и вставить его. Учитывать 
направление монтажа.

	■ Вставить новую пружину пневматического поршня [13-1] и новую 
головку пневматического поршня [13-3].

	■ Смазать новый воздушный микрометр [13-2] высокоэффективной 
смазкой SATA (арт. № 48173) и вставить его. Учитывать направле-
ние монтажа.

	■ Плотно затянуть фиксирующий винт [12-1] при помощи оригиналь-
ного шестигранного ключа [12-2].

	■ Выполнить операцию «Монтаж нового спускового рычага» (см. 
главу 10.3).

	■ Выполнить операции «Монтаж нового входного сопла, твердос-
плавного шарикового наконечника и иглы краскораспылителя» и 
«Монтаж нового сопла для материала» (см. главу 10.1).

10.6. Замена шпинделей элементов регулирования круглой и 
широконаправленной струи
Демонтаж шпинделя

	■ Вывинтить винт с потайной головкой [15-1] шестигранным ключом.
	■ Снять рифленую кнопку [15-2].
	■ Вывинтить шпиндель [15-3] при помощи универсального клю-
ча SATA (размер ключа 12).

Установка новых шпинделей
	■ Установить новый шпиндель [15-3] при помощи универсального 
ключа SATA (размер ключа 12).
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	■ Установить рифленую кнопку [15-2].
	■ Зафиксировать винт с потайной головкой [15-1] с помощью Loctite 
242 и ввинтить от руки комбинированным инструментом SATA.

10.7. Замена сита для материала

Предупреждение!

Опасность травмирования из-за отсоединения компонентов 
или выхода материала.
Эксплуатация покрасочного пистолета без сита для материала ве-
дет к потере уплотняющего действия.

 → Вводить покрасочный пистолет в эксплуатацию только со встро-
енным ситом для материала.

Демонтаж сита для материала
	■ Отвинтить корпус фильтра для материала [16-3] при помощи 
универсального ключа SATA (размер ключа 19). Рожковым ключом 
(размер 14) придерживать резьбовую деталь [16-1].

	■ Извлечь сито для материала [16-2].
Монтаж нового сита для материала

	■ Вставить сито для материала [16-2] в корпус фильтра для матери-
ала [16-3].

	■ Навинтить корпус фильтра для материала и затянуть от руки при 
помощи универсального ключа SATA (размер ключа 19). Рожковым 
ключом (размер 14) придерживать резьбовую деталь [16-1].

11.	 Уход и хранение
Для обеспечения функционирования покрасочного пистолета требу-
ется бережное обращение, а также постоянное техническое обслу-
живание и уход.

	■ Покрасочный пистолет необходимо хранить в сухом месте.
	■ После каждого использования и перед каждой сменой материала 
тщательно очищать покрасочный пистолет.

	■ После очистки высушите весь покрасочный пистолет чистым сжа-
тым воздухом и смажьте подвижные детали смазкой для пистоле-
тов SATA (арт. № 48173).
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Предупреждение!

Опасность травмирования из-за отсоединения компонентов 
или выхода материала.
Если во время работ по очистке автоматический пистолет не отсо-
единен от сети сжатого воздуха и от системы подачи материала, 
компоненты могут неожиданно отсоединится, а материал может 
выйти под давлением.

 → Перед выполнением любых работ по очистке отсоединять по-
красочный пистолет от сети сжатого воздуха и от системы подачи 
материала.

Осторожно!

Ущерб из-за неподходящих моющих средств
При использовании агрессивных моющих средств для очистки по-
красочного пистолета он может быть поврежден.

 → Не используйте агрессивные моющие средства.
 → Использовать нейтральное моющее средство с показателем pH 

6 – 8.
 → Не используйте кислоты, щелочи, основания, травильные рас-

творы, неподходящие регенераты или другие агрессивные моющие 
средства.
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Осторожно!

Материальный ущерб вследствие неправильной очистки
Погружение в растворитель или моющее средство или очистка с 
помощью ультразвукового прибора могут привести к повреждению 
покрасочного пистолета.

 → Не помещать покрасочный пистолет в растворитель или моющее 
средство.

 → Не очищать покрасочный пистолет с помощью ультразвукового 
прибора.

 → Использовать только моечные машины, рекомендованные ком-
панией SATA.

Осторожно!

Материальный ущерб из-за использования неправильного ин-
струмента для очистки
Ни в коем случае не очищать загрязненные отверстия с помощью 
неподходящих предметов. Даже самые незначительные поврежде-
ния влияют на форму распыла.

 → Использовать иглы для очистки сопел SATA (# 62174) или 
(# 9894).

Примечание!

В редких случаях может потребоваться демонтаж некоторых дета-
лей покрасочного пистолета, чтобы тщательно очистить их. Если 
требуется демонтаж, необходимо ограничиться только теми компо-
нентами, которые по своей функции контактируют с материалом.
	■ Хорошо промыть лакировочный пистолет растворителем.
	■ Очистить воздушное сопло кисточкой или щеткой.
	■ Подвижные детали немного смазать смазкой для пистолетов.
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12.	 Устранение неисправностей
Неисправность Причина Способ устранения 
С покрасочного 
пистолета капает 
краска

Посторонний пред-
мет
между иглой краско-
распылителя и со-
плом для материала
препятствует уплот-
нению

Извлеките иглу кра-
скораспылителя и 
сопло для материала, 
промойте их раство-
рителем и установите 
новый набор распыли-
тельных насадок

Краска выступает на 
игле краскораспы-
лителя (уплотнение 
иглы краскораспыли-
теля)

Саморегулирующее-
ся уплотнение иглы 
неисправно или уте-
ряно

Заменить уплотнение 
иглы краскораспыли-
теля

Форма распыла сер-
пообразная

Засор отверстия в 
насадке или воздуш-
ного контура

Замочить в раствори-
теле, затем очистить 
при помощи иглы 
SATA для очистки 
сопел

Каплевидная или 
овальная струя

Загрязнение кончика 
сопла материала или 
воздушного контура

Повернуть воздушное 
сопло на 180°. Если 
форма струю не изме-
няется, очистить кон-
чик сопла материала 
и воздушный контур.

Дрожание струи В емкости недоста-
точно материала

Добавление матери-
ала

Сопло материала 
незатянуто

Затянуть детали

саморегулирующее-
ся уплотнение иглы 
неисправно, набор 
распылительных 
насадок загрязнен 
или поврежден

Очистить или заме-
нить детали.
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Неисправность Причина Способ устранения 
Краска выступает на 
отверстиях в насадке

Входное сопло не 
затянуто, воздушное 
сопло не затянуто, 
кольцо воздухорас-
пределителя неис-
правно

Затянуть или заме-
нить детали

13.	 Обзор сопел
Сопло для материала 
A

Технические характеристики

№ сопла Арт. № Диаметр Угол Ширина Пропуск-
ная спо-
собность 
при 70 бар

1840 23044 0,18 mm 40° 18 cm 0,16 норм.л/
мин

2325 7328 0,23 mm 25° 14 cm 0,23 норм.л/
мин

2350 7435 0,23 mm 50° 22 cm 0,23 норм.л/
мин

2360 74922 0,23 mm 60° 24 cm 0,23 норм.л/
мин

2825 16998 0,28 mm 25° 14 cm 0,30 норм.л/
мин

2850 50906 0,28 mm 50° 22 cm 0,30 норм.л/
мин

2865 13771 0,28 mm 65° 25 cm 0,30 норм.л/
мин

3325 20206 0,33 mm 25° 14 cm 0,45 норм.л/
мин

3350 50898 0,33 mm 50° 23 cm 0,45 норм.л/
мин

3365 13789 0,33 mm 65° 28 cm 0,45 норм.л/
мин

3375 74390 0,33 mm 75° 32 cm 0,45 норм.л/
мин
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Сопло для материала 
A

Технические характеристики

№ сопла Арт. № Диаметр Угол Ширина Пропуск-
ная спо-
собность 
при 70 бар

3390 73742 0,33 mm 90° 40 cm 0,45 норм.л/
мин

3825 13797 0,38 mm 25° 15 cm 0,61 норм.л/
мин

3850 7344 0,38 mm 50° 25 cm 0,61 норм.л/
мин

3882 74948 0,38 mm 82° 34 cm 0,61 норм.л/
мин

4650 19307 0,46 mm 50° 25 cm 0,95 норм.л/
мин

4682 74955 0,46 mm 82° 35 cm 0,95 норм.л/
мин

5370 150276 0,53 mm 70° 33 cm 1,28 норм.л/
мин

6050 17004 0,60 mm 50° 31 cm 1,59 норм.л/
мин

Поворотное сопло B Технические характеристики
2550 120220 0,25 mm 20/50° 14/22 cm 0,25 норм.л/

мин
3050 120238 0,30 mm 20/50° 14/22 cm 0,38 норм.л/

мин
3550 120246 0,35 mm 20/50° 14/24 cm 0,50 норм.л/

мин
4050 120253 0,40 mm 20/50° 14/25 cm 0,70 норм.л/

мин

14.	 Утилизация
Утилизация полностью опорожненного покрасочного пистолета в 
качестве вторсырья. Во избежание ущерба для окружающей среды 
утилизировать остатки распыляемой среды и разделительное сред-
ство надлежащим образом отдельно от покрасочного пистолета. 
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Соблюдать местные предписания!

15.	 Сервисная служба 
Принадлежности, запчасти и техническую помощь вы получите у 
вашего поставщика продукции фирмы SATA.

16.	 Запчасти
Арт. № Обозначение Кол-во
12260 Сетка 60 msh для фильтра материала SATA 4 шт.
12278 Сетка 100 msh для фильтра материала 4 шт.
18341 Нажимная пружина для получения красочного 

тумана
1 шт.

27813 Пружина для пневматического поршня 1 шт.
30833 Набор для очистки сопел 1 шт.
74856 Комплект сит SATA 200 msh 

состоит из 4 сит 20933, 2 держателей сит 77503 
и 1 винта 26393

1 шт.

92759 Набор для ремонта воздушного поршня 1 шт.
94961 Воздушный микрометр 1 шт.
97824 Воздухораспределительное кольцо 3 шт.
98418 Резьбовой наконечник 1 шт.
98434 Входное сопло 1 шт.
98459 Воздушное сопло, круглая/ широконаправлен-

ная струя
1 шт.

98509 Вставка 1 шт.
98525 Уплотняющий фиксатор 1 шт.
98590 Подача материала 1 шт.
98608 Трубка для краски с фильтром для материала 

100 msh
1 шт.

98681 Комплект спусковой скобы 1 шт.
98699 Набор инструментов 1 шт.
98707 Ремкомплект SATAjet 3000 K spray mix 1 шт.
98764 Набор распылительных насадок 

включая входное сопло и наконечник иглы
1 шт.

98772 Игла краскораспылителя 
включая иглу краскораспылителя и наконечник 
иглы

1 шт.
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Арт. № Обозначение Кол-во
98806 Регулятор круглой/широкой струи 1 шт.
120071 Комплект блокиратора спуска 1 шт.
120261 Уплотнение реверсивного переключателя 1 шт.
133926 Набор роликов для скобы 1 шт.
133942 Уплотняющий фиксатор 1 шт.
133967 Резьбовой штифт 1 шт.
133991 Головка воздушного поршня 3 шт.
134098 Элемент для подключения воздуха 1 шт.
207530 Комплект для дооборудования реверсивным пе-

реключателем для SATAjet 3000 K spray mix без 
поворотного сопла

1 шт.

228049 Пневмофорсункa с защитой от контакта 1 шт.
228056 Пневмофорсункa с защитой от контакта для  

SATAjet 3000 K spray mix с поворотным соплом
1 шт.

17.	 Декларация соответствия стандартам ЕС
Действительную на данный момент версию декларации соответствия 
можно найти по ссылке:

www.sata.com/downloads
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1.	 Symboler

Varning! för risker som kan leda till dödsfall eller till svåra 
personskador.

Se upp! för farliga situationer som kan leda till sakskador. 

Explosionsrisk! Varning för risker som kan leda till döds-
fall eller till svåra personskador.

Tips! Användbara tips och rekommendationer.

2.	 Allmän information
2.1. Introduktion
Den här bruksanvisningen innehåller viktig information om driften av SA-
TAjet 3000 K spray mix, nedan kallad lackeringspistol. Här beskrivs även 
idrifttagande, underhåll, service, skötsel och förvaring samt hur störningar 
åtgärdas.
2.2. Målgrupper
Denna bruksanvisning är avsedd för

	■ Specialister inom målnings- och lackeringsyrket. 
	■ Utbildad personal för lackeringsarbeten inom industri- och hantverks-
verksamheter. 
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2.3. Arbetarskydd
Följ principiellt de allmänna och de nationella olycksfallsförebyggande 
föreskrifterna samt de aktuella skyddsanvisningarna för verkstäder och 
företag.
2.4. Tillbehör, reservdelar och slitdelar
Använd principiellt bara tillbehör, reservdelar och slitdelar i original från 
SATA. Tillbehör som inte levererats av SATA är inte kontrollerade och 
därför inte godkända. SATA tar inget ansvar för skador som uppstått på 
grund av att tillbehör, reservdelar och slitdelar som inte är godkända har 
använts.
2.5. Garanti och ansvar 
SATA:s allmänna affärsvillkor och eventuella ytterligare avtalade villkor 
samt de lokalt gällande lagarna gäller.
SATA ansvarar inte vid

	■ om bruksanvisningen inte följs
	■ om produkten används på ett ej avsett sätt
	■ om produkten används av outbildad personal 
	■ om personlig skyddsutrustning inte används
	■ Ignorering av tillbehör, reservdelar och slitdelar i original
	■ om egenmäktiga eller tekniska ändringar görs
	■ Naturligt slitage  
	■ vid onormal slagbelastning
	■ Monterings- och demonteringsarbeten

3.	 Säkerhetsanvisningar
Läs och iaktta samtliga följande listade upplysningar.  Ignorering av eller 
felaktigt iakttagande kan leda till funktionsstörningar eller svåra skador 
samt förorsaka dödsfall. 
3.1. Krav på personalen 
Endast erfarna fackmän och utbildad personal som har läst och förstått 
hela den här bruksanvisningen får använda lackeringspistolen. Personer, 
vars reaktionsförmåga är nedsatt på grund av droger, alkohol, medicin 
eller annat, får inte använda lackeringspistolen.
3.2. Personlig skyddsutrustning 
Bär alltid godkända andnings- och ögonskydd, lämpliga skyddshandskar, 
arbetskläder och säkerhetsskor, när lackeringspistolen används, rengörs 
eller underhålls.
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3.3. Användning i explosiva områden

 Varning! Explosionsrisk!
 

Livsfara råder vid en exploderande lackeringspistol
Används lackeringspistolen i explosiva områden i Ex-zon 0, kan det ske 
en explosion.

 → Låt aldrig lackeringspistolen vara i explosiva områden i ex-zon 0.
Lackeringspistolen är godkänd för användning / förvaring i områden med 
explosionsrisk i Ex-zon 1 och 2. Produktmärkningen ska observeras.
3.4. Säkerhetsanvisningar
Tekniskt tillstånd

	■ Ta aldrig lackeringspistolen i drift, om den är skadad eller om det sak-
nas delar.

	■ Ta genast lackeringspistolen ur drift, om den är skadad. Bryt då också 
förbindelsen med tryckluften och avlufta helt.

	■ Bygg varken om eller förändra lackeringspistolen tekniskt.
	■ Kontrollera inför varje användning att varken lackeringspistolen eller 
anslutna komponenter är skadade och att de sitter fast. Reparera dem 
vid behov.

Arbetsmaterial
	■ Det är förbjudet att bearbeta syra- eller luthaltiga sprutmedier.
	■ Det är förbjudet att bearbeta lösningsmedel med halogenkolväten, 
bensin, kerosin, herbicider, pesticider eller radioaktiva ämnen. Haloge-
niserade lösningsmedel kan leda till explosiva och frätande, kemiska 
föreningar.

	■ Det är förbjudet att bearbeta aggressiva ämnen som innehåller stora, 
slipande pigment eller som har vassa kanter. Dit hör exempelvis olika 
limtyper, kontakt- och dispersionslim, klorgummi, rengöringsliknande 
material och färger som fyllts med grova fiberämnen.

	■ Placera enbart så mycket lösningsmedel, färg, lack eller andra farliga 
sprutmedier i lackeringspistolens omgivning som behövs för det aktuel-
la arbetssteget. Bär tillbaka dem till sina förvaringsplatser, när arbetet 
är klart.

Driftparametrar
	■ Lackeringspistolen får användas endast inom de parametrar som anges 
i den tekniska datan.
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Anslutna komponenter
	■ Använd endast tillbehör och reservdelar i original från SATA.
	■ De anslutna slangarna och ledningarna måste klara de termiska, kemis-
ka och mekaniska belastningar som förväntas.

	■ Slangar som står under tryck kan leda till personskador på grund av 
piskande rörelser, om de lossar. Avlufta slangarna helt, innan de lossas.

Rengöring
	■ Använd aldrig syra- eller luthaltiga rengöringsmedel för rengöring av 
lackeringspistolen.

	■ Använd aldrig rengöringsmedel på bas av halogeniserade kolväten.
Arbetsplats

	■ Använd aldrig lackeringspistolen i närheten av antändningskällor, 
såsom öppen eld, brinnande cigaretter eller elektriska anordningar utan 
explosionsskydd.

	■ Använd lackeringspistolen endast i väl ventilerade rum.

4.	 Användning
Avsedd användning
Lackeringspistolen är avsedd för applicering av bets, lasyrer, färger och 
lacker samt andra lämpliga, rinnande material på lämpliga substrat.
Icke avsedd användning
Slipande, syra- och bensinhaltiga material får inte bearbetas.

5.	 Leveransomfattning
Artikelnr 120 006

	■ Lackeringspistol utan materialmunstycke
	■ Färgrör och materialfilter (100 mesh)
	■ Bruksanvisning

Artikelnr 120 014
	■ Lackeringspistol utan materialmunstycke
	■ Luftmunstycke för riktningsväljare
	■ Bruksanvisning

Kontrollera efter uppackningen:
	■ Lackeringspistolen är skadad
	■ Leveransomfattningen fullständig
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6.	 Konstruktion [1]
6.1. Lackeringspistol 
[1-1]	 Upphängningskrok
[1-2]	 Steglös regulator för rund/

bred stråle
[1-3]	 Avslutningsskruv
[1-4]	 Luftmikrometer
[1-5]	 Låsskruv
[1-6]	 Avtryckarspärr
[1-7]	 Avtryckarbygel
[1-8]	 Pistolkroppen

[1-9]	 Luftanslutning ¼" 
yttergänga

[1-10]	 Materialanslutning ¼" 
yttergänga

[1-11]	 Materialrör
[1-12]	 Luftmunstycksring med 

beröringsskydd
[1-13]	 Luft- och materialmun-

stycke

6.2. Verktygssats
[2-1]	 U-nyckel (4 mm)
[2-2]	 Utdragningsverktyg
[2-3]	 Rengöringsborste

[2-4]	 Hylsnyckel (7 mm)
[2-5]	 Insexnyckel
[2-6]	 SATA universalnyckel

7.	 Tekniska data
SATAjet 3000 K spray mix
Rekommenderat ingångstryck i 
pistolen

2,0 bar - 3,0 bar 29 psi - 44 psi

Max. ingångstryck i pistolen 10,0 bar 145 psi
Maximalt materialtryck 250,0 bar 3.626 psi
Luftförbrukning bred stråle  
(vid ett ingångstryck på 3,0 bar/43,5 
psi)

120 Nl/min 4,2 cfm

Luftförbrukning rund stråle  
(vid ett ingångstryck på 3,0 bar/43,5 
psi)

310 Nl/min 10,9 cfm

Max. temperatur för sprutmediet 60 °C 140 °F
Rekommenderat spetsavstånd 18 cm - 25 cm 7” - 10”
Tryckluftsanslutning ¼” yttergänga
material ¼” yttergänga
Vikt inklusive materialsil och materi-
almunstycke

670 g 23,6 oz.
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8.	 Montering

Varning! 

Det finns risk för personskador på grund av komponenter som 
kan lossa eller material som strömmar ut.
På grund av det höga drifttrycket kan komponenter lossa och material 
kan tränga ut i materialanslutningsområdet.
→ Se till att alla komponenter i materialanslutningsområdet klarar det 
maximala drifttrycket.
→ Använd materialslangar från SATA.

Varning! 

Det finns risk för personskador på grund av komponenter som 
kan lossa eller material som strömmar ut.
Komponenter kan lossa och material kan strömma ut utan förvarning vid 
monteringsarbeten med bibehållen förbindelse med tryckluftsnätet och 
materialförsörjningen.

 → Skilj lackeringspistolen från tryckluftsnätet och materialförsörjningen 
inför alla monteringsarbeten.

 → Sätt systemet trycklöst.

Se upp!

Skador utgående från löst sittande skruvar
Löst sittande skruvar kan leda till skador på komponenterna eller till 
funktionsstörningar.
→ Dra åt alla skruvar för hand och kontrollera att de sitter fast.
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8.1. Montering av materialmunstycke

Tips!
Det valda materialmunstycket (ingår inte i leveransomfattningen) måste 
monteras i lackeringspistolens luftmunstycke inför den första använd-
ningen.
	■ Skruva av luftmunstycksringen med beröringsskydd [3-1] för hand och 
ta bort den tillsammans med luftmunstycket [3-2].

	■ Sätt materialmunstycket [3-3] i luftmunstycket. Var noga med att justera 
in spåret mot fixeringsstiftet.

	■ Skruva på luftmunstycksringen med beröringsskydd tillsammans med 
luftmunstycket och materialmunstycket för hand.

8.2. Montering av vändmunstycke med T-vred
	■ Skruva av luftmunstycksringen med beröringsskydd [4-1] för hand och 
ta bort den tillsammans med luftmunstycket [4-3].

	■ Sätt tätningsenheten [4-4] korrekt i luftmunstycket.
	■ Sätt vändmunstycket med T-vred [4-2] i luftmunstycket.
	■ Sätt på luftmunstycksringen med beröringsskydd tillsammans med 
luftmunstycket, materialmunstycket och tätningsenheten och skruva 
på den för hand. Beakta positionen på vändmunstycket med T-vred i 
förhållande till tätningsenheten vid påskruvningen.

9.	 Drift
Se upp!

Skador utgående från löst sittande skruvar
Löst sittande skruvar kan leda till skador på komponenterna eller till 
funktionsstörningar.
→ Dra åt alla skruvar för hand och kontrollera att de sitter fast.

9.1. Första idrifttagandet
Lackeringspistolen levereras förmonterad. Det valda materialmunstycket 
måste monteras (se kapitel 8.1 respektive 8.2).
Kontrollera efter uppackningen:

	■ Lackeringspistolen är skadad.
	■ Leveransen är fullständig (se kapitel 5).
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Se upp!
Skador på grund av smutsig tryckluft
Användning av smutsig tryckluft kan leda till felaktiga funktioner.
→ Använd ren tryckluft. Med exempelvis SATA filter 544.
	■ Kontrollera att alla skruvar sitter fast.
	■ Dra åt förmunstycket ordentligt.
	■ Anslut sprutluftslangen till tryckluftsanslutningen [1-9].
	■ Anslut materialslangen till materialanslutningen [1-10].
	■ Spola igenom materialkanalen med en lämplig rengöringsvätska (se 
kapitel 11).

9.2. Reglerdrift
Beakta respektive kontrollera följande punkter inför varje användningstill-
fälle för att säkerställa ett säkert arbete med lackeringspistolen:

	■ Säkerställ det nödvändiga tryckluftsflödet, materialflödet, materialtrycket 
och sprutluftstrycket.

	■ Ren tryckluft används.
Inställning av materialförsörjning

	■ Ställ in ett nödvändigt materialmatartryck på högtryckspumpen.
Inställning av finfördelningstryck
Lackeringsmaterialet finfördelas enligt airless-principen. Materialet matas 
under högt tryck till munstycket, där det finfördelas och formar en sprut-
bild utifrån materialmunstyckets geometri.

Tips!
Uppnås inte det för utformningen av sprutstrålen nödvändiga material-
trycket, måste trycket i materialmataren höjas.
	■ Ställ in materialtrycket på det nödvändiga ingångstrycket.

inställning av sprutstrålen
Sputstrålens bredd och sprutvinkeln definieras via materialmunstyckets 
[3-3] geometri. Strålens form kan ställas in genom att mängden tryckluft 
till luftmunstycket [3-2] regleras.

	■ En rund stråle kan ställas in genom att regulatorn för rund och bred 
stråle [5-1] vrids.

	■ Luftflödet kan regleras med hjälp av luftmikrometern [5-2].
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Tips!
	■ Längsmonterad luftmikrometer [5-2] 
Position III – parallellt med pistolkroppen

	■ Maximal förångning, maximalt inre tryck i pistolen (samma 
ingångstryck i pistolen)

	■ Tvärmonterad luftmikrometer [5-2] 
Position I eller II (tvärs emot pistolkroppen)

	■ Minimal förångning, minimalt inre tryck i pistolen (vid mindre lacke-
ringsarbeten, stänkmålning osv.)

Lackering

Tips!
Använd bara den materialmängd som krävs för arbetssteget vid lacke-
ringen.
Var vid lackeringen noga med att hålla det nödvändiga sprutavståndet. 
Förvara eller avfallshantera materialet på ett korrekt sätt efter lackering-
en.
	■ Håll det nödvändiga sprutavståndet [7-2].
	■ Säkerställ sprutluftsmatningen och materialförsörjningen [7-2].
	■ Osäkra lackeringspistolen med hjälp av avtryckarspärren [6-1] på 
avtryckaren [6-2].

	■ Tryck in avtryckaren [7-1] helt för att lackera.
	■ Håll lackeringspistolen enligt [7-2].

Avslutande av lackeringsförlopp
	■ Säkra lackeringspistolen med hjälp av avtryckarspärren [6-1] på av-
tryckaren [6-2].

	■ Stäng av sprutluften och materialförsörjningen samt beakta anvisning-
arna om service och förvaring, om lackeringsförloppet avslutas eller om 
en lång paus planeras, (se kapitel 11).
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10.	 Underhåll och service

Varning! 

Det finns risk för personskador på grund av komponenter som 
kan lossa eller material som strömmar ut.
Komponenter kan lossa och material kan strömma ut utan förvarning vid 
underhållsarbeten med bibehållen förbindelse med tryckluftsnätet och 
materialförsörjningen.

 → Skilj lackeringspistolen från tryckluftsnätet och materialförsörjningen 
inför alla underhållsarbeten.

 → Sätt systemet trycklöst.

Lackeringspistolens materialförande delar samt materialförsörjningen 
och ledningarna står under högt tryck (upp till 250 bar).

 → Planera slangledningarna och anslutningssystemen utifrån det.

Varning! 

Det finns risk för personskador på grund av vassa kanter
Det finns risk för personskador på grund av vassa kanter vid monte-
ringsarbeten på munstyckssatsen.

 → Bär arbetshandskar.
 → Använd alltid SATA utdragningsverktyg en bit bort från kroppen.

I det här kapitlet beskrivs hur lackeringspistolen underhålls och repareras. 
Endast utbildad fackpersonal får utföra underhålls- och servicearbeten.

	■ Bryt trycklufts- och materialförsörjningen inför alla underhålls- och 
servicearbeten.

Det finns reservdelar för att reparation (se kapitel 17). 
10.1. Byte av munstycksdelar
Demontering av materialmunstycke

	■ Skruva av luftmunstycksringen med beröringsskydd [3-1] för hand.
	■ Ta bort luftmunstycket [3-2] tillsammans med materialmunstycket [3-3].

Demontering av förmunstycke, kulspets i hård metall och färgnål
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	■ Skruva av förmunstycket [8-4] med en SATA universalnyckel.
	■ Skruva av avslutningsskruven [8-8] med en insexnyckel.
	■ Ta bort fjädern [8-7].
	■ Skruva av kulspetsen i hård metall (4 mm) [8-5] med en SATA skruv-
nyckel (håll emot med en skruvmejsel vid nåländen).

	■ Ta bort färgnålen [8-6].
Montering av nytt förmunstycke, ny kulspets i hård metall och ny 
färgnål

Se upp!

Skador på grund av felaktig monteringsföljd
Komponenterna kan skadas, om de monteras i fel ordningsföljd.

 → Var noga med att ha rätt monteringsföljd.
	■ Skjut in den nya färgnålen [8-6].
	■ Skruva fast den nya kulspetsen i hård metall [8-5] på färgnålen med en 
skruvnyckel (håll emot med en skruvmejsel vid nåländen).

	■ Skjut färgnålen bakåt.
	■ Skruva i det nya förmunstycket [8-4] med en SATA universalnyckel.
	■ Sätt på fjädern [8-7].
	■ Skruva på avslutningsskruven [8-8] med en insexnyckel.

Montering av nytt materialmunstycke

Tips!
Sätt förmunstycket i luftmunstycket vid materialmunstycke med T-vred. 
Var noga med att justera in spåret mot fixeringsstiftet.
	■ Sätt materialmunstycket [3-3] i luftmunstycket [3-2]. Var noga med att 
justera in spåret mot fixeringsstiftet.

	■ Sätt på luftmunstycksringen med beröringsskydd [3-1] tillsammans med 
luftmunstycket och materialmunstycket och skruva på den för hand.

10.2. Byte av luftfördelarring
Utför arbetsstegen i kapitlet Byte av munstycksdelar före och efter ett byte 
av luftfördelarringen (se kapitel 10.1).
Demontering av luftfördelarring
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Se upp!

Skador förorsakade av felaktiga verktyg
Luftfördelarringen sitter fast i munstyckshuvudet. Användning av för 
mycket kraft kan skada munstyckshuvudet. Att slinta med ett SATA ut-
dragningsverktyg kan leda till personskador.

 → Bär arbetshandskar.
 → Använd alltid SATA utdragningsverktyg en bit bort från kroppen.
 → Dra ut luftfördelarringen jämnt ur munstyckshuvudet.

	■ Utför arbetsstegen ”Demontering av materialmunstycke” och ”Demon-
tering av förmunstycke, kulspets i hård metall och färgnål” (se kapi-
tel 10.1).

	■ Dra ut luftfördelarringen med ett SATA utdragningsverktyg [9-1].
	■ Kontrollera att tätningsytorna på munstyckshuvudet [9-2] inte är skada-
de eller förorenade. Rengör dem vid behov.

Montering av ny luftfördelarring
	■ Sätt i en ny luftfördelarring i munstyckshuvudet. Stiften på undersidan 
av luftfördelarringen måste passa in i munstyckshuvudet [9-3].

	■ Pressa in luftfördelarringen jämnt.
	■ Utför arbetsstegen ”Montering av nytt förmunstycke, ny kulspets i hård 
metall och ny färgnål” och ”Montering av nytt materialmunstycke” (se 
kapitel 10.1).

10.3. Byte av avtryckare
Demontering av avtryckare

	■ Skruva av avslutningsskruven [8-8] med en insexnyckel
	■ Ta bort fjädern [8-7] och färgnålen [8-6].
	■ Dra bort låsringarna [10-4], [10-7] försiktigt.
	■ Ta bort fjäderbrickan [10-1] och plastbrickan [10-2].
	■ Dra ut båda bultarna [10-3] och [10-6].
	■ Ta bort avtryckaren [10-5].

Montering av ny avtryckare
	■ Sätt i avtryckaren [10-5] genom att samtidigt skjuta fjäderbrickan [10-
1] och plastbrickan [10-2] mellan pistolkroppen och avtryckaren.

	■ Skjut in båda bultarna [10-3] och [10-6].
	■ Sätt i låsringarna [10-4], [10-7] på båda bultarna.
	■ Sätt i färgnålen [8-6] och fjädern [8-7].
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	■ Skruva i avslutningsskruven [8-8] med en insexnyckel.
10.4. Byte av färgnålstätning
Bytet behövs, om det tränger ut material från den självjusterande 
färgnålspackningen.
Demontering av tätningshållare för färgnål

	■ Utför arbetsstegen ”Demontering av materialmunstycke” och ”Demon-
tering av förmunstycke, kulspets i hård metall och färgnål” (se kapi-
tel 10.1).

	■ Skruva ut tätningshållaren för färgnål [11-1] med en SATA universal-
nyckel [11-3] och en hylsnyckel (7 mm) [11-2].

	■ Kontrollera att tätningshållaren för färgnål inte är skadad eller förore-
nad. Rengör eller byt ut den vid behov.

Montering av ny tätningshållare för färgnål
	■ Lås den nya tätningshållaren för färgnål [11-1] med Loctite 242 och 
skruva fast den med en SATA universalnyckel [11-3] och en hylsnyckel 
(7 mm) [11-2].

	■ Utför arbetsstegen ”Montering av nytt förmunstycke, ny kulspets i hård 
metall och ny färgnål” och ”Montering av nytt materialmunstycke” (se 
kapitel 10.1).

10.5. Byte av luftmikrometer, luftkolv och tätningshållare
Det är nödvändigt att byta, om
det tränger ut luft från luftmunstycket eller luftmikrometern, utan att av-
tryckaren har tryckts in.
Demontering av luftmikrometer, luftkolv och tätningshållare

	■ Utför arbetsstegen ”Demontering av materialmunstycke” och ”Demon-
tering av förmunstycke, kulspets i hård metall och färgnål” (se kapi-
tel 10.1).

	■ Utför arbetsstegen ”Demontering av avtryckare” (se kapitel 10.3).
	■ Skruva ut låsskruven [12-1] med en insexnyckel [12-2] .
	■ Dra av luftmikrometern [13-2].
	■ Ta bort luftkolvsfjädern [13-1] och luftkolvshuvudet [13-3].
	■ Dra ut luftkolvsstången [13-4].
	■ Skruva ut tätningshållaren [14-1] med en insexnyckel (4 mm) [14-2] .
	■ Kontrollera luftkolvsstången efter demonteringen. Rengör eller byt den 
vid behov, om den är skadad (exempelvis repor eller böjd).

Montering av ny luftmikrometer, ny luftkolv och ny tätningshållare
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Varning! 

Det finns risk för personskador på grund av komponenter som 
kan lossa eller material som strömmar ut.
Luftmikrometern kan skjuta ut okontrollerat ur lackeringspistolen.

 → Var vid iskruvningen av låsskruven noga med att luftmikrometern får 
en korrekt injustering.

 → Kontrollera att låsskruven sitter fast ordentligt.
	■ Skruva i den nya tätningshållaren [14-1] med en insexnyckel (4 mm) 
[14-2] .

	■ Fetta in den nya luftkolvsstången [13-4] med SATA högprestandafett 
(artikelnr 48173) och sätt i den. Beakta monteringsriktningen.

	■ Sätt i en ny luftkolvsfjäder [13-1] och ett nytt luftkolvshuvud [13-3].
	■ Fetta in den nya luftmikrometern [13-2] med SATA högprestandafett 
(artikelnr 48173) och sätt i den. Beakta monteringsriktningen.

	■ Dra åt låsskruven [12-1] med en original insexnyckel [12-2] .
	■ Utför arbetsstegen ”Montering av ny avtryckare” (se kapitel 10.3).
	■ Utför arbetsstegen ”Montering av nytt förmunstycke, ny kulspets i hård 
metall och ny färgnål” och ”Montering av nytt materialmunstycke” (se 
kapitel 10.1).

10.6. Byte av spindel för regulatorn för rund respektive bred 
stråle
Demontering av spindel

	■ Skruva ut skruven med försänkt huvud [15-1] med en insexnyckel.
	■ Dra av den räfflade knappen [15-2].
	■ Skruva ut spindeln [15-3] med en SATA universalnyckel (12 mm).

Montering av ny spindel
	■ Skruva i den nya spindeln [15-3] med en SATA universalnyckel (12 
mm).

	■ Sätt på den räfflade knappen [15-2].
	■ Säkra skruven med försänkt huvud [15-1] med Loctite 242 och skruva 
fast den med ett SATA kombiverktyg.
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10.7. Byte av materialsil

Varning! 

Det finns risk för personskador på grund av komponenter som 
kan lossa eller material som strömmar ut.
Används lackeringspistolen utan materialsil, leder det till att tätningen 
inte fungerar.

 → Ta inte lackeringspistolen i drift utan en materialsil monterad.

Demontering av materialsil
	■ Skruva av materialfilterhuset [16-3] med en SATA universalnyckel (19 
mm). Håll emot med en U-nyckel (14 mm) på gängdelen [16-1].

	■ Ta bort materialsilen [16-2].
Montering av ny materialsil

	■ Sätt materialsilen [16-2] i materialfilterhuset [16-3].
	■ Skruva fast materialfilterhuset och dra åt det för hand med en 
SATA -universalnyckel (19 mm). Håll emot med en U-nyckel (14 mm) på 
gängdelen [16-1].

11.	 Service och förvaring
Det krävs en noggrann hantering samt ett ständigt underhåll och bra ser-
vice av en lackeringspistol för att säkerställa funktionen.

	■ Förvara lackeringspistolen på en torr plats.
	■ Rengör lackeringspistolen noga efter varje användningstillfälle och före 
varje materialbyte och kontrollera att den är tät.

	■ Torka hela lackeringspistolen med ren tryckluft och fetta in alla rörliga 
delar med SATA pistolfett (artikelnr 48173) efter rengöringen.

Varning! 

Det finns risk för personskador på grund av komponenter som 
kan lossa eller material som strömmar ut.
Komponenter kan lossa och material kan strömma ut utan förvarning vid 
rengöringsarbeten med bibehållen förbindelse med tryckluftsnätet och 
materialförsörjningen.

 → Skilj lackeringspistolen från tryckluftsnätet och materialförsörjningen 
inför alla rengöringsarbeten.
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Se upp!

Skador på grund av felaktigt rengöringsmedel
Lackeringspistolen kan skadas vid rengöring med aggressiva rengö-
ringsmedel.

 → Använd inga aggressiva rengöringsmedier.
 → Använd ett neutralt rengöringsmedel med ett pH-värde på 6-8.
 → Använd varken syror, lutar, alkalier, luttvättmedel, olämpliga regene-

rat eller andra aggressiva rengöringsmedier.

Se upp!

Sakskador på grund av felaktig rengöring
Neddoppning i lösnings- eller rengöringsmedel eller rengöring i en ultra-
ljudsapparat kan skada lackeringspistolen.

 → Lägg inte lackeringspistolen i lösnings- eller rengöringsmedel.
 → Rengör inte lackeringspistolen i en ultraljudsapparat.
 → Använd endast sådana tvättmaskiner som SATA rekommenderar.

Se upp!

Sakskador på grund av felaktigt rengöringsverktyg
Rengör aldrig hål med felaktiga föremål. Även riktigt små skador påver-
kar sprutbilden.

 → Använd SATA munstycksrengöringsnålar (# 62174) respektive 
(# 9894).

Tips!
I sällsynta fall kan det hända, att vissa delar av lackeringspistolen måste 
demonteras, för att de ska kunna rengöras noga. Begränsa demonte-
ringen till endast de komponenter som genom sin funktion kommer i 
kontakt med material, om en demontering är nödvändig.
	■ Spola igenom lackeringspistolen ordentligt med förtunning.
	■ Rengör luftmunstycket med en pensel eller en borste.
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	■ Fetta in rörliga delar en aning med pistolfett.

12.	 Felavhjälpning
Fel Orsak Avhjälpning
Lackeringspistolen 
droppar

Smuts
mellan färgnålen och 
materialmunstycket
förhindrar tätning

Demontera färgnålen 
och materialmunstyck-
et, rengör med thinner 
eller montera en ny 
munstyckssats

Färg läcker från 
färgnålen (färgnålstät-
ningen)

Den självjusterande 
nåltätningen är defekt 
eller har tappats bort

Byt färgnålstätningen

Skärformig sprutbild Hålet i hornet eller 
luftkretsen är igensatt

Blötlägg i thinner, 
rengör därefter med 
SATA-munstycksrengö-
ringsnål

Strålen är dropp-
formad eller oval

Förorening av mate-
rialmunstyckets tapp 
eller av luftkretsen

Rotera luftmunstycket 
180°. Vid samma utse-
ende ska materialmun-
styckets tapp respektive 
luftkretsen rengöras.

Strålen fladdrar Inte tillräckligt med 
material i behållaren

Påfyllning av material

Materialmunstycket är 
inte åtdraget

Dra åt delarna på lämp-
ligt sätt

Den självjusterande 
nåltätningen är defekt, 
munstyckssatsen är 
förorenad eller skadad

Rengör eller byt ut de-
larna.

Färg läcker från hålen 
i hornet

Förmunstycket är inte 
åtdraget, luftmun-
stycket är inte åtdra-
get, luftfördelarringen 
är defekt

Dra åt eller byt ut de-
larna
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13.	 Översikt över munstycken
Materialmunstycke A Tekniska data
Munstycke 
nummer

Artikelnr Diame-
ter

Vinkel Bredd Genomflö-
de vid 70 
bar

1840 23044 0,18 mm 40° 18 cm 0,16 Nl/min
2325 7328 0,23 mm 25° 14 cm 0,23 Nl/min
2350 7435 0,23 mm 50° 22 cm 0,23 Nl/min
2360 74922 0,23 mm 60° 24 cm 0,23 Nl/min
2825 16998 0,28 mm 25° 14 cm 0,30 Nl/min
2850 50906 0,28 mm 50° 22 cm 0,30 Nl/min
2865 13771 0,28 mm 65° 25 cm 0,30 Nl/min
3325 20206 0,33 mm 25° 14 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3350 50898 0,33 mm 50° 23 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3365 13789 0,33 mm 65° 28 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3375 74390 0,33 mm 75° 32 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3390 73742 0,33 mm 90° 40 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3825 13797 0,38 mm 25° 15 cm 0,61 Nl/min
3850 7344 0,38 mm 50° 25 cm 0,61 Nl/min
3882 74948 0,38 mm 82° 34 cm 0,61 Nl/min
4650 19307 0,46 mm 50° 25 cm 0,95 Nl/min
4682 74955 0,46 mm 82° 35 cm 0,95 Nl/min
5370 150276 0,53 mm 70° 33 cm 1,28 Nl/min
6050 17004 0,60 mm 50° 31 cm 1,59 Nl/min
Vändmunstycke B Tekniska data
2550 120220 0,25 mm 20/50° 14/22 cm 0,25 Nl/min
3050 120238 0,30 mm 20/50° 14/22 cm 0,38 Nl/min
3550 120246 0,35 mm 20/50° 14/24 cm 0,50 Nl/min
4050 120253 0,40 mm 20/50° 14/25 cm 0,70 Nl/min

14.	 Avfallshantering
Skrota den fullständigt tömda lackeringspistolen som materialåtervinning. 
Ta hand om resterna av sprutmediet och släppmedlet åtskilt från lacke-
ringspistolen på ett korrekt sätt för att undvika skador på miljön. Beakta 
de lokala föreskrifterna!
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15.	 Kundtjänst
Tillbehör, reservdelar och teknisk support kan du få av din SATA-återför-
säljare.

16.	 Reservdelar
Artikelnr Benämning Antal 
12260 Sil, 60 mesh för SATA materialfilter 4 styck-

en
12278 Sil 100 mesh för materialfilter 4 styck-

en
18341 Tryckfjäder 1 styck
27813 Fjäder för luftkolv 1 styck
30833 Munstycksrengöringssats 1 styck
74856 SATA silsats 200 mesh 

som består av 4 silar 20933, 2 silhållare 77503 
samt 1 skruv 26393

1 styck

92759 Serviceenhet för luftkolv 1 styck
94961 Luftmikrometer 1 styck
97824 Luftfördelarring 3 styck-

en
98418 Avslutningsskruv 1 styck
98434 Förmunstycke 1 styck
98459 Luftmunstycke för rund/bred stråle 1 styck
98509 Insats 1 styck
98525 Tätningshållare 1 styck
98590 Materialanslutning 1 styck
98608 Färgrör med materialfilter 100 mesh 1 styck
98681 Avtryckarsats 1 styck
98699 Verktygssats 1 styck
98707 Reparationssats SATAjet 3000 K spray mix 1 styck
98764 Munstyckssats 

som består av förmunstycke och nålspets
1 styck

98772 Färgnål 
som består av färgnål och nålspets

1 styck

98806 Reglering av rund/bred stråle 1 styck
120071 Avtryckarspärrsats 1 styck
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Artikelnr Benämning Antal 
120261 Tätningsenhet för T-vred för vändmunstycke 1 styck
133926 Bygelrullsats 1 styck
133942 Tätningshållare 1 styck
133967 Gängstift 1 styck
133991 Luftkolvshuvud 3 styck-

en
134098 Luftanslutningsstycke 1 styck
207530 Eftermonteringssats riktningsväljare för SATAjet 

3000 K spray mix utan vändmunstycke
1 styck

228049 Luftmunstycksring med beröringsskydd 1 styck
228056 Luftmunstycksring med beröringsskydd för  

SATAjet 3000 K spray mix med vändmunstycke
1 styck

17.	 EG konformitetsförklaring
Den gällande konformitetsförsäkran hittar du på:

www.sata.com/downloads
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1.	 Simboli

Opozorilo! pred nevarnostjo, ki lahko povzroči smrt ali 
težke poškodbe.

Opozorilo! pred nevarno situacijo, ki lahko povzroči mate-
rialno škodo. 

Nevarnost eksplozije! Opozorilo pred nevarnostjo, ki 
lahko povzroči smrt ali težke poškodbe. 

Napotek! Koristni nasveti in priporočila.

2.	 Splošne informacije
2.1. Uvod
To navodilo za obratovanje vsebuje pomembne informacije glede obrato-
vanja pištole SATAjet 3000 K spray mix, v nadaljevanju imenovane pištole 
za lakiranje. Prav tako so opisani dajanje v pogon, vzdrževanje in servisi-
ranje, nega in skladiščenje ter odpravljanje motenj.
2.2. Ciljna skupina
Ta navodila za uporabo so predvidena za

	■ strokovnjake za pleskanje in lakiranje,
	■ šolano osebje za lakiranje v industrijskih obratih in delavnicah.
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2.3. Preprečevanje nesreč
Poleg splošno in krajevno veljavnih predpisov za preprečevanje nesreč je 
treba upoštevati še ustrezna varnostna navodila za delavnico ter varstvo 
pri delu.
2.4. Oprema, nadomestni in obrabni deli
V splošnem je dovoljeno uporabljati samo originalno dodatno opremo, 
nadomestne dele in obrabne dele podjetja SATA. Pribor, ki ni dobavljen s 
strani podjetja SATA, ni preverjen in zato ni dovoljen. Za škodo, ki nasta-
ne zaradi uporabe neodobrene opreme, nadomestnih delov in obrabnih 
delov, podjetje SATA ne prevzema odgovornosti.
2.5. Garancija in odgovornost
Veljajo Splošni poslovni pogoji podjetja SATA ter morebitni dodatni pogod-
beni dogovori ter posamezno veljavni zakoni.
Podjetje SATA ni odgovorno pri

	■ neupoštevanju navodila za uporabo
	■ uporabi izdelka v neskladju z namembnostjo
	■ uporabi s strani neizšolanega osebja 
	■ neuporabi osebne zaščitne opreme
	■ Neuporaba originalne dodatne opreme, nadomestnih delov in obrabnih 
delov

	■ samovoljni pregradnji ali tehničnih spremembah
	■ Običajna izraba / obraba.
	■ udarnih obremenitvah, ki niso tipični za uporabo
	■ montažnih in demontažnih delih

3.	 Varnostni napotki 
Prebrati in upoštevati je treba vse napotke v nadaljevanju. Neupoštevanje 
ali nepravilno upoštevanje lahko povzroči motnje delovanja ali hude po-
škodbe, tudi smrt.
3.1. Zahteve glede osebja
Pištolo za lakiranje smejo uporabljati samo izkušeni strokovnjaki in uspo-
sobljene osebe, ki so v celoti prebrali in razumeli to navodilo za obratova-
nje. Osebe, katerih odzivnost je poslabšana zaradi vpliva mamil, alkohola, 
zdravil ali drugih vzrokov, pištole za lakiranje ne smejo uporabljati.
3.2. Osebna zaščitna oprema 
Pri uporabi pištole za lakiranje in pri njenem čiščenju ter vzdrževanju 
vedno uporabljajte predpisano zaščito za dihala in oči ter nosite primerne 
zaščitne rokavice, delovna oblačila in varnostno obutev.
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3.3. Uporaba na območjih, ki jih ogroža eksplozija

 Opozorilo! Nevarnost eksplozije! 
 

Smrtna nevarnost zaradi eksplozije pištole za lakiranje
Pri uporabi pištole za lakiranje v eksplozijsko ogroženih območjih cone 
Ex 0 lahko pride do eksplozije.

 → Pištole za lakiranje nikoli ne vnašajte v eksplozijsko ogrožena obmo-
čja cone Ex 0.

Lakirna pištola je primerna za uporabo/shranjevanje v potencialno eksplo-
zivnih atmosferah območij 1 in 2. Upoštevati je treba oznako na izdelku.
3.4. Varnostni napotki 
Tehnično stanje

	■ Pištole za lakiranje ne uporabljajte, kadar je poškodovana ali ji manjkajo 
sestavni deli.

	■ Pištolo za lakiranje v primeru poškodbe takoj prenehajte uporabljati, jo 
ločite od dovoda stisnjenega zraka in jo v celoti odzračite.

	■ Pištole za lakiranje nikoli samovoljno ne predelujte ali tehnično spremi-
njajte.

	■ Pred vsako uporabo preverite pištolo za lakiranje z vsemi priključenimi 
deli, ali je poškodovana in dobro pritrjena, ter jo po potrebi popravite.

Delovni materiali
	■ Predelava medijev za brizganje, ki vsebujejo kisline ali luge, je prepove-
dana.

	■ Predelava topil s halogenskimi ogljikovodiki, bencina, kerozina, herbi-
cidov, pesticidov in radioaktivnih snovi je prepovedana. Halogenizirana 
topila lahko tvorijo eksplozivne in jedke kemične spojine.

	■ Predelava agresivnih snovi, ki vsebujejo velike, ostre ali abrazivne pi-
gmente, je prepovedana. Mednje spadajo na primer različne vrste lepil, 
kontaktna in disperzijska lepila, klorkavčuk, čistilom podobni materiali 
ter barve z grobimi vlakni.

	■ V območje dela za pištolo za lakiranje vnesite vedno le tolikšno količino 
topila, barve, laka ali drugih nevarnih medijev za brizganje, kolikor jih 
potrebujete za izvedbo dela. Po koncu dela vse te snovi prenesite v za 
to namenjene skladiščne prostore.

Obratovalni parametri
	■ Pištolo za lakiranje je dovoljeno uporabljati le v skladu s parametri, ki so 
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navedeni v tehničnih podatkih.
Priključeni sestavni deli

	■ Uporabljajte izključno originalno dodatno opremo in nadomestne dele 
SATA.

	■ Priključene cevi in vodi naj bodo primerni za prenašanje pričakovanih 
termičnih, kemičnih ter mehanskih obremenitev pri obratovanju.

	■ Cevi pod tlakom lahko pri nepredvidenem odklopu z nenadzorovanim 
gibanjem kot bič povzročijo poškodbe. Cevi pred odklopom vedno v 
celoti odzračite.

Čiščenje
	■ Pri čiščenju pištole za lakiranje nikoli ne uporabljajte čistilnih sredstev z 
vsebnostjo kislin ali lugov.

	■ Ne uporabljajte čistilnih sredstev na osnovi halogeniziranih ogljikovodi-
kov.

Mazalno mesto
	■ Pištole za lakiranje nikoli ne uporabljajte v območjih z viri vžiga, kot so 
odprti ogenj, prižgane cigarete ali električne naprave brez protieksplozij-
ske zaščite.

	■ Pištolo za lakiranje uporabljajte samo v dobro prezračenih prostorih.

4.	 Uporaba
Uporaba v skladu z namembnostjo
Pištola za lakiranje je namenjena za nanašanje lugov, lazur, barv in lakov 
ter drugih primernih tekočih materialov na primerne podlage.
Uporaba, ki ni v skladu s predvideno uporabo
Abrazivnih, kislih in materialov, ki vsebujejo bencin, ne smete obdelovati.

5.	 Obseg dobave
Št. izd. 120 006

	■ Pištola za lakiranje brez šobe za material
	■ Cev za barvo in filter za material (100 msh)
	■ Navodilo za obratovanje

Št. izd. 120 014
	■ Pištola za lakiranje brez šobe za material
	■ Zračna šoba s stikala za obračanje
	■ Navodilo za obratovanje
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Po razpakiranju preverite:
	■ Poškodovana pištola za lakiranje
	■ Celovitost obsega dobave

6.	 Zgradba [1]
6.1. Pištola za lakiranje
[1-1]	 Kavelj za obešanje
[1-2]	 Brezstopenjska regulacija 

okroglega/širokega curka
[1-3]	 Zaključni vijak
[1-4]	 zračni mikrometer
[1-5]	 Aretirni vijak
[1-6]	 Zaklep sprožilca
[1-7]	 ročica za sprožitev
[1-8]	 Pistolkroppen

[1-9]	 Priključek za zrak 1/4-palčni 
zunanji navoj

[1-10]	 Priključek za material 
1/4-palčni zunanji navoj

[1-11]	 Cev za material
[1-12]	 Obroč zračne šobe z 

zaščito pred dotikom
[1-13]	 Šoba za zrak in material

6.2. Komplet orodja
[2-1]	 Viličasti ključ (širina ključa 

4)
[2-2]	 Izvlečno orodje
[2-3]	 Čistilna ščetka

[2-4]	 Natični ključ (širina ključa 7)
[2-5]	 Imbus ključ
[2-6]	 Univerzalni ključ SATA

7.	 Tehnični podatki 
SATAjet 3000 K spray mix
Priporočeni vhodni tlak pištole 2.0 bar - 3.0 bar 29 psi - 44 psi
Maks. vhodni tlak pištole 10.0 bar 145 psi
Najv. tlak materiala 250.0 bar 3,626 psi
Poraba zraka pri širokem curku  
(pri 3,0 bar/43.5 psi vhodnega tlaka)

120 Nl/min 4.2 cfm

Poraba zraka pri okroglem curku  
(pri 3,0 bar/43.5 psi vhodnega tlaka)

310 Nl/min 10.9 cfm

Maks. temperatura brizgalnega 
medija

60 °C 140 °F

Priporočeni razmak pri brizganju 18 cm - 25 cm 7« - 10«
Priključek za stisnjeni zrak 1/4'' priključni navoj
Priključek za material 1/4'' priključni navoj
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SATAjet 3000 K spray mix
Teža s sitom za material in šobo za 
material

670 g 23.6 oz.

8.	 Montaža

Opozorilo! 

Nevarnost poškodb zaradi sestavnih delov, ki se lahko spro-
stijo, ali iztekanja materiala.
Zaradi visokega obratovalnega tlaka se lahko v področju priključka za 
material nepričakovano sprostijo komponente ali prične iztekati material.
→ Vse komponente v področju priključka materiala zasnovati na maksi-
malni obratovalni tlak.
→ Uporabljajte cevi za material SATA.

Opozorilo! 

Nevarnost poškodb zaradi sestavnih delov, ki se lahko spro-
stijo, ali iztekanja materiala.
Pri montažnih delih z obstoječo povezavo do omrežja za stisnjen zrak in 
do dovoda materiala se lahko nepričakovano sprostijo sestavni deli ter 
začne uhajati material.

 → Pištolo za lakiranje pred vsemi montažnimi deli ločite od omrežja za 
stisnjen zraka in dovoda materiala.

 → Sprostite tlak iz sistema.

Pozor! 

Poškodbe zaradi razrahljanih vijakov
Razrahljani vijaki lahko povzročijo poškodbe sestavnih delov ali motnje 
delovanja.
→ Vse vijake ročno zategnite in preverite njihovo trdno pritrditev.
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8.1. Vgradnja šobe za material

Napotek! 
Izbrano šobo za material (ni vključena v obseg dobave) pred prvo upo-
rabo vgradite v zračno šobo pištole za lakiranje.
	■ Obroč zračne šobe z zaščito pred dotikom [3-1] odvijte z roko in ga 
snemite skupaj z zračno šobo [3-2].

	■ V zračno šobo vstavite šobo za material [3-3]. Pazite na izravnavo 
utora in pritrdilnega zatiča.

	■ Obroč zračne šobe z zaščito pred dotikom nataknite skupaj z zračno 
šobo in šobo za material ter privijte z roko.

8.2. Vgradnja obračalne šobe s čepom
	■ Obroč zračne šobe z zaščito pred dotikom [4-1] odvijte z roko in ga 
snemite skupaj z zračno šobo [4-3].

	■ V zračno šobo v pravilni legi vstavite tesnilno enoto [4-4].
	■ V zračno šobo vstavite obračalno šobo s čepom [4-2].
	■ Obroč zračne šobe z zaščito pred dotikom nataknite skupaj z zračno 
šobo, šobo za material in tesnilno enoto ter privijte z roko. Pri vijače-
nju upoštevajte medsebojno lego obračalne šobe s čepom in tesnilne 
enote.

9.	 Delovanje
Pozor! 

Poškodbe zaradi razrahljanih vijakov
Razrahljani vijaki lahko povzročijo poškodbe sestavnih delov ali motnje 
delovanja.
→ Vse vijake ročno zategnite in preverite njihovo trdno pritrditev.

9.1. Prvi zagon
Pištola za lakiranje se dobavlja predhodno sestavljena. Treba je vgraditi 
izbrano šobo za material (glejte poglavje 8.1 oz. 8.2).
Po razpakiranju preverite:

	■ Pištola za lakiranje poškodovana.
	■ Ali ste dobili celoten obseg dobave (glejte poglavje 5).
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Pozor! 
Poškodbe zaradi nečistoč v stisnjenem zraku
Uporaba onesnaženega stisnjenega zraka lahko povzroči napačno de-
lovanje.
→ Uporabljajte čist stisnjen zrak. Na primer s filtrom SATA 544.
	■ Vse vijake preverite, ali so trdno pritrjeni.
	■ Trdno zategnite predšobo.
	■ Priključite gibko cev za zrak za brizganje na priključek za stisnjen zrak 
[1-9].

	■ Priključite gibko cev za material na priključek za material [1-10].
	■ Kanal za material sperite s primerno čistilno tekočino (glejte poglav-
je 11).

9.2. Regulacijski način
Pred vsako uporabo upoštevajte/preverite naslednje točke, da zagotovite 
varno delo s pištolo za lakiranje:

	■ Ali so zagotovljeni potreben volumski pretok stisnjenega zraka, volum-
ski pretok materiala, tlak materiala in tlak zraka za brizganje.

	■ Uporabljate čist stisnjen zrak.
Nastavitev dovoda materiala

	■ Na visokotlačni črpalki nastavite potreben tlak za dovajanje materiala.
Nastavitev tlaka razprševanja
Razprševanje materiala za lakiranje se izvaja po principu Airless. Material 
se dovaja pod visokim tlakom v šobo, se pri izstopu iz šobe razprši in 
zaradi geometrije šobe za material oblikuje sliko brizganja.

Napotek! 
Če tlak materiala, ki je potreben za oblikovanje brizgalnega curka, ni 
dosežen, je treba povišati tlak dovajanja materiala.
	■ Tlak materiala nastavite na potreben vhodni tlak.

Nastavitev brizgalnega curka 
Širina brizgalnega curka in kot brizganja sta določena z geometrijo šobe 
za material [3-3]. Z dodajanjem stisnjenega zraka prek zračne šobe 
[3-2] lahko nastavljate obliko curka.

	■ Okrogli curek lahko nastavite z vrtenjem gumba za regulacijo okroglega 
in širokega curka [5-1].

	■ Volumski pretok zraka lahko regulirate s pomočjo zračnega mikrometra 
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[5-2].

Napotek! 
	■ Vzdolžno nameščen zračni mikrometer [5-2] 
Položaj III – vzporedno s telesom pištole

	■ Maksimalno razprševanje, maksimalni notranji tlak pištole (enako 
vstopnemu tlaku pištole)

	■ Prečno nameščen zračni mikrometer [5-2] 
Položaj I ali II (prečno s telesom pištole)

	■ Minimalno razprševanje, minimalni notranji tlak pištole (za manjša 
lakiranja, škropljenje itd.)

Lakiranje

Napotek! 
Pri lakiranju uporabljajte samo tolikšno količino materiala, kot je potreb-
na za delovni postopek.
Pri lakiranju pazite na potrebno razdaljo brizganja. Po lakiranju material 
strokovno skladiščite ali zavrzite.
	■ Ohranjajte potrebno razdaljo brizganja [7-2].
	■ Zagotovite dovod brizgalnega zraka in materiala [7-2].
	■ Sprostite varovanje pištole za lakiranje z zaporo sprožilne roči-
ce [6-1] na sprožilni ročici [6-2].

	■ Pri lakiranju v celoti stisnite sprožilno ročico [7-1].
	■ Vodite pištolo za lakiranje v skladu z [7-2].

Zaključek postopka lakiranja
	■ Zavarujte pištolo za lakiranje z zaporo sprožilne ročice [6-1] na sprožilni 
ročici [6-2].

	■ Če končate postopek lakiranja ali načrtujete daljši premor med lakira-
njem, izklopite brizgalni zrak in dovod materiala ter upoštevajte navodila 
za nego in skladiščenje (glejte poglavje 11).
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10.	 Vzdrževanje in popravila

Opozorilo! 

Nevarnost poškodb zaradi sestavnih delov, ki se lahko spro-
stijo, ali iztekanja materiala.
Pri čiščenju z obstoječo povezavo do omrežja za stisnjen zrak in do do-
voda materiala se lahko nepričakovano sprostijo sestavni deli ter začne 
uhajati material.

 → Pištolo za lakiranje pred vsemi vzdrževalnimi deli ločite od omrežja 
za stisnjen zraka in dovoda materiala.

 → Sprostite tlak iz sistema.

Deli pištole za lakiranje, ki so v stiku z materialom, dovod materiala in 
vodi so pod visokim tlakom (do 250 bar).

 → Primerno izvedite vode gibkih cevi in priključne sisteme.

Opozorilo! 

Nevarnost telesnih poškodb zaradi ostrih robov
Pri vgradnji kompleta šobe je zaradi ostrih robov prisotna nevarnost tele-
snih poškodb.

 → Nosite delovne rokavice.
 → Izvlečno orodje SATA vedno uporabljajte usmerjeno stran od telesa.

Naslednje poglavje opisuje vzdrževanje in popravila pištole za lakiranje. 
Vzdrževalna dela in popravila sme izvajati samo usposobljeno strokovno 
osebje.

	■ Pred vsemi vzdrževalnimi deli in popravili prekinite dovod stisnjenega 
zraka in dovod materiala.

Za servisiranje so na voljo nadomestni deli (glejte poglavje 17).
10.1. Menjava delov šobe
Demontaža šobe za material

	■ Z roko odvijte obroč zračne šobe z zaščito pred dotikom [3-1].
	■ Snemite zračno šobo [3-2] skupaj s šobo za material [3-3].
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Demontaža predšobe, krogelne konice iz karbidne trdine in igle za 
barvo

	■ Predšobo [8-4] odvijte z univerzalnim ključem SATA.
	■ Odvijte zaključni vijak [8-8] z imbus ključem.
	■ Odstranite vzmet [8-7].
	■ Krogelno konico iz karbidne trdine (širina ključa 4) [8-5] odvijte s klju-
čem za vijake SATA (konec igle pridržujtez izvijačem).

	■ Odstranite iglo za barvo [8-6].
Montaža nove predšobe, krogelne konice iz karbidne trdine in igle za 
barvo

Pozor! 

Škoda, nastala zaradi napačnega vrstnega reda vgradnje
Če je zaporedje vgradnje napačno, se lahko sestavni deli poškodujejo.

 → Pazite na pravilen vrstni red vgradnje.
	■ Vstavite novo iglo za barvo [8-6].
	■ S ključem za vijake privijte novo krogelno konico iz karbidne trdine [8-5] 
na iglo za barvo (konec igle pridržujte z izvijačem).

	■ Potisnite iglo za barvo nazaj.
	■ Privijte novo predšobo [8-4] z univerzalnim ključem SATA.
	■ Namestite vzmet [8-7].
	■ Privijte končni vijak [8-8] z imbus ključem.

Montaža nove šobe za material

Napotek! 
Pri šobi za material z obračalnim stikalom v zračno šobo vstavite pred-
šobo. Pazite na izravnavo utora in pritrdilnega zatiča.
	■ Vstavite šobo za material [3-3] v zračno šobo [3-2]. Pazite na izravnavo 
utora in pritrdilnega zatiča.

	■ Obroč zračne šobe z zaščito pred dotikom [3-1] nataknite skupaj z 
zračno šobo in šobo za material in privijte z roko.

10.2. Zamenjava obroča za porazdelitev zraka
Pred in po zamenjavi obroča za porazdelitev zraka je treba izvesti delov-
ne korake poglavja o zamenjavi delov šobe (glejte poglavje 10.1).
Odstranjevanje obroča za porazdelitev zraka
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Pozor! 

Škoda, nastala zaradi uporabe napačnega orodja
Obroč za porazdelitev zraka je trdno nameščen v glavi šobe. Če upora-
bite preveč sile, lahko poškodujete glavo šobe. Zdrs izvlečnega orodja 
SATA lahko povzroči telesne poškodbe.

 → Nosite delovne rokavice.
 → Izvlečno orodje SATA vedno uporabljajte usmerjeno stran od telesa.
 → Obroč za porazdelitev zraka enakomerno izvlecite iz glave šobe.

	■ Izvedite delovna koraka »Demontaža šobe za material« in »Demontaža 
predšobe, krogelne konice iz karbidne trdine in igle za barvo« (glej-
te poglavje 10.1).

	■ Obroč za porazdelitev zraka izvlecite z izvlečnim orodjem SATA [9-1].
	■ Preverite tesnilne površine glave šobe [9-2] na poškodbe in onesnaže-
nje, po potrebi jih očistite.

Vgradnja novega obroča za porazdelitev zraka
	■ Vstavite nov obroč za porazdelitev zraka v glavo šobe. Zatič na spodnji 
strani obroča za porazdelitev zraka mora biti ustrezno poravnan [9-3].

	■ Obroč za porazdelitev zraka enakomerno vtisnite.
	■ Izvedite koraka »Montaža nove predšobe, krogelne konice iz karbidne 
trdine in igle za barvo« in »Montaža nove šobe za material« (glejte 
poglavje 10.1).

10.3. Menjava sprožilne ročice
Demontaža sprožilne ročice

	■ Odvijte zaključni vijak [8-8] z imbus ključem
	■ Snemite vzmet [8-7] in iglo za barvo [8-6].
	■ Previdno snemite varovalna obročka [10-4], [10-7].
	■ Snemite vzmetno podložko [10-1] in plastično ploščico [10-2].
	■ Izvlecite oba vijaka [10-3] in [10-6].
	■ Snemite sprožilno ročico [10-5].

Montaža nove sprožilne ročice
	■ Vstavite sprožilno ročico [10-5] in pri tem med telo pištole in sprožilno 
ročico vstavite vzmetno podložko [10-1] in plastično ploščico [10-2].

	■ Vstavite oba vijaka [10-3] in [10-6].
	■ Vstavite varovalna obročka [10-4], [10-7] na oba vijaka.
	■ Vstavite iglo za barvo [8-6] in vzmet [8-7].
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	■ Privijte končni vijak [8-8] z imbus ključem.
10.4. Menjava tesnila igle za barvo
Zamenjava je potrebna, ko začne uhajati material na tesnilu igle za barvo, 
ki se samodejno nastavlja.
Odstranjevanje držala tesnila igle za barvo

	■ Izvedite delovna koraka »Demontaža šobe za material« in »Demontaža 
predšobe, krogelne konice iz karbidne trdine in igle za barvo« (glej-
te 10.1).

	■ Odvijte držalo tesnila igle za barvo [11-1] z univerzalnim ključem SATA 
[11-3] in natičnim ključem (širina ključa 7) [11-2].

	■ Držalo tesnila igle za barvo preverite, ali je poškodovano ali onesnaže-
no, in ga po potrebi očistite ali zamenjajte.

Vgradnja novega držala tesnila igle za barvo
	■ Zavarujte novo držalo tesnila igle za barvo [11-1] z lepilom Loctite 242 
in ga privijte z univerzalnim ključem SATA [11-3] in natičnim ključem 
(širina ključa 7) [11-2].

	■ Izvedite koraka »Montaža nove predšobe, krogelne konice iz karbidne 
trdine in igle za barvo« in »Montaža nove šobe za material« (glejte 
poglavje 10.1).

10.5. Menjava zračnega mikrometra, zračnega bata in držala 
tesnil
Zamenjava je potrebna, ko pri sproščenem sprožilcu uhaja zrak na zračni 
šobi ali zračnem mikrometru.
Izteka zrak iz zračne šobe ali iz zračnega mikrometra.
Demontaža zračnega mikrometra, zračnega bata in držala tesnil

	■ Izvedite delovna koraka »Demontaža šobe za material« in »Demontaža 
predšobe, krogelne konice iz karbidne trdine in igle za barvo« (glej-
te poglavje 10.1).

	■ Opravite delovne korake za »Demontaža sprožilne ročice« (glejte pog-
lavje 10.3).

	■ Odvijte aretirni vijak [12-1] z imbus ključem [12-2].
	■ Snemite zračni mikrometer [13-2].
	■ Snemite vzmet zračnega bata [13-1] in glavo zračnega bata [13-3].
	■ Izvlecite batnico zračnega bata [13-4].
	■ Odvijte držalo tesnila [14-1] z imbus ključem (zev ključa 4) [14-2].
	■ Po demontaži preglejte batnico zračnega bata; po potrebi jo očistite ali, 
če je poškodovana (npr. praske ali če je zvita), zamenjajte.

Montaža novega zračnega mikrometra, zračnega bata in držala tesnil
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Opozorilo! 

Nevarnost poškodb zaradi sestavnih delov, ki se lahko spro-
stijo, ali iztekanja materiala.
Zračni mikrometer se lahko nenadzorovano izstreli iz pištole za lakira-
nje.

 → Pri privijanju aretirnega vijaka pazite na pravilno orientacijo zračnega 
mikrometra.

 → Preverite trdnost vijačne zveze aretirnega vijaka.
	■ Privijte novo držalo tesnila [14-1] z imbus ključem (zev ključa 4) [14-2].
	■ Namažite novo batnico zračnega bata [13-4] z visokozmogljivo mastjo 
SATA (št. art. 48173) in jo vstavite. Upoštevajte smer vgradnje.

	■ Vstavite novo vzmet zračnega bata [13-1] in novo glavo zračnega bata 
[13-3].

	■ Namažite novi zračni mikrometer [13-2] z visokozmogljivo mastjo SATA 
(št. art. 48173) in ga vstavite. Upoštevajte smer vgradnje.

	■ Trdno privijte aretirni vijak [12-1] z originalnim imbus ključem [12-2].
	■ Opravite delovne korake za »Montaža nove sprožilne ročice« (glejte 
poglavje 10.3).

	■ Izvedite koraka »Montaža nove predšobe, krogelne konice iz karbidne 
trdine in igle za barvo« in »Montaža nove šobe za material« (glejte 
poglavje 10.1).

10.6. Zamenjava vretena regulacije okroglega in širokega 
curka
Odstranjevanje vretena

	■ Odvijte ugrezni vijak [15-1] z imbus ključem.
	■ Snemite nazobčani gumb [15-2].
	■ Vreteno [15-3] odvijte z univerzalnim ključem SATA (širina ključa 12).

Vgradnja novega vretena
	■ Privijte novo vreteno [15-3] z univerzalnim ključem SATA (zev ključa 
12).

	■ Namestite nazobčani gumb [15-2].
	■ Zavarujte ugrezni vijak [15-1] z lepilom Loctite 242 in ga ročno privijte s 
kombiniranim orodjem SATA.
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10.7. Menjava sita za material

Opozorilo! 

Nevarnost poškodb zaradi sestavnih delov, ki se lahko spro-
stijo, ali iztekanja materiala.
Če pištolo za lakiranje uporabljate brez sita za material, funkcija tesnje-
nja ne bo zagotovljena.

 → Pištolo za lakiranje uporabljajte le z vgrajenim sitom za material.

Demontaža sita za material
	■ Odvijte ohišje filtra za material [16-3] z univerzalnim ključem SATA (zev 
ključa 19). Z viličastim ključem (širina ključa 14) pridržujte navojni del 
[16-1].

	■ Odstranite sito za material [16-2].
Vgradnja novega sita za material

	■ Vstavite sito za material [16-2] v ohišje filtra za material [16-3].
	■ Privijte ohišje filtra za material in ga ročno privijte z univerzalnim 
ključem SATA (širina ključa 19). Z viličastim ključem (širina ključa 14) 
pridržujte navojni del [16-1].

11.	 Nega in skladiščenje
Da bi zagotovili pravilno delovanje pištole za lakiranje, ravnajte z njo paz-
ljivo in izdelek redno vzdržujte in negujte.

	■ Pištolo za lakiranje hranite na suhem.
	■ Pištolo za lakiranje po vsaki uporabi in pred vsako menjavo materiala 
temeljito očistite in preverite njeno tesnjenje.

	■ Po čiščenju posušite celotno pištolo za lakiranje s čistim stisnjenim 
zrakom in namažite premične dele z mastjo za pištole SATA (št. art. 
48173).
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Opozorilo! 

Nevarnost poškodb zaradi sestavnih delov, ki se lahko spro-
stijo, ali iztekanja materiala.
Pri vzdrževalnih delih z obstoječo povezavo do omrežja za stisnjen zrak 
in do dovoda materiala se lahko nepričakovano sprostijo sestavni deli 
ter začne uhajati material.

 → Pištolo za lakiranje pred vsemi čistilnimi deli ločite od omrežja za 
stisnjen zraka in dovoda materiala.

Pozor! 

Škoda, nastala zaradi napačnega čistilnega sredstva
Pištola za lakiranje se lahko poškoduje zaradi uporabe agresivnih čistil-
nih sredstev.

 → Ne uporabljajte agresivnih čistilnih sredstev.
 → Uporabljajte nevtralna čistila z vrednostjo pH 6–8.  
 → Ne uporabljajte kislin, lugov, baz, sredstev za jedkanje, neprimernih 

sredstev za regeneracijo in drugih agresivnih čistil.

Pozor! 

Materialna škoda zaradi napačnega čiščenja
S potapljanjem v topila ali čistila ali čiščenjem v ultrazvočnih čistilnih 
napravah lahko pištolo za lakiranje poškodujete.

 → Pištole za lakiranje ne potapljajte v topila ali čistila.
 → Pištole za lakiranje ne čistite v napravah za ultrazvočno čiščenje.
 → Uporabljajte samo stroje za čiščenje SATA.
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Pozor! 

Gmotna škoda zaradi napačnega orodja za čiščenje
Onesnaženih izvrtin nikoli ne čistite z neprimernimi predmeti. Že naj-
manjše poškodbe bodo vplivale na vzorec brizganja.

 → Uporabljajte igle za čiščenje šob SATA (# 62174) oz. (# 9894).

Napotek! 
V določenih redkih primerih bo treba za temeljito čiščenje določene dele 
pištole za lakiranje odstraniti. Če je potrebno odstranjevanje, ga omejite 
samo na dele, ki zaradi delovanja pištole prihajajo v stik z materialom.
	■ Pištolo za lakiranje dobro sperite z razredčilom.
	■ Zračno šobo očistite s čopičem ali krtačo.
	■ Premične dele narahlo namastite z mastjo za pištole.

12.	 Odpravljanje motenj
Motnja Vzrok Odprava/pomoč
Iz pištole za lakiranje 
kaplja

Tujki
med iglo za barvo in 
šobo za material
preprečujejo tesnjenje

Demontirajte iglo za 
barvo in šobo za mate-
rial, ju očistite z razred-
čilom ali vstavite novo 
garnituro šobe

Barva izteka iz igle za 
barvo (tesnilo igle za 
barvo)

Tesnilo igle za barvo s 
samodejnim nastavlja-
njem je v okvari ali se 
je izgubilo

Menjava tesnila igle za 
barvo

Slika brizganja srpasta Zamašena konična 
izvrtina ali zračni to-
kokrog

Namočite v razredčilo 
in nato očistite z iglo za 
čiščenje šob SATA

Curek v obliki kapljice 
ali ovalne oblike

Kontaminacija čepka 
šobe za material ali 
zračnega tokokroga

Obrnite zračno šobo za 
180°. Če je videz enak, 
očistite čepek šobe za 
material in zračni to-
kokrog.
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Motnja Vzrok Odprava/pomoč
Curek plapola V posodi ni dovolj 

materiala
Polnjenje materiala

Šoba za material ni 
zategnjena

Ustrezno zategnite dele

Okvarjeno samona-
stavljivo tesnilo igle, 
garnitura šob onesna-
žena ali poškodovana

Očistite ali zamenjajte 
dele.

Barva pušča iz konič-
nih izvrtin

Predšoba ni zateg-
njena, zračna šoba 
ni zategnjena, obroč 
za porazdelitev zraka 
okvarjen

Zategnite ali zamenjajte 
dele

13.	 Pregled šob
Šoba za material A Tehnični podatki 
Št. šobe Št. izd. Premer Kot Širina Pretok pri 

tlaku 70 
bar

1840 23044 0,18 mm 40° 18 cm 0,16 Nl/min
2325 7328 0,23 mm 25° 14 cm 0,23 Nl/min
2350 7435 0,23 mm 50° 22 cm 0,23 Nl/min
2360 74922 0,23 mm 60° 24 cm 0,23 Nl/min
2825 16998 0,28 mm 25° 14 cm 0,30 Nl/min
2850 50906 0,28 mm 50° 22 cm 0,30 Nl/min
2865 13771 0,28 mm 65° 25 cm 0,30 Nl/min
3325 20206 0,33 mm 25° 14 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3350 50898 0,33 mm 50° 23 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3365 13789 0,33 mm 65° 28 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3375 74390 0,33 mm 75° 32 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3390 73742 0,33 mm 90° 40 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3825 13797 0,38 mm 25° 15 cm 0,61 Nl/min
3850 7344 0,38 mm 50° 25 cm 0,61 Nl/min
3882 74948 0,38 mm 82° 34 cm 0,61 Nl/min
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Šoba za material A Tehnični podatki 
Št. šobe Št. izd. Premer Kot Širina Pretok pri 

tlaku 70 
bar

4650 19307 0,46 mm 50° 25 cm 0,95 Nl/min
4682 74955 0,46 mm 82° 35 cm 0,95 Nl/min
5370 150276 0,53 mm 70° 33 cm 1,28 Nl/min
6050 17004 0,60 mm 50° 31 cm 1,59 Nl/min
Obračalna šoba B Tehnični podatki 
2550 120220 0,25 mm 20/50° 14/22 cm 0,25 Nl/min
3050 120238 0,30 mm 20/50° 14/22 cm 0,38 Nl/min
3550 120246 0,35 mm 20/50° 14/24 cm 0,50 Nl/min
4050 120253 0,40 mm 20/50° 14/25 cm 0,70 Nl/min

14.	 Odlaganje
Odstranjevanje v celoti izpraznjene pištole za lakiranje kot odpadne suro-
vine. Da preprečite škodo na okolju, odstranite ostanke brizgalnega medi-
ja in sredstva proti sprijemanju pravilno ter ločeno od pištole za lakiranje. 
Upoštevajte krajevne predpise!

15.	 Servisna služba
Pribor, nadomestne dele in tehnično pomoč prejmete pri vašem SATA 
trgovcu.

16.	 Nadomestni deli 
Št. izd. Naziv Število
12260 Sito, 60 msh za filter za material SATA 4 kos
12278 Sita 100 msh za filter za material 4 kos
18341 Tlačna vzmet za barvno iglo 1 kos
27813 Vzmet za zračni bat 1 kos
30833 Komplet za čiščenje šob 1 kos
74856 Komplet sit SATA 200 msh 

, ki ga sestavljajo 4 sita 20933, 2 držali za sita 
77503 in 1 vijak 26393

1 kos

92759 Servisna enota zračnega bata 1 kos
94961 zračni mikrometer 1 kos
97824 Obroč za porazdelitev zraka 3 kos
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Št. izd. Naziv Število
98418 Zaključni vijak 1 kos
98434 Predšoba 1 kos
98459 Zračna šoba, okrogli/široki curek 1 kos
98509 Uporaba 1 kos
98525 Držalo tesnil 1 kos
98590 Priključek za material 1 kos
98608 Tuba za barvo s filtrom za material 100 msh 1 kos
98681 Garnitura loka za sprožilec 1 kos
98699 Komplet orodja 1 kos
98707 Komplet za popravilo SATAjet 3000 K spray mix 1 kos
98764 Garnitura šob 

, sestavljena iz predšobe in konice igle
1 kos

98772 Igla za barvo 
, sestavljena iz igle za barvo in konice igle

1 kos

98806 regulacija okroglega / širokega curka 1 kos
120071 Garnitura za zaklepanja sprožilca 1 kos
120261 Enota tesnil za obračalno stikalo 1 kos
133926 Set valjčkov držala 1 kos
133942 Držalo tesnil 1 kos
133967 Navojni zatič 1 kos
133991 Glava zračnega bata 3 kos
134098 Zračni priključek 1 kos
207530 Komplet za naknadno vgradnjo stikala za obrača-

nje za SATAjet 3000 K spray mix brez obračalne 
šobe

1 kos

228049 Obroč zračne šobe z zaščito pred dotikom 1 kos
228056 Obroč zračne šobe z zaščito pred kontaktom za  

SATAjet 3000 K spray mix z obračalno šobo
1 kos
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17.	 ES vyhlásenie o zhode
Trenutno veljavno izjavo o skladnosti najdete na naslovu:

www.sata.com/downloads
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1.	 Symboly

Varovanie! pred nebezpečenstvom, ktoré môže viesť k 
smrti alebo k ťažkým poraneniam.

Pozor! na nebezpečnú situáciu, ktorá môže viesť k vec-
ným škodám.

Nebezpečenstvo výbuchu! Varovanie pred nebezpe-
čenstvom, ktoré môže viesť k smrti alebo k ťažkým porane-
niam.

Upozornenie! Užitočné tipy a odporúčania.

2.	 Všeobecné informácie
2.1. Úvod
Tento návod na použitie obsahuje dôležité informácie o prevádzke SATA-
jet 3000 K spray mix, v ďalšom nazvaná striekacia pištoľ. Tiež je popísané 
uvedenie do prevádzky, údržba a opravy, starostlivosť a skladovanie ako 
aj odstraňovanie porúch.
2.2. Cieľová skupina
Tento návod na obsluhu je určený pre

	■ odborníkov maliarskeho a lakovačského remesla.
	■ Vyškolený personál pre lakovacie práce v priemyselných a remeselných 
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podnikoch.
2.3. Úrazová prevencia
Zásadne sa dodržiavajú všeobecné ako aj národné bezpečnostné predpi-
sy pre prevenciu pred úrazmi a príslušné prevádzkové a závodné bezpeč-
nostné pokyny.
2.4. Príslušenstvo, náhradné a opotrebovateľné diely
Zásadne sa používa len originálne príslušenstvo a len originálne náhrad-
né a opotrebovateľné diely SATA. Diely príslušenstva, ktoré nedodala 
spoločnosť SATA, nie sú odskúšané a nie sú povolené. Za škody, ktoré 
vzniknú použitím nepovoleného príslušenstva, náhradných dielov a 
opotrebovateľných dielov SATA nepreberá žiadnu záruku.
2.5. Záruka a ručenie
Platia Všeobecné obchodné podmienky SATA a prípadné ďalšie zmluvné 
dohody, ako aj príslušné platné zákony.
Spoločnosť SATA neručí pri

	■ nedodržaní návodu na použitie
	■ používaní výrobku v rozpore s určením
	■ používaní zo strany nezaškoleného personálu
	■ nepoužívaní osobného ochranného výstroja
	■ Nepoužitie originálneho príslušenstva, náhradných a opotrebovateľných 
dielov

	■ svojvoľných prestavbách alebo technických úpravách
	■ Prirodzené využitkovanie / opotrebovanie
	■ namáhaní úderom netypickom pre dané použitie
	■ montážnych a demontážnych prácach

3.	 Bezpečnostné pokyny
Všetky pokyny uvedené v nasledujúcej časti si prečítajte a dodržiavajte 
ich. Nedodržiavanie alebo nesprávne dodržiavanie môže viesť k funkč-
ným poruchám alebo môže spôsobiť ťažké poranenia až po smrť.
3.1. Požiadavky na personál
Lakovaciu pištoľ môžu používať len skúsení odborní zamestnanci a za-
školený personál, ktorí tento návod na použitie úplne prečítali a porozu-
meli mu. Osobám, ktorých schopnosť reagovania je znížená v dôsledku 
drog, alkoholu, liekov alebo iným spôsobom, je zakázaná práca s lakova-
cou pištoľou.
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3.2. Osobný ochranný výstroj 
Pri používaní lakovacej pištole ako aj pri čistení a údržbe vždy používajte 
dovolenú ochranu dýchania, očí, ako aj ochranu sluchu vhodné ochranné 
rukavice, pracovný odev a bezpečnostné rukavice.
3.3. Používanie v prostrediach s nebezpečenstvom výbuchu

 Varovanie! Nebezpečenstvo výbuchu!
 

Ohrozenie života vybuchnutím lakovacej pištole
Použitím lakovacej pištole vo výbušnom prostredí EX zóna 0 môže dôjsť 
k výbuchu.

 → Lakovaciu pištoľ neumiestňujte do priestorov s nebezpečenstvom 
výbuchu Ex zóna 0.
Lakovacia pištoľ je schválená na používanie/uschovanie v oblastiach 
ohrozených výbuchom zóny 1 a 2. Je nutné zohľadniť značku produktu.
3.4. Bezpečnostné pokyny
Technický stav

	■ Lakovaciu pištoľ nikdy neuveďte do prevádzky v prípade poškodenia 
alebo chýbajúcich častí.

	■ Lakovaciu pištoľ v prípade poškodenia okamžite odstavte z prevádzky, 
odpojte od prívodu stlačeného vzduchu a úplne ju odvzdušnite.

	■ Lakovaciu pištoľ nikdy svojvoľne nerekonštruujte alebo technicky ne-
meňte.

	■ Lakovaciu pištoľ so všetkými pripojenými komponentami pred každým 
použitím skontrolujte na poškodenia a pevné uloženie a v prípade 
potreby opravte.

Pracovné materiály
	■ Spracovanie striekacích médií obsahujúcich kyseliny alebo alkálie je 
zakázané.

	■ Spracovanie rozpúšťadiel s halogénovými uhľovodíkmi, benzínom, 
kerozínom, herbicídmi, pesticídmi a rádioaktívnymi látkami je zakázané. 
Halogenizované rozpúšťadlá môžu vyvolať výbušné a žieravé chemické 
zlúčeniny.

	■ Spracovanie agresívnych látok, ktoré obsahujú veľké, ostrohranné a 
obrusujúce pigmenty je zakázané. Patria k ním napríklad rôzne druhy 
lepidiel, kontaktné a disperzné lepidlá, chlórovaný kaučuk, omietkové 
materiály a nátery vyplnené hrubými vláknami.
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	■ Na pracovisko s lakovacou pištoľou prinášajte iba potrebné množstvo 
riedidla, farby, laku alebo iných nebezpečných striekacích médií. Tieto 
po ukončení práce premiestnite do určených skladovacích priestorov.

Prevádzkové parametre
	■ Lakovacia pištoľ sa smie prevádzkovať len v rozsahu parametrov uve-
dených v technických údajoch.

Pripojené komponenty
	■ Používajte výlučne originálne  príslušenstvo a náhradné diely SATA.
	■ Pripojené hadice a vedenia musia počas prevádzky bezpečne znášať 
očakávané tepelné, chemické a mechanické namáhania.

	■ Hadice pod tlakom môžu pri uvoľnení nekontrolovanými pohybmi spô-
sobiť zranenia. Pred uvoľnením hadice vždy úplne odvzdušnite.

Čistenie
	■ Nikdy nepoužívajte čistiace prostriedky obsahujúce kyseliny alebo lúhy 
na čistenie lakovacej pištole.

	■ Nikdy nepoužívajte čistiace prostriedky založené na halogénových 
uhľovodíkoch.

Miesto použitia
	■ Lakovaciu pištoľ nikdy nepoužívajte v rozsahu zdrojov vznietenia ako 
sú otvorené plamene, horiace cigarety alebo elektrické zariadenia ne-
zabezpečené proti výbuchu.

	■ Lakovaciu pištoľ používajte len v dobre vetraných priestoroch.

4.	 Použitie
Používanie podľa určenia
Lakovacia pištoľ slúži nanášanie moridiel, lazúr, farieb a lakov ako aj 
iných vhodných kvapalných materiálov na vhodné podklady.
Použitie v rozpore s určením
Nesmú sa používať abrazívne, kyselinové a benzín obsahujúce materiály.

5.	 Obsah dodávky
Výr. č. 120 006

	■ Striekacia pištoľ bez materiálovej dýzy
	■ Trubica na farbu a materiálový filter (100 msh)
	■ Návod na použitie 

Výr. č. 120 014
	■ Striekacia pištoľ bez materiálovej dýzy
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	■ Obojstranná vzduchová dýza
	■ Návod na použitie 

Po vybalení skontrolujte:
	■ Poškodenie lakovacej pištole
	■ Úplnosť dodávky

6.	 Zloženie [1]
6.1. Lakovacia pištoľ
[1-1]	 Závesný háčik
[1-2]	 Plynulá regulácia 

kruhového/plochého 
rozstreku

[1-3]	 Ukončujúca skrutka
[1-4]	 Vzduchový mikrometer
[1-5]	 Aretačná skrutka
[1-6]	 Blokovanie spúšte
[1-7]	 Jazýček spúšte
[1-8]	 Teleso pištole

[1-9]	 Pripojenie vzduchu 1/4“ 
vonkajší závit

[1-10]	 Materiálové pripojenie 1/4“ 
vonkajší závit

[1-11]	 Materiálová trubica
[1-12]	 Tesniaci krúžok vzduchovej 

dýzy s ochranou proti 
dotyku

[1-13]	 Vzduchová a materiálová 
trubica

6.2. Súprava náradia
[2-1]	 Inbusový kľúč (otvor kľúča 

4)
[2-2]	 Sťahovací nástroj
[2-3]	 Čistiaca kefa

[2-4]	 Nástrčkový kľúč (otvor 
kľúča 7)

[2-5]	 Inbusový kľúč
[2-6]	 univerzálny kľúč SATA 

7.	 Technické údaje
SATAjet 3000 K spray mix
Odporúčaný vstupný tlak pištole 2,0 bar - 3,0 bar 29 psi - 44 psi
Max. vstupný tlak pištole 10,0 bar 145 psi
Max. tlak materiálu 250,0 bar 3 626 psi
Spotreba vzduchu plochý rozstrek  
(pri 3,0 bar/43.5 psi vstupný tlak)

120 Nl/min 4,2 cfm

Spotreba vzduchu kruhový rozstrek  
(pri 3,0 bar/43.5 psi vstupný tlak)

310 Nl/min 10,9 cfm

Max. teplota striekaného média 60 °C 140 °F
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SATAjet 3000 K spray mix
Odporúčaná vzdialenosť pri strie-
kaní

18 cm - 25 cm 7“ - 10“

Prípojka stlačeného vzduchu 1/4“ vonkajší závit
Prípojka pre materiál 1/4“ vonkajší závit
Hmotnosť s materiálovým sitkom a 
materiálovou dýzou

670 g 23,6 oz.

8.	 Montáž

Varovanie!

Nebezpečenstvo zranenia uvoľnenými časťami alebo vystriek-
nutým materiálom.
V dôsledku vysokého pracovného tlaku môžu sa v priestore prívodu 
materiálu nečakane uvoľniť časti alebo vystrieknuť materiál.
→ Všetky časti v priestore prívodu materiálu sú konštruované na maxi-
málny pracovný tlak.
→ Použijú sa materiálové hadice od SATA.

Varovanie!

Nebezpečenstvo zranenia uvoľnenými časťami alebo vystriek-
nutým materiálom.
Počas montážnych prác vykonávaných s pripojením na sieť stlačeného 
vzduchu a zásobovanie materiálom môžu sa nečakane uvoľniť časti 
zariadenia a vystreknúť materiál.

 → Pred všetkými montážnymi prácami odpojte striekaciu pištoľ od siete 
stlačeného vzduchu a zásobovania materiálom.

 → Systém uvoľnite od tlaku.
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Pozor!

Škody spôsobené voľnými skrutkami
Uvoľnené skrutky môžu spôsobiť poškodenie častí pištole alebo poruchy 
funkcie.
→ Všetky skrutky dotiahnite rukou a skontrolujte na pevné uloženie.

8.1. Zabudovanie materiálovej dýzy

Upozornenie!
Zvolená materiálová dýza (nie je v rozsahu dodávky) musí sa pred 
prvým použitím zabudovať do vzduchovej dýzy striekacej pištole.
	■ Tesniaci krúžok vzduchovej dýzy s ochranou proti dotyku [3-1] odskrut-
kujte rukou a odoberte spolu so vzduchovou dýzou [3-2].

	■ Materiálovú dýzu [3-3] založte do vzduchovej dýzy. Dávajte pozor na 
nastavenie drážky pre fixovací kolík.

	■ Tesniaci krúžok s ochranou proti dotyku spolu so vzduchovou a materi-
álovou dýzou naskrutkujte a dotiahnite.

8.2. Zabudovanie vratnej dýzy s páčkou
	■ Tesniaci krúžok vzduchovej dýzy s ochranou proti dotyku [4-1] odskrut-
kujte rukou a odoberte spolu so vzduchovou dýzou [4-3].

	■ Tesniacu jednotku [4-4] založte správne do vzduchovej dýzy.
	■ Vratnú dýzu s páčkou [4-2] vložte do vzduchovej dýzy.
	■ Tesniaci krúžok vzduchovej dýzy spolu so vzduchovou, materiálovou 
dýzou a tesniacou jednotkou založte a rukou naskrutkujte. Pri naskrut-
kovaní dávajte pozor na polohu vratnej dýzy s páčkou vzhľadom k 
tesniacej jednotke.

9.	 Prevádzka
Pozor!

Škody spôsobené voľnými skrutkami
Uvoľnené skrutky môžu spôsobiť poškodenie častí pištole alebo poruchy 
funkcie.
→ Všetky skrutky dotiahnite rukou a skontrolujte na pevné uloženie.
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9.1. Prvé uvedenie do prevádzky
Striekacia pištoľ sa dodáva predmontovaná. Vybraná materiálová dýza sa 
musí zabudovať (viď kapitolu 8.1 resp. 8.2).
Po vybalení skontrolujte:

	■ Poškodenie striekacej pištole.
	■ Úplnosť dodávky (viď kapitolu 5).

Pozor!
Škody spôsobené znečisteným stlačeným vzduchom
Použitie znečisteného stlačeného vzduchu môže spôsobiť nesprávne 
funkcie.
→ Používajte čistý stlačený vzduch. Napríklad cez SATA filter 544.
	■ Skontrolujte všetky skrutky na pevné uloženie.
	■ Predradenú dýzu pevne dotiahnite.
	■ Vzduch na striekanie pripojte na prívod stlačeného vzduchu [1-9].
	■ Materiálovú hadicu pripojte na prívod materiálu [1-10] .
	■ Kanál materiálu prepláchnite s vhodným kvapalným čistiacim prostried-
kom (viď kapitolu 11).

9.2. Riadna prevádzka
Pred každým použitím dbajte/skontrolujte nasledujúce body, aby bola 
zabezpečená bezpečná práca striekacej pištole:

	■ Zabezpečte potrebný prietok stlačeného vzduchu, prietok materiálu, 
tlak materiálu a tlak striekacieho vzduchu.

	■ Používajte čistý stlačený vzduch.
Nastavenie zásobovania materiálom

	■ Nastavte potrebný tlak privádzaného materiálu na vysokotlakovom 
čerpadle.

Nastavenie tlaku striekania
Rozprašovanie laku je na základe princípu striekania bez vzduchu. Mate-
riál sa privádza pod vysokým tlakom na dýzu, pri výstupe sa rozstrekuje a 
tvorí sa vzor striekania podľa geometrie materiálovej dýzy.

Upozornenie!
Ak sa pri tvorení striekaného prúdu nedosiahne potrebný tlak materiálu, 
musíte zvýšiť tlak privádzaného materiálu.
	■ Tlak materiálu nastavte na potrebný vstupný tlak.
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Nastavenie rozstrekovacieho prúdu
Šírka striekaného prúdu a uhol striekania sú definované geometriou ma-
teriálovej dýzy [3-3]. Pridaním tlaku vzduchu cez vzduchovú dýzu [3-2] sa 
môže prispôsobiť tvar rozstreku.

	■ Kruhový rozstrek sa môže nastaviť otáčaním regulátora kruhového a 
plochého rozstreku [5-1].

	■ Prietok vzduchu sa môže regulovať vzduchovým mikrometrom [5-2] .

Upozornenie!
	■ Pozdĺžny vzduchový mikrometer [5-2] 
Poloha III – rovnobežne s telesom pištole

	■ Maximálny rozptyl, maximálny vnútorný tlak pištole (rovný 
vstupnému tlaku pištole)

	■ Priečny vzduchový mikrometer [5-2] 
Poloha I alebo II (priečne k telu pištole)

	■ Minimálny rozptyl, minimálny vnútorný tlak pištole (na malé lakova-
cie práce, škvrny atď.)

Lakovanie

Upozornenie!
Pri lakovaní výlučne používajte množstvo materiálu potrebné pre pra-
covný krok.
Pri lakovaní dbajte na potrebnú vzdialenosť pri striekaní. Po lakovaní 
materiál odborne skladujte alebo zlikvidujte.
	■ Dodržiavajte potrebnú vzdialenosť pri striekaní [7-2].
	■ Zabezpečte prívod vzduchu na striekanie a zásobovanie materiálom 
[7-2].

	■ Striekaciu pištoľ odisťte s poistkou [6-1] na spúšti [6-2].
	■ Pri lakovaní spúšť úplne stlačte [7-1].
	■ Striekaciu pištoľ veďte podľa [7-2].

Ukončenie lakovania
	■ Striekaciu pištoľ zaistite s poistkou [6-1] na spúšti [6-2].
	■ Ak ukončíte lakovanie alebo plánujete dlhšiu prestávku lakovania, strie-
kací vzduch a zásobovanie materiálom vypnite a dodržiavajte upozor-
nenia pre starostlivosť a skladovanie (viď kapitolu 11).
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10.	 Údržba a opravy

Varovanie!

Nebezpečenstvo zranenia uvoľnenými časťami alebo vystriek-
nutým materiálom.
Počas údržbárskych prác vykonávaných s pripojením na sieť stlačeného 
vzduchu a zásobovanie materiálom môžu sa nečakane uvoľniť časti 
zariadenia a vystreknúť materiál.

 → Pred všetkými údržbárskymi prácami odpojte striekaciu pištoľ od 
siete stlačeného vzduchu a zásobovania materiálom.

 → Systém uvoľnite od tlaku.

Časti striekacej pištole, ktorými prechádza materiál ako aj zásobovanie 
materiálom a vedenia sú pod vysokým tlakom (až do 250 bar).

 → Hadicové vedenia a pripojovacie systémy sa príslušne dimenzujú.

Varovanie!

Nebezpečenstvo poranenia ostrými hranami
Počas montážnych prác na súprave dýzy je nebezpečenstvo poranenia 
ostrými hranami.

 → Noste pracovné rukavice.
 → Vyťahovací nástroj SATA  používajte vždy odvrátený od tela.

V nasledujúcej kapitole je popísaná údržba a opravy lakovacej pištole. 
Údržbárske a opravárenské práce smie vykonávať len zaškolený odborný 
personál.

	■ Pred všetkými údržbárskymi a opravárenskými prácami odpojte prívod 
stlačeného vzduchu a zásobovanie materiálom.

Na údržbu sú k dispozícii náhradné diely (pozri kapitolu 17).
10.1. Výmena častí dýzy
Demontáž materiálovej dýzy

	■ Vyskrutkujte tesniaci krúžok vzduchovej dýzy s ochranou proti dotyku 
[3-1].

	■ Odoberte vzduchovú dýzu [3-2] spolu s materiálovou dýzou [3-3].
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Demontujte predradenú dýzu, hrot s guľkou z tvrdého kovu a ihlu na 
farbu

	■ Odskrutkujte predradenú dýzu [8-4] s univerzálnym kľúčom SATA.
	■ Odskrutkujte koncovú skrutku [8-8] pomocou imbusového kľúča.
	■ Odoberte pružinu [8-7].
	■ Odskrutkujte hrot s guľkou z tvrdého kovu [8-5] s kľúčom na skrutky 
SATA (otvor kľúča 4) (na konci ihly držteso skrutkovačom).

	■ Odoberte ihlu na farbu [8-6].
Založte novú predradenú dýzu, hrot s guľkou z tvrdého kovu a ihlu 
na farbu

Pozor!

Škody spôsobené nesprávnym postupom montáže
Pri nesprávnom poradí skladania môžu sa diely poškodiť.

 → Dávajte pozor na správny postup montáže.
	■ Zasuňte novú ihlu na farbu [8-6].
	■ Priskrutkujte hrot s guľkou z tvrdého kovu [8-5] s kľúčom na skrutky na 
ihlu na farbu (na konci ihly držte so skrutkovačom).

	■ Ihlu na farbu posuňte dozadu.
	■ Zaskrutkujte novú predradenú dýzu [8-4] s univerzálnym kľúčom SATA .
	■ Založte pružinu [8-7].
	■ Naskrutkujte koncovú skrutku [8-8] pomocou imbusového kľúča.

Založenie novej materiálovej dýzy

Upozornenie!
V prípade materiálovej dýzy s otočným spínačom predradenú dýzu vlož-
te do vzduchovej dýzy. Dávajte pozor na nastavenie drážky pre fixovací 
kolík.
	■ Vložte materiálovú dýzu [3-3] do vzduchovej dýzy [3-2]. Dávajte pozor 
na nastavenie drážky pre fixovací kolík.

	■ Tesniaci krúžok s ochranou proti dotyku [3-1] spolu so vzduchovou a 
materiálovou dýzou založte a rukou naskrutkujte.

10.2. Výmena krúžka rozdeľovača vzduchu
Pred a po výmene krúžka rozdeľovača vzduchu postupujte podľa krokov 
v kapitole "Výmena dielov dýzy (viď kapitolu 10.1).
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Demontáž krúžka rozdeľovača vzduchu

Pozor!

Škody spôsobené používaním nesprávneho náradia
Krúžok rozdeľovača vzduchu je pevne uložený v hlave dýzy. Použitie 
veľkej sily môže poškodiť hlavu dýzy. Zošmyknutie s vyťahovacím ná-
strojom SATA môže spôsobiť poranenia.

 → Noste pracovné rukavice.
 → Vyťahovací nástroj SATA používajte vždy odvrátený od tela.
 → Krúžok rozdeľovača vzduchu z hlavy dýzy ťahajte rovnomerne.

	■ Vykonajte kroky „Demontáž materiálovej dýzy“ a „Demontáž prednej 
dýzy, karbidového guľôčkového hrotu a ihly na farbu“ (pozri kapito-
lu 10.1).

	■ Krúžok rozdeľovača vzduchu vytiahnite s vyťahovacím nástrojom SATA 
[9-1].

	■ Skontrolujte tesniace plochy hlavy dýzy [9-2], či nie sú poškodané a 
znečistené, v prípade potreby ich vyčistite.

Založenie nového krúžka rozdeľovača vzduchu
	■ Založte nový krúžok rozdeľovača vzduchu a hlavu dýzy. Čap na spod-
nej strane krúžka rozdeľovania vzduchu musí byť pritom zodpovedajú-
co orientovaný [9-3].

	■ Rovnomerne zatlačte krúžok rozdeľovača vzduchu.
	■ Vykonajte kroky „Montáž novej prednej dýzy, karbidového guľôčkového 
hrotu a ihly na farbu“ a „Montáž novej materiálovej dýzy“ (pozri kapito-
lu 10.1).

10.3. Výmena spúšte
Demontáž spúšte

	■ Odskrutkujte koncovú skrutku [8-8] pomocou imbusového kľúča
	■ Odoberte hrot [8-7] a ihlu na farbu [8-6].
	■ Opatrne odstráňte poistné krúžky [10-4], [10-7].
	■ Odoberte pružnú podložku [10-1] a plastovú podložku [10-2].
	■ Vytiahnite oba kolíky [10-3] a [10-6].
	■ Odoberte spúšť [10-5].

Montáž novej spúšte
	■ Založte spúšť [10-5] a pritom nasuňte pružnú podložku [10-1] a plas-
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tovú podložku [10-2] medzi teleso pištole a spúšť.
	■ Vložte oba kolíky [10-3] a [10-6].
	■ Na oba kolíky nasaďte poistné krúžky [10-4], [10-7].
	■ Nasaďte ihlu na farbu [8-6] a pružinu [8-7].
	■ Naskrutkujte koncovú skrutku [8-8] pomocou imbusového kľúča.

10.4. Výmena držiaka ihly na farbu
Výmena je potrebná, keď na samočinne nastavovacom tesnení ihly na 
farbu uniká materiál.
Odobratie držiaka ihly na farbu

	■ Vykonajte kroky „Demontáž materiálovej dýzy“ a „Demontáž prednej 
dýzy, karbidového guľôčkového hrotu a ihly na farbu“ (pozri kapito-
lu 10.1).

	■ Držiak ihly na farbu [11-1] vyskrutkujte s univerzálnym kľúčom SATA 
[11-3] a nástrčkovým kľúčom (otvor kľúča 7) [11-2].

	■ Držiak ihly na farbu skontrolujte na poškodenia a znečistenia, v prípade 
potreby vyčistite alebo vymeňte.

Založenie nového držiaka ihly na farbu
	■ Nový držiak ihly na farbu [11-1] zaistite s Loctite 242 a zaskrutkujte s 
univerzálnym kľúčom SATA [11-3] a nástrčkovým kľúčom (otvor kľúča 
7) [11-2].

	■ Vykonajte kroky „Montáž novej prednej dýzy, karbidového guľôčkového 
hrotu a ihly na farbu“ a „Montáž novej materiálovej dýzy“ (pozri kapito-
lu 10.1).

10.5. Výmena vzduchového mikrometra, vzduchového piesta 
a držiaka tesnenia
Výmena je potrebná, keď pri nestlačenej spúšti
zo vzduchovej dýzy alebo vzduchového mikrometra uniká vzduch.
Demontáž vzduchového mikrometra, vzduchového piesta a držiaka 
tesnenia

	■ Vykonajte kroky „Demontáž materiálovej dýzy“ a „Demontáž prednej 
dýzy, karbidového guľôčkového hrotu a ihly na farbu“ (pozri kapito-
lu 10.1).

	■ Postupujte podľa pracovných krokov „Demontáž krytu spúšte“ (pozri 
kapitolu 10.3).

	■ Odskrutkujte poistnú skrutku [12-1] pomocou imbusového kľúča [12-2].
	■ Stiahnite vzduchový mikrometer [13-2].
	■ Odoberte pružinu vzduchového piesta [13-1] a hlavu vzduchového 
piesta [13-3].
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	■ Vytiahnite tyčku vzduchového piesta [13-4].
	■ Odskrutkujte držiak tesnenia [14-1] pomocou imbusového kľúča (veľko-
sť kľúča 4) [14-2].

	■ Po demontáži skontrolujte tyčku vzduchového piesta; v prípade potreby 
ju vyčistite alebo vymeňte v prípade poškodenia (napr. škrabance alebo 
deformovaná).

Montáž nového vzduchového mikrometra, vzduchového piesta a 
držiaka tesnenia

Varovanie!

Nebezpečenstvo zranenia uvoľnenými časťami alebo vystriek-
nutým materiálom.
Vzduchový mikrometer sa môže nekontrolovane vysunúť zo striekacej 
pištole.

 → Pri zaskrutkovaní aretačnej skrutky dávajte pozor na správne nasta-
venie vzduchového mikrometra.

 → Skontrolujte, či aretačná skrutka je pevne usadená.
	■ Priskrutkujte nový držiak tesnenia [14-1] pomocou imbusového kľúča 
(veľkosť kľúča 4) [14-2].

	■ Novú tyčku vzduchového piesta [13-4] opatrite vysoko výkonovým 
tukom SATA (tov. č. 48173) a založte. Dodržiavajte smer zabudovania.

	■ Založte novú pružinu [13-1] a hlavu vzduchového piesta [13-3].
	■ Nový vzduchový mikrometer [13-2] opatrite vysoko výkonovým tukom 
SATA (tov. č. 48173) a založte. Dodržiavajte smer zabudovania.

	■ Aretačnú skrutku [12-1] pevne dotiahnite s originálnym imbusovým 
kľúčom [12-2].

	■ Postupujte podľa pracovných krokov „Montáž nového krytu spúšte“ 
(pozri kapitolu 10.3).

	■ Vykonajte kroky „Montáž novej prednej dýzy, karbidového guľôčkového 
hrotu a ihly na farbu“ a „Montáž novej materiálovej dýzy“ (pozri kapito-
lu 10.1).

10.6. Výmena vretena regulácie kruhového a plochého roz-
streku
Vybratie vretena

	■ Vyskrutkujte skrutku so zapustenou hlavou [15-1] pomocou imbusové-
ho kľúča.
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	■ Stiahnite ryhovaný gombík [15-2].
	■ Vyskrutkujte vreteno [15-3] s univerzálnym kľúčom SATA (otvor kľú-
ča12).

Založenie nového vretena
	■ Naskrutkujte nové vreteno [15-3] s univerzálnym kľúčom SATA (veľkosť 
kľúča 12).

	■ Vložte ryhovaný gombík [15-2].
	■ Zaistite zápustnú skrutku [15-1] s Loctite 242 a pevne zaskrutkujte s 
kombinovaným nástrojom SATA.

10.7. Výmena materiálového sitka

Varovanie!

Nebezpečenstvo zranenia uvoľnenými časťami alebo vystriek-
nutým materiálom.
Prevádzka striekacej pištole bez materiálového sitka spôsobí stratu 
funkcie tesnenia.

 → Striekaciu pištoľ uveďte do prevádzky len s materiálovým sitkom.

Vybratie materiálového sitka
	■ Odskrutkujte kryt materiálového filtra [16-3] s univerzálnym kľú-
čom SATA (veľkosť kľúča 19). S vidlicovým kľúčom (otvor kľúča14) 
pridržte na časti so závitom [16-1].

	■ Vyberte materiálové sitko [16-2].
Založenie nového materiálového sitka

	■ Vložte materiálové sitko [16-2] do puzdra materiálového sitka [16-3].
	■ Priskrutkujte puzdro materiálového sitka a pevne dotiahnite s univerzál-
nym kľúčom SATA (otvor kľúča 19). S vidlicovým kľúčom (otvor kľú-
ča14) pridržte na časti so závitom [16-1].

11.	 Starostlivosť a skladovanie
Aby sa zabezpečila funkcia lakovacej pištole, je potrebné starostlivé za-
obchádzanie ako aj stála údržba a starostlivosť o produkt.

	■ Lakovaciu pištoľ skladujte na suchom mieste.
	■ Lakovaciu pištoľ dôkladne vyčistite po každom použití a pred každou 
výmenou materiálu a tiež skontrolujte tesnosť.

	■ Po vyčistení celej lakovacej pištole s čistým stlačeným vzduchom ju 
vysušte a pohyblivé časti opatrite tukom na pištole SATA (tov. č. 48173).
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Varovanie!

Nebezpečenstvo zranenia uvoľnenými časťami alebo vystriek-
nutým materiálom.
Počas čistiacich prác vykonávaných s pripojením na sieť stlačeného 
vzduchu a zásobovanie materiálom môžu sa nečakane uvoľniť časti 
zariadenia a vystreknúť materiál.

 → Pred všetkými čistiacimi prácami odpojte striekaciu pištoľ od siete 
stlačeného vzduchu a zásobovania materiálom.

Pozor!

Škody spôsobené nesprávnym čistiacim prostriedkom
Použitím agresívnych čistiacich prostriedkov na čistenie lakovacej pišto-
le môže dôjsť k jej poškodeniu.

 → Nepoužívajte agresívne čistiace prostriedky.
 → Používajte neutrálne čistiace prostriedky s hodnotou pH 6 – 8.
 → Nepoužívajte kyseliny, lúhy, zásady, moridlá, nevhodné regeneráty a 

iné agresívne čistiace prostriedky.

Pozor!

Škody spôsobené nesprávnym čistením
Ponorenie do rozpúšťadla alebo čistiaceho prostriedku alebo čistenie 
ultrazvukovou čističkou môže poškodiť lakovaciu pištoľ.

 → Lakovaciu pištoľ nedávajte do rozpúšťadla alebo čistiaceho prostried-
ku.

 → Lakovaciu pištoľ nečistite ultrazvukovou čističkou.
 → Používajte len práčky odporučené SATA.
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Pozor!

Vecné škody spôsobené nesprávnym náradím na čistenie
Znečistené otvory v žiadnom prípade nečistite nevhodnými predmetmi. 
Už nepatrné poškodenia ovplyvňujú vzhľad nástreku.

 → Používajte ihlu na čistenie dýz SATA (# 62174) resp. (# 9894).

Upozornenie!
V zriedkavých prípadoch sa môže stať, že niektoré časti lakovacej piš-
tole sa musia demontovať, aby ich bolo možné dôkladne vyčistiť. Ak je 
potrebná demontáž, mali by ste sa obmedziť na časti, ktoré podľa svojej 
funkcie prichádzajú do kontaktu s materiálom.
	■ Lakovaciu pištoľ dôkladne prepláchnite s riedidlom.
	■ Vzduchovú dýzu vyčistite so štetcom alebo kefkou.
	■ Pohybujúce sa časti mierne natrite tukom na pištole.

12.	 Odstraňovanie porúch
Porucha Príčina Pomoc pri poru-

chách
Lakovacia pištoľ kvap-
ká

Cudzie teleso
Medzi ihlou na farbu a 
materiálovou dýzou
Zabraňuje utesneniu

Odstráňte ihlu na farbu 
a materiálovú dýzu, vy-
čistite ju riedidlom ale-
bo vložte novú súpravu 
trysiek

Vytekanie farby z ihly 
na farbu (tesnenie ihly 
na nanášanie farby)

Samonastavovacie 
tesnenie ihly na farbu 
je chybné alebo sa 
stratilo

Vymeňte tesnenie ihly 
na farbu

Vzor striekania je ko-
sákovitý

Zablokovaný otvor 
rohu alebo vzduchový 
okruh

Namočte do riedidla 
a potom vyčistite čis-
tiacou ihlou na trysky 
SATA
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Porucha Príčina Pomoc pri poru-
chách

Lúč v tvare kvapky 
alebo oválu

Znečistenie bunky ma-
teriálovej dýzy alebo 
vzduchového okruhu

Otočte vzduchovú 
trysku o 180°. Ak je 
vzhľad rovnaký, vy-
čistite poháre dýzy 
na materiál a vyčistite 
vzduchový okruh.

Trblietanie lúča Nedostatok materiálu 
v nádobe

Doplnenie materiálu

Materiálová dýza nie 
je utiahnutá

Primerane utiahnite 
diely

Samonastavovacie 
tesnenie ihly je poško-
dené, súprava trysiek 
je znečistená alebo 
poškodená

Vyčistite alebo vymeňte 
diely.

Farba uniká z otvorov 
rohov

Nedotiahnutá predná 
dýza, nedotiahnutá 
vzduchová dýza, po-
škodený krúžok rozde-
ľovača vzduchu

Utiahnite alebo vymeň-
te diely

13.	 Prehľad technických údajov
Materiálová dýza A Technické údaje
Dýza č. Výr. č. Priemer Uhol Šírka Prietoková 

rýchlosť 
pri 70 ba-
roch

1840 23044 0,18 mm 40° 18 cm 0,16 Nl/min
2325 7328 0,23 mm 25° 14 cm 0,23 Nl/min
2350 7435 0,23 mm 50° 22 cm 0,23 Nl/min
2360 74922 0,23 mm 60° 24 cm 0,23 Nl/min
2825 16998 0,28 mm 25° 14 cm 0,30 Nl/min
2850 50906 0,28 mm 50° 22 cm 0,30 Nl/min
2865 13771 0,28 mm 65° 25 cm 0,30 Nl/min
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Materiálová dýza A Technické údaje
Dýza č. Výr. č. Priemer Uhol Šírka Prietoková 

rýchlosť 
pri 70 ba-
roch

3325 20206 0,33 mm 25° 14 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3350 50898 0,33 mm 50° 23 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3365 13789 0,33 mm 65° 28 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3375 74390 0,33 mm 75° 32 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3390 73742 0,33 mm 90° 40 cm 0,45 Nl/min
3825 13797 0,38 mm 25° 15 cm 0,61 Nl/min
3850 7344 0,38 mm 50° 25 cm 0,61 Nl/min
3882 74948 0,38 mm 82° 34 cm 0,61 Nl/min
4650 19307 0,46 mm 50° 25 cm 0,95 Nl/min
4682 74955 0,46 mm 82° 35 cm 0,95 Nl/min
5370 150276 0,53 mm 70° 33 cm 1,28 Nl/min
6050 17004 0,60 mm 50° 31 cm 1,59 Nl/min
Vratná dýza B Technické údaje
2550 120220 0,25 mm 20/50° 14/22 cm 0,25 Nl/min
3050 120238 0,30 mm 20/50° 14/22 cm 0,38 Nl/min
3550 120246 0,35 mm 20/50° 14/24 cm 0,50 Nl/min
4050 120253 0,40 mm 20/50° 14/25 cm 0,70 Nl/min

14.	 Likvidácia
Likvidácia úplnej prázdnej striekacej pištole ako materiál. Aby sa zabránilo 
škodám na životnom prostredí, zvyšky striekaného alebo oddeľovacie-
ho prostriedku odborne zlikvidujte mimo lakovacej pištole. Dodržiavajte 
miestne predpisy!

15.	 Zákaznícky servis
Príslušenstvo, náhradné diely a technickú podporu získate u svojho pre-
dajcu SATA.

16.	 Náhradné diely
Výr. č. Názov Počet
12260 Sito, 60 msh pre materiálový filter SATA 4 ks
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Výr. č. Názov Počet
12278 Sitá 100 msh pre materiálový filter 4 ks
18341 Prítlačné péro pre ihlu na farbu 1 ks
27813 Pružina pre vzduchový piest 1 ks
30833 Súprava na čistenie trysiek 1 ks
74856 Súprava sít SATA 200 msh 

sa skladá zo 4 sít 20933, 2 držiakov sít 77503 a 1 
skrutky 26393

1 ks

92759 Servisná jednotka pre vzduchové piesty 1 ks
94961 Vzduchový mikrometer 1 ks
97824 Krúžok rozdeľovača vzduchu 3 ks
98418 Ukončujúca skrutka 1 ks
98434 Predná dýza 1 ks
98459 Vzduchová dýza, kruhový/plochý rozstrek 1 ks
98509 Vložka 1 ks
98525 Držiak tesnenia 1 ks
98590 Prípojka na prívod materiálu 1 ks
98608 Trubica na farbu s materiálovým filtrom 100 msh 1 ks
98681 Súprava ochranného krytu spúšte 1 ks
98699 Súprava náradia 1 ks
98707 Súprava na opravu SATAjet 3000 K spray mix 1 ks
98764 Súprava dýzy 

pozostávajúca z prednej dýzy a hrotu ihly
1 ks

98772 Ihla na farbu 
pozostávajúca z ihly na farbu a hrotu ihly

1 ks

98806 Regulácia kruhového/plochého rozstreku 1 ks
120071 Súprava blokovania spúšte 1 ks
120261 Tesniaca jednotka otočný spínač 1 ks
133926 Súprava koliesok strmeňa 1 ks
133942 Držiak tesnenia 1 ks
133967 Skrutka bez hlavy 1 ks
133991 hlava vzduchového piesta 3 ks
134098 Vzduchová prípojka 1 ks
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Výr. č. Názov Počet
207530 Súprava na dodatočnú montáž reverzného spínača 

pre rozprašovaciu zmes SATAjet 3000 K bez vrat-
nej dýzy

1 ks

228049 Tesniaci krúžok vzduchovej dýzy s ochranou proti 
dotyku

1 ks

228056 Krúžok vzduchovej trysky s ochranou proti kontak-
tu pre  
SATAjet 3000 K spray mix s vratnou dýzou

1 ks

17.	 ES izjava skladnosti
Aktuálne platné vyhlásenie o zhode nájdete na:

www.sata.com/downloads
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1.	 Semboller

Uyarı! ölüme veya ağır yaralanmalara neden olabilecek 
tehlikeye karşı.

Dikkat! maddi hasara neden olabilecek tehlikeli duruma 
karşı.

Patlama tehlikesi! Ölüme veya ağır yaralanmalara neden 
olabilecek tehlikeye karşı uyarı.

Bilgi! Yararlı ipuçları ve tavsiyeler. 

2.	 Genel bilgiler
2.1. Giriş
Bu kullanım talimatı, bundan böyle boyama tabancası diye tanımlanan 
SATAjet 3000 K spray mix'in çalıştırılması için önemli bilgileri kapsamak-
tadır. Ayrıca devreye alma, bakım ve onarım, koruma ve depolama ile 
arıza giderme konuları da açıklanmıştır.
2.2. Hedef grubu
Bu işletim kılavuzu

	■ boyacılar ve cila işçileri,
	■ Sanayi ve zanaat işletmelerindeki cila işleri için eğitimli personel için 
tasarlanmıştır.
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2.3. Kaza önleme
Esas itibariyle genel ve ülkelere özel kazalara karşı korunma yönetmelik-
lerine ve ilgili atölye ve işletme koruma talimatlarına uyulacaktır.
2.4. Aksesuar, yedek ve aşınma parçaları
Prensip olarak sadece SATA firmasına ait orijinal aksesuar, yedek ve 
aşınma parçaları kullanılmalıdır. SATA tarafından tedarik edilmeyen ak-
sesuar parçaları kontrol edilmemiş olup onaylı değildir. Onaylı olmayan 
aksesuar, yedek ve aşınma parçalarının kullanılmasından kaynaklanan 
hasarlar için SATA sorumluluk üstlenmez.
2.5. Garanti ve sorumluluk
SATA firmasının genel iş koşulları ve varsa eğer diğer sözleşme hükümle-
ri ve ilgili yasalar geçerlidir.
SATA şu durumlarda hiçbir sorumluluk üstlenmez

	■ Kullanım talimatına riayet edilmemesi
	■ Ürünün amacına aykırı şekilde kullanılması
	■ Eğitimsiz personel tarafından kullanılması
	■ Kişisel koruyucu donanımın kullanılmaması
	■ Orijinal aksesuar, yedek ve aşınma parçalarının kullanılmaması
	■ Keyfi modifikasyonlar veya teknik değişiklikler
	■ Doğal yıpranma / aşınma
	■ Normal kullanım dışı darbe yükleri
	■ Takma ve sökme çalışmaları 

3.	 Emniyet bilgileri
Aşağıda bulunan ilgili uyarıları okuyun ve bunlara uyun. Bunlara uyulma-
ması veya hatalı uygulanması, fonksiyonel hasarlara veya ölümle sonuç-
lanabilecek ağır yaralanmalara neden olabilir.
3.1. Personelden talep edilenler
Boyama tabancası, yalnızca bu kullanım talimatını tamamen okumuş ve 
anlamış deneyimli uzmanlar ve eğitimli personel tarafından kullanılabilir. 
Uyuşturucu, alkol, ilaç veya başka maddelerin etkisi altında reaksiyon 
yeteneği azalmış olan kişilerin boyama tabancası ile çalışması yasaktır.
3.2. Kişisel koruyucu donanım 
Boyama tabancasının kullanımı ve temizlik ile bakım işlemleri esnasında 
daima izin verilen solunum ve göz ile kulak koruyucularıyla , uygun koru-
yucu eldivenler, iş elbisesi ve güvenlik ayakkabıları giyiniz.
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3.3. Patlama tehlikesi olan sahalarda kullanım

 Uyarı! Patlama tehlikesi!
 

Patlayan boyama tabancası nedeniyle ölüm tehlikesi
Boyama tabancasının patlama tehlikesine sahip Bölge 0 sahalarııiçinde 
kullanılmasından dolayı patlama meydana gelebilir.

 → Boyama tabancasını muhtemel patlama tehlikesi olan Bölge 0 saha-
larına asla sokmayın.

Boyama tabancası, 1. ve 2 patlama bölgesine ait patlama tehlikeli alan-
larda kullanım/muhafaza işlemi için onaylanmıştır. Ürün işareti dikkate 
alınmalıdır.
3.4. Emniyet bilgileri
Teknik durum

	■ Boyama tabancasını asla bir hasar veya eksik parça varsa devreye 
almayın.

	■ Boyama tabancası hasarlıysa derhal devreden çıkartın, basınçlı hava 
kaynağından ayırın ve havasını tamamen boşaltın.

	■ Boyama tabancası üzerinde kesinlikle keyfi olarak tadilat yapmayın 
veya teknik bakımdan değiştirmeyin.

	■ Boyama tabancasını tüm bağlı parçalarla birlikte her kullanımdan önce 
hasar ve sağlam oturma bakımından kontrol edin ve gerekirse onarın.

Çalışma malzemeleri
	■ Asit veya alkalik çözelti içeren püskürtme maddelerinin işlenmesi ya-
saktır.

	■ Halojen hidrokarbonlar, benzin, kerosin, herbisitler, pestisitler ve radyo-
aktif maddeler ile çözücülerin işlenmesi yasaktır. Halojenize çözücüler 
patlayıcı ve tahriş edici kimyasal bileşimlere neden olabilir.

	■ Büyük, keskin kenarlı ve taşlayıcı pigmentler içeren agresif maddelerin 
işlenmesi yasaktır. Bunların arasında örneğin değişik yapıştırıcı türleri, 
temas ve dispersiyon yapıştırıcıları, klor kauçuk, sıva benzeri materyal-
ler ve kaba elyaf maddeleriyle doldurulan boyalar sayılır.

	■ Boyama tabancasının çalışma ortamına sadece gerekli miktarlarda 
çözücü, boya, vernik veya başka tehlikeli püskürtme maddelerini getirin. 
Bu maddeler, iş bitiminde amacına uygun depo odalarına nakledilmeli-
dir.

İşletim parametreleri
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	■ Boyama tabancası yalnızca teknik verilerde bildirilen parametreler içeri-
sinde çalıştırılmalıdır.

Bağlı olan parçalar
	■ Sadece orijinal SATA aksesuar ve yedek parçalarını kullanın.
	■ Bağlı olan hortumlar ve hatlar, çalışma esnasında beklenen termik, 
kimyasal ve mekanik yüklere güvenle dayanabilmelidir.

	■ Basınç altında bulunan hortumlar çözülme sırasında kırbaç türünden 
hareketlerle yaralanmalara yol açabilmektedir. Hortumları çözmeden 
önce daima havalarını tamamen boşaltın.

Otomatik Temizleme sistemi
	■ Boyama tabancasının temizliği için kesinlikle asit veya alkalik çözelti 
içeren temizlik maddeleri kullanmayın.

	■ Asla halojenize hidrokarbon bazlı temizlik maddeleri kullanmayın.
Kullanım yeri

	■ Boyama tabancasını hiçbir zaman açık ateş, yanan sigaralar veya 
patlama koruması olmayan elektrikli donanımlar gibi ateşleme kaynak-
larının sahası içerisinde kullanmayın.

	■ Boyama tabancasını yalnızca iyi havalandırılan mekanlarda kullanın.

4.	 Kullanım
Amacına uygun kullanım
Boya tabancası, emprenye sıvısı, vernik, boya ve cila yanında, diğer uy-
gun sıvı maddelerin uygun zeminler üzerine uygulanmasına hizmet eder.
Amacına aykırı kullanım
Aşındırıcı, asitli ve petrol içerikli malzemeler işleme alınmamalıdır.

5.	 Teslimat içeriği
Ürün No. 120 006

	■ Malzeme memesiz boyama tabancası
	■ Boya borusu ve püskürtme maddesi filtresi (100 msh)
	■ Kullanım talimatı 

Ürün No. 120 014
	■ Malzeme memesiz boyama tabancası
	■ Ters çevirme anahtarı hava memesi
	■ Kullanım talimatı 

Ambalajından çıkardıktan sonra şunları kontrol edin:



533

TRSATAjet 3000 K spray mix kullanım kılavuzu SATAjet 3000 K spray mix kullanım kılavuzu

	■ Boyama tabancası hasarlı
	■ Teslimat kapsamı eksiksiz mi

6.	 Boya tabancasının yapısı [1]
6.1. Boya tabancası
[1-1]	 Tabanca asma kancası
[1-2]	 Kademesiz dairesel/geniş 

huzme ayarı
[1-3]	 Kapatma vidası
[1-4]	 Hava mikrometresi
[1-5]	 Kilitleme vidası
[1-6]	 Tetik kilidi
[1-7]	 Tetik mandalı 
[1-8]	 Tabancanın gövdesi

[1-9]	 Hava bağlantısı 1/4“ dıştan 
dişli

[1-10]	 Püskürtme maddesi 
bağlantısı 1/4“ dıştan dişli

[1-11]	 Püskürtme maddesi borusu
[1-12]	 Temas korumalı hava 

memesi bileziği
[1-13]	 Hava ve püskürtme 

maddesi memesi

6.2. Takım seti
[2-1]	 Somun anahtarı (anahtar 

ağzı genişliği 4)
[2-2]	 Çekme aleti
[2-3]	 Temizleme fırçaları

[2-4]	 Bijon anahtarı (anahtar ağzı 
genişliği 7)

[2-5]	 Alyan anahtarı
[2-6]	 SATA üniversal anahtar

7.	 Teknik özellikler
SATAjet 3000 K spray mix
Tavsiye edilen tabanca giriş basıncı 2,0 bar - 3,0 bar 29 psi - 44 psi
Maks. tabanca giriş basıncı 10,0 bar 145 psi
Maks. malzeme basıncı 250,0 bar 3.626 psi
Geniş huzme hava tüketimi  
(3,0 bar/43.5 psi giriş basıncında)

120 Nl/dk. 4,2 cfm

Dairesel huzme hava tüketimi  
(3,0 bar/43.5 psi giriş basıncında)

310 Nl/dk. 10,9 cfm

Püskürtülen madde maks. sıcaklığı 60 °C 140 °F
Tavsiye edilen püskürtme mesafesi 18 cm - 25 cm 7” - 10”
Basınçlı hava bağlantısı 1/4" harici diş
Malzeme bağlantısı 1/4" harici diş
Malzeme eleği ve malzeme memeli 
ağırlık

670 g 23,6 oz.
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8.	 Montaj

Uyarı!

Gevşeyen bileşenler veya fışkıran malzemeden dolayı yaralanma 
tehlikesi.
Yüksek işletim basıncından dolayı malzeme bağlantısı bölgesinde ani-
den bileşenler gevşeyebilir veya malzeme fışkırabilir.
→ Malzeme bağlantısı bölgesindeki tüm yapı parçalarını, maksimum 
işletim basıncına göre düzenleyin.
→ SATA malzeme hortumlarını kullanın.

Uyarı!

Gevşeyen bileşenler veya fışkıran malzemeden dolayı yaralanma 
tehlikesi.
Basınçlı hava şebekesine ve malzeme beslemesine bağlantı varken ya-
pılan montaj çalışmaları sırasında bileşenler beklenmeden gevşeyebilir 
ve malzeme fışkırabilir.

 → Tüm montaj çalışmalarından önce boyama tabancasını basınçlı hava 
şebekesinden ve malzeme beslemesinden ayırın.

 → Sistemi basınçsız hale getirin.

Dikkat!

Gevşek vidalardan dolayı hasarlar
Gevşek vidalar yapı parçalarının zarar görmesine veya fonksiyonda 
bozulmaya neden olabilir.
→ Tüm vidaları elle sıkın ve tam oturup oturmadıklarını kontrol edin.
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8.1. Malzeme memesi montajı

Bilgi!

Seçilmiş olan malzeme memesi (teslimat kapsamına dahil değil) ilk 
kullanım öncesinde boyama tabancasının hava memesine monte edil-
melidir.
	■ Temas korumalı hava memesi bileziğini [3-1] elle sökün ve hava meme-
si [3-2] ile birlikte çıkarın.

	■ Malzeme memesini [3-3] hava memesine yerleştirin. Tespit pimine göre 
yivin hizasına dikkat edin.

	■ Temas korumalı hava memesi bileziğini hava memesi ve malzeme 
memesi ile birlikte vidalayın ve elle sıkın.

8.2. Mesnetli çevirme memesi montajı
	■ Temas korumalı hava memesi bileziğini [4-1] elle sökün ve hava me-
mesi [4-3] ile birlikte çıkarın.

	■ Conta ünitesini [4-4] hava memesine doğru konumda yerleştirin.
	■ Mesnetli çevirme memesini [4-2] hava memesine yerleştirin.
	■ Temas korumasına sahip hava memesini, hava memesi, püskürtme 
maddesi memesi ve sızdırmazlık ünitesiyle birlikte yerleştirin ve elle 
vidalayın. Vidalama sırasında mesnetli çevirme memesinin conta ünite-
sine göre pozisyonuna dikkat edin.

9.	 Kullanım
Dikkat!

Gevşek vidalardan dolayı hasarlar
Gevşek vidalar yapı parçalarının zarar görmesine veya fonksiyonda 
bozulmaya neden olabilir.
→ Tüm vidaları elle sıkın ve tam oturup oturmadıklarını kontrol edin.

9.1. İlk devreye alma
Boyama tabancası önceden monte edilmiş şekilde teslim edilir. Boyama 
tabancası önceden monte edilmiş şekilde teslim edilir. Seçilmiş olan mal-
zeme memesi monte edilecektir (bakınız bölüm 8.1 veya 8.2).
Ambalajından çıkardıktan sonra şunları kontrol edin:

	■ Boyama tabancası hasarlı.
	■ Teslimat kapsamı eksiksiz (bakınız bölüm 5).
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Dikkat!

Kirlenmiş basınçlı havadan dolayı hasarlar
Kirli basınçlı hava kullanılması hatalı fonksiyonlara neden olabilir.
→ Temiz basınçlı hava kullanın. Örneğin SATA filtre 544 ile.
	■ Tüm vidaların tam oturup oturmadığını kontrol edin.
	■ Ön memeyi iyice sıkın.
	■ Püskürtme havası hortumunu basınçlı hava bağlantısına [1-9] bağlayın.
	■ Malzeme hortumunu malzeme bağlantısına [1-10] bağlayın.
	■ Malzeme kanalını uygun temizleme sıvısıyla çalkalayın (bakınız bö-
lüm 11).

9.2. Ayar modu
Boyama tabancasıyla güvenli çalışma sağlayabilmek için her kullanımdan 
önce şunlara dikkat edin/kontrol edin:

	■ Gerekli basınçlı hava debisi, malzeme debisi, malzeme hava basıncı, 
püskürtme havası basıncı sağlanmıştır.

	■ Temiz basınçlı hava kullanılmalıdır.
Malzeme beslemesinin ayarlanması

	■ Gerekli malzeme aktarma basıncını yüksek basınç pompasında ayarla-
yın.

Dağıtma basıncının ayarlanması
Boyama malzemesinin dağıtılması, Airless prensibi üzerinden gerçekleşir. 
Malzeme yüksek basınç altında memeye yönlendirilir, çıkarken dağıtılır ve 
malzeme memesinin geometrisi üzerinden püskürtme resmi biçimlendirilir.

Bilgi!

Püskürtme huzmesini biçimlendirmek için gereken malzeme basıncına 
ulaşılmazsa malzeme aktarmadaki basınç yükseltilmelidir.
	■ Malzeme basıncını gereken giriş basıncına ayarlayın.

Püskürtme huzmesinin ayarlanması
Püskürtme huzmesi genişliği ve püskürtme açısı, malzeme memesinin 
[3-3] geometrisi üzerinden tanımlanmıştır. Püskürtme şekli, hava memesi 
[3-2] aracılığıyla basınçlı hava vasıtasıyla ayarlanabilir.

	■ Yuvarlak ve geniş püskürtme ayarı [5-1] çevrilerek yuvarlak bir püskürt-
me ayarlanabilir.

	■ Hava debisi, hava mikrometresi [5-2] tarafından düzenlenebilir.
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Bilgi!

	■ Boyuna konumlandırılmış hava mikrometresi [5-2] 
Konum III - Tabanca gövdesine paralel

	■ Maksimum atomizasyon, maksimum tabanca iç basıncı (tabanca 
giriş basıncına eşit)

	■ Enine konumlandırılmış hava mikrometresi [5-2] 
Konum I veya II (tabanca gövdesinin enine)

	■ Minimum atomizasyon, minimum tabanca iç basıncı (küçük boyama 
işleri, benekleme vb. için)

Boyama

Bilgi!

Boyama sırasında sadece çalışma adımı için gereken malzeme miktarı-
nı kullanın.
Boyama sırasında gereken püskürtme mesafesine dikkat edin. Boyama 
sonrasında malzemeyi talimatlara göre depolayın veya atığa ayırın.
	■ Gerekli püskürtme mesafesine riayet edin [7-2].
	■ Püskürtme havası beslemesini ve püskürtme maddesi beslemesini 
sağlayın [7-2].

	■ Boyama tabancasının tetik kilidi [6-1] ile tetik kabzasında [6-2] emniye-
tini açın.

	■ Boyamak için tetik kabzasını tam olarak çekin [7-1].
	■ Boyama tabancasını [7-2] gereğince yönlendirin.

Boyama işleminin sonlandırılması
	■ Boyama tabancasının tetik kilidi [6-1] ile tetik kabzasında [6-2] emniye-
tini kapatın.

	■ Boyama işlemi sonlandırılırsa veya daha uzun süreli bir boyama molası 
planlıyorsa püskürtme havasını ve malzeme beslemesini kapatın ve 
bakım ve depolamaya ilişkin bilgilere dikkat edin (bakınız bölüm 11).
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10.	 Bakım ve onarım

Uyarı!

Gevşeyen bileşenler veya fışkıran malzemeden dolayı yaralanma 
tehlikesi.
Basınçlı hava şebekesine ve malzeme beslemesine bağlantı varken 
yapılan bakım çalışmaları sırasında bileşenler beklenmeden gevşeyebi-
lir ve malzeme fışkırabilir.

 → Tüm bakım çalışmalarından önce boyama tabancasını basınçlı hava 
şebekesinden ve malzeme beslemesinden ayırın.

 → Sistemi basınçsız hale getirin.

Boyama tabancasının malzeme aktaran bölgesi ve malzeme beslemesi 
ile hatlar yüksek basınç altındadır (250 bar değerine kadar).

 → Hortum hatlarını ve bağlantı sistemlerini gerekli biçimde düzenleyin.

Uyarı!

Keskin kenarlar nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi
Meme setindeki montaj çalışmaları esnasında keskin kenarlar nedeniyle 
yaralanma tehlikesi mevcuttur.

 → İş eldivenleri giyin.
 → SATA çekme aletini her zaman vücuttan uzak tutarak kullanın.

Aşağıdaki bölümde boyama tabancasının bakımı ve onarımı açıklanmış-
tır. Bakım ve onarım çalışmaları sadece eğitimli uzman personel tarafın-
dan uygulanmalıdır.

	■ Tüm bakım ve onarım çalışmalarından önce basınçlı hava beslemesini 
ve malzeme beslemesini kesin.

Periyodik bakım için yedek parçalar mevcuttur (bkz. bölüm 17).
10.1. Meme parçalarının değiştirilmesi
Malzeme memesinin sökülmesi

	■ Temas korumalı hava memesi bileziğini [3-1] elle sökün.
	■ Hava memesini [3-2] malzeme memesi [3-3] ile birlikte çıkarın.
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Ön memenin, sert metal bilyalı ucun ve boya iğnesinin sökülmesi
	■ SATA üniversal anahtar ile ön memeyi [8-4] sökün.
	■ Sonlandırma cıvatasını [8-8] alyan anahtarla sökün.
	■ Yayı [8-7] çıkarın.
	■ Bir SATA somun anahtarı kullanarak karbür bilye ucunu (anahtar boyu-
tu 4) [8-5] sökün (iğne ucunu bir tornavidayla kontratutun).

	■ Boya iğnesini [8-6] çıkarın.
Yeni ön memenin, sert metal bilyalı ucun ve boya iğnesinin montajı

Dikkat!

Yanlış montaj sırasından dolayı hasar oluşumu
Montaj sırası yanlış olursa parçalar zarar görebilir.

 → Doğru montaj sırasına dikkat edin.
	■ Yeni boya iğnesini [8-6] içeri sokun.
	■ Yeni sert metal bilyalı ucu [8-5] tornavida ile boya iğnesinin üstüne 
vidalayın (tornavidayla iğne ucuna karşı tutun).

	■ Boya iğnesini arkaya doğru itin.
	■ Yeni ön memeyi [8-4] SATA üniversal anahtar ile takın.
	■ Yayı [8-7] takın.
	■ Sonlandırma cıvatasını [8-8] alyan anahtar ile sökün.

Yeni malzeme memesinin montajı

Bilgi!

Çevirme şalterli malzeme memesinde ön memeyi hava memesine yer-
leştirin. Tespit pimine göre yivin hizasına dikkat edin.
	■ Malzeme memesini [3-3] hava memesine [3-2] yerleştirin. Tespit pimine 
göre yivin hizasına dikkat edin.

	■ Temas korumalı hava memesi bileziğini [3-1] hava memesi ve malzeme 
memesi ile birlikte takın ve elle vidalayın.

10.2. Hava dağıtım bileziğinin değiştirilmesi
Hava dağıtım bileziğini değiştirmeden önce ve sonra "Meme parçalarının 
değiştirilmesi" bölümündeki çalışma adımları uygulanmalıdır (bakınız bö-
lüm 10.1).
Hava dağıtım bileziğinin demontajı
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Dikkat!

Yanlış aletin kullanılmasından dolayı hasarlar
Hava dağıtım bileziği meme kafasına sıkıca sabittir. Çok yüksek kuvvet 
uygulandığında meme kafası zarar görebilir. SATA çekme aletinin kay-
ması yaralanmaya neden olabilir.

 → İş eldivenleri giyin.
 → SATA çekme aletini her zaman vücuttan uzak tutarak kullanın.
 → Hava dağıtım bileziğini meme kafasından eşit biçimde çekin.

	■ “Püskürtme maddesi memesinin sökülmesi” ve “Ön meme, karbür bilye-
li uç ve boya iğnesinin sökülmesi” çalışma adımlarını uygulayın (bakınız 
Bölüm 10.1).

	■ Hava dağıtım bileziğini SATA çekme aleti [9-1] ile çekip çıkarın.
	■ Meme başı sızdırmazlık yüzeylerini [9-2] hasar ve kirlenme açısından 
kontrol edin, gerekirse temizleyin.

Yeni hava dağıtım bileziğinin montajı
	■ Yeni hava dağıtım bileziğini meme kafasına yerleştirin. Hava dağıtım 
contasının alt tarafındaki pim buraya göre hizalanmalıdır [9-3].

	■ Hava dağıtım bileziğini eşit biçimde bastırın.
	■ “Yeni ön meme, karbür bilyeli uç ve boya iğnesinin takılması” ve “Yeni 
püskürtme maddesi memesinin takılması” adımlarını uygulayın (bakınız 
Bölüm 10.1).

10.3. Tetik kabzasının değiştirilmesi
Tetik kabzasının sökülmesi

	■ Sonlandırma cıvatasını [8-8] alyan anahtarla sökün
	■ Yay [8-7] ve boya iğnesini [8-6] çıkartın.
	■ Emniyet segmanlarını [10-4], [10-7] dikkatlice çekin.
	■ Yaylı diski [10-1] ve plastik diski [10-2] çıkarın.
	■ Her iki saplamayı [10-3] ve [10-6] dışarı çekin.
	■ Tetik kabzasını [10-5] çıkarın.

Yeni tetik kabzası monte edilmesi
	■ Tetik kabzasını [10-5] yerleştirin ve o sırada yaylı diski [10-1] ve plastik 
diski [10-2] tabanca gövdesiyle tetik kabzasının arasına itin.

	■ Her iki saplamayı [10-3] ve [10-6] içeri sokun.
	■ Emniyet segmanlarını [10-4], [10-7] her iki saplamaya yerleştirin.
	■ Boya iğnesi [8-6] ve yayı [8-7] yerleştirin.
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	■ Sonlandırma cıvatasını [8-8] alyan anahtarla vidalayın.
10.4. Boya iğnesi contasının değiştirilmesi
Bu değişiklik, kendinden ayarlı boya iğnesi kutusundan malzeme çıktığın-
da gereklidir.
Boya iğnesi conta tutucusunun demontajı

	■ “Püskürtme maddesi memesinin sökülmesi” ve “Ön meme, karbür bilye-
li uç ve boya iğnesinin sökülmesi” çalışma adımlarını uygulayın (bakınız 
Bölüm 10.1).

	■ Boya iğnesi conta tutucusu [11-1] SATA üniversal anahtar [11-3] ve 
bijon anahtar (anahtar ağzı genişliği 7) [11-2] ile sökün.

	■ Boya iğnesi conta tutucusunda hasar ve kir kontrolü yapın, gerekirse 
bunları temizleyin veya değiştirin.

Yeni boya iğnesi conta tutucusunun montajı
	■ Yeni boya iğnesi conta tutucusunu [11-1] Loctite 242 ile emniyete alın 
ve SATA üniversal anahtar [11-3] ve bijon anahtar (anahtar ağzı genişli-
ği 7) [11-2] ile takın.

	■ “Yeni ön meme, karbür bilyeli uç ve boya iğnesinin takılması” ve “Yeni 
püskürtme maddesi memesinin takılması” adımlarını uygulayın (bakınız 
Bölüm 10.1).

10.5. Hava mikrometresi, hava pistonu ve conta tutucusunun 
değiştirilmesi
Tetik kabzası çalıştırılmadığında hava memesinde veya hava
mikrometresinden hava çıkarsa değişim gereklidir.
Hava mikrometresi, hava pistonu ve conta tutucusunun sökülmesi

	■ “Püskürtme maddesi memesinin sökülmesi” ve “Ön meme, karbür bilye-
li uç ve boya iğnesinin sökülmesi” çalışma adımlarını uygulayın (bakınız 
Bölüm 10.1).

	■ “Tetik kabzasının demontajı” bölümündeki çalışma adımlarını uygulayın 
(bakınız Bölüm l 10.3).

	■ Kilitleme cıvatasını [12-1] alyan anahtar [12-2] ile sökün.
	■ Hava mikrometresini [13-2] çekip çıkarın.
	■ Hava pistonu yayını [13-1] ve hava pistonu kafasını [13-3] çıkarın.
	■ Hava pistonu çubuğunu [13-4] dışarı çekin.
	■ Conta tutucusunu [14-1] bir alyan anahtar (anahtar ölçüsü 4) [14-2] ile 
sökün.

	■ Demontaj sonrasında hava pistonu çubuğunu kontrol edin; gerekirse 
temizleyin veya hasar varsa (örn. çizik veya eğik) değiştirin.

Yeni hava mikrometresi, hava pistonu ve conta tutucusunun montajı
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Uyarı!

Gevşeyen bileşenler veya fışkıran malzemeden dolayı yaralanma 
tehlikesi.
Hava mikrometresi kontrolsüz olarak boyama tabancasından dışarı sav-
rulabilir.

 → Kilitleme vidasını takarken hava mikrometresinin doğru hizada olma-
sına dikkat edin.

 → Kilitleme vidasını sağlam oturma bakımından kontrol edin.
	■ Yeni conta tutucusunu [14-1] bir alyan anahtar (anahtar ölçüsü 4) 
[14-2] ile sıkın.

	■ Yeni hava pistonu çubuğuna [13-4] SATA yüksek perfomans gresi (ürün 
no. 48173) sürün ve onu yerleştirin. Montaj yönüne dikkat edin.

	■ Yeni hava pistonu yayını [13-1] ve yeni hava pistonu kafasını [13-3] 
yerleştirin.

	■ Yeni hava mikrometresine [13-2] SATA yüksek perfomans gresi (ürün 
no. 48173) sürün ve onu yerleştirin. Montaj yönüne dikkat edin.

	■ Kilitleme cıvatasını [12-1] orijinal alyan anahtar [12-2] ile sıkın.
	■ “Yeni tetik kabzasının montajı” bölümündeki çalışma adımlarını uygula-
yın (bakınız Bölüm 10.3).

	■ “Yeni ön meme, karbür bilyeli uç ve boya iğnesinin takılması” ve “Yeni 
püskürtme maddesi memesinin takılması” adımlarını uygulayın (bakınız 
Bölüm 10.1).

10.6. Dairesel ve geniş huzme ayarına ait milin değiştirilmesi
Milin demontajı

	■ Gömme başlı vidayı [15-1], alyan anahtar ile sökün.
	■ Tırtıllı düğmeyi [15-2] çekip çıkarın.
	■ Mili [15-3] SATA üniversal anahtar (anahtar ağzı genişliği 12) ile çevire-
rek çıkarın.

Yeni milin montajı
	■ Yeni mili [15-3] SATA üniversal anahtar (anahtar ölçüsü 12) ile vidala-
yın.

	■ Tırtıllı düğmeyi [15-2] yerleştirin.
	■ Gömme başlı vidayı [15-1] Loctite 242 ile emniyete alın ve SATA Kombi 
aleti ile el sıkılığında vidalayın.
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10.7. Malzeme eleğinin değiştirilmesi

Uyarı!

Gevşeyen bileşenler veya fışkıran malzemeden dolayı yaralanma 
tehlikesi.
Boyama eleği olmadan boyama tabancasının çalıştırılması, sızdırmazlık 
fonksiyonunun kaybedilmesine yol açar.

 → Boyama tabancasını sadece monteli malzeme eleğiyle devreye alın.

Malzeme eleğinin sökülmesi
	■ Püskürtme maddesi filtre muhafazasını [16-3], SATA üniversal anahtar 
(anahtar ağzı genişliği 19) ile çevirerek çıkarın. Bir somun anahtarı ile 
(anahtar ağzı genişliği 14) dişli parçasına [16-1] karşı tutun.

	■ Malzeme eleğini [16-2] çıkarın.
Yeni malzeme eleğinin montajı

	■ Malzeme eleğini [16-2] malzeme filtre gövdesine [16-3] yerleştirin.
	■ Malzeme filtre gövdesini vidalayın ve SATA üniversal anahtar (anahtar 
ağzı genişliği 19) ile el sıkılığında sıkın. Bir somun anahtarı ile (anahtar 
ağzı genişliği 14) dişli parçasına [16-1] karşı tutun.

11.	 Bakım ve saklama
Boya tabancasının işlevselliğini sağlamak için ürünün dikkatle kullanılma-
sı ve sürekli bakım yapılması gereklidir.

	■ Boyama tabancasını kuru bir yerde depolayın.
	■ Boya tabancasını her kullanımdan sonra ve her püskürtme maddesi 
değişiminden önce iyice temizleyin ve sızdırmazlık bakımından kontrol 
edin.

	■ Temizlikten sonra boyama tabancasının tamamını temiz basınçlı havay-
la kurutun ve hareketli parçalara SATA tabanca gresi (ürün no. 48173) 
sürün.
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Uyarı!

Gevşeyen bileşenler veya fışkıran malzemeden dolayı yaralanma 
tehlikesi.
Basınçlı hava şebekesine ve malzeme beslemesine bağlantı varken ya-
pılan temizlik çalışmaları sırasında bileşenler beklenmeden gevşeyebilir 
ve malzeme fışkırabilir.

 → Tüm temizlik çalışmalarından önce boyama tabancasını basınçlı 
hava şebekesinden ve malzeme beslemesinden ayırın.

Dikkat!

Yanlış temizlik maddelerinden dolayı hasar oluşumu
Boyama tabancasının temizliği için agresif temizlik maddelerinin kullanıl-
masından dolayı tabanca zarar görebilir.

 → Agresif temizlik maddeleri kullanmayın.
 → pH değeri 6 – 8 olan nötr temizlik maddeleri kullanın.
 → Asit, alkalik çözelti, baz, asitli yakıcı, uygunsuz rejeneratlar veya baş-

ka agresif temizlik maddeleri kullanmayın.

Dikkat!

Yanlış temizlik nedeniyle maddi hasar
Çözücü veya temizlik maddelerinin içine daldırma veya bir ultrasonik 
cihazda temizleme, boyama tabancasına hasar verebilir.

 → Boyama tabancasını çözücü veya temizlik maddelerinin içine koyma-
yınız.

 → Boyama tabancasını bir ultrasonik cihazda temizlemeyin.
 → Sadece SATA tarafından önerilen yıkama makinelerini kullanın.
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Dikkat!

Yanlış temizlik aleti nedeniyle maddi hasar oluşumu
Kirlenmiş delikleri asla uygunsuz cisimlerle temizlemeyin. Çok hafif ha-
sarlar dahi püskürtme resmini etkiler.

 → SATA meme temizlik iğneleri (# 62174) veya (# 9894) kullanın.

Bilgi!

Ender durumlarda boyama tabancasının bazı parçalarının iyice temiz-
lenmesi için sökülmeleri zorunlu olabilir. Bir söküm zorunlu olursa, sa-
dece işlev bakımından malzemeyle temas eden yapı parçalarına sınırlı 
olmamalıdır.
	■ Boyama tabancasını tinerle iyice yıkayın.
	■ Hava memesini fırça veya silici ile temizleyin.
	■ Hareketli parçalara biraz tabanca yağı sürün.

12.	 Arızaların giderilmesi
Arıza SEBEPLER ÇÖZÜM ÖNERİLERİ
Boyama tabancası 
damlatıyor

Boya iğnesiyle malze-
me memesi arasında
yabancı cisim
contalamayı engelliyor

Boya iğnesini ve püs-
kürtme maddesi me-
mesini sökün, tinerle 
temizleyin veya yeni bir 
meme seti yerleştirin

Boya, boya iğnesin-
den (boya iğnesi con-
tası) sızdırıyor

Kendinden ayarlı iğne 
contası bozuk veya 
kayıp

Boya iğnesi contasını 
değiştirin

Orak biçimli püskürt-
me resmi

Boru deliği veya hava 
devresi tıkalı

Tinere batırın, ardından 
SATA meme temizleme 
iğnesiyle temizleyin

Püskürtme damla 
şeklinde veya oval

Püskürtme maddesi 
memesinin veya hava 
devresinin kirlenmesi

Hava memesini 180° 
çevirin. Görünüm aynı 
ise püskürtme maddesi 
meme fitilini temizleyin 
ve hava devresini te-
mizleyin.
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Arıza SEBEPLER ÇÖZÜM ÖNERİLERİ
Püskürtme titreşiyor Haznede yeterli püs-

kürtme maddesi yok
Malzeme ilavesi

Püskürtme maddesi 
sıkılmamış

Parçaları uygun şekilde 
sıkın

Kendi kendinden ayar-
lı iğne contası arızalı, 
meme seti kirli veya 
hasarlı

Parçaları temizleyin 
veya değiştirin.

Boru deliklerinden 
boya sızıntısı

Ön meme sıkılmamış, 
hava memesi sıkıl-
mamış, hava dağıtım 
contası arızalı

Parçaları sıkın veya 
değiştirin

13.	 Memelere genel bakış
Püskürtme maddesi 
memesi A

Teknik özellikler

Meme no. Ürün No. Çap Açı Genişlik 70 barda 
yayılım

1840 23044 0,18 mm 40° 18 cm 0,16 Nl/dak
2325 7328 0,23 mm 25° 14 cm 0,23 Nl/dak
2350 7435 0,23 mm 50° 22 cm 0,23 Nl/dak
2360 74922 0,23 mm 60° 24 cm 0,23 Nl/dak
2825 16998 0,28 mm 25° 14 cm 0,30 Nl/dak
2850 50906 0,28 mm 50° 22 cm 0,30 Nl/dak
2865 13771 0,28 mm 65° 25 cm 0,30 Nl/dak
3325 20206 0,33 mm 25° 14 cm 0,45 Nl/dak
3350 50898 0,33 mm 50° 23 cm 0,45 Nl/dak
3365 13789 0,33 mm 65° 28 cm 0,45 Nl/dak
3375 74390 0,33 mm 75° 32 cm 0,45 Nl/dak
3390 73742 0,33 mm 90° 40 cm 0,45 Nl/dak
3825 13797 0,38 mm 25° 15 cm 0,61 Nl/dak
3850 7344 0,38 mm 50° 25 cm 0,61 Nl/dak
3882 74948 0,38 mm 82° 34 cm 0,61 Nl/dak
4650 19307 0,46 mm 50° 25 cm 0,95 Nl/dak
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Püskürtme maddesi 
memesi A

Teknik özellikler

Meme no. Ürün No. Çap Açı Genişlik 70 barda 
yayılım

4682 74955 0,46 mm 82° 35 cm 0,95 Nl/dak
5370 150276 0,53 mm 70° 33 cm 1,28 Nl/dak
6050 17004 0,60 mm 50° 31 cm 1,59 Nl/dak
Çevirme memesi B Teknik özellikler
2550 120220 0,25 mm 20/50° 14/22 cm 0,25 Nl/dak
3050 120238 0,30 mm 20/50° 14/22 cm 0,38 Nl/dak
3550 120246 0,35 mm 20/50° 14/24 cm 0,50 Nl/dak
4050 120253 0,40 mm 20/50° 14/25 cm 0,70 Nl/dak

14.	 Atığa ayırma
Tamamıyla boşaltılan boyama tabancasının dönüştürülebilir malzeme 
olarak atığa ayrılması. Çevre için zararları önlemek için püskürtme mad-
desinin artıklarını ve ayırma maddesini ayrı olarak boyama tabancasından 
talimatlara uygun şekilde atığa ayırın. Mahalli yönetmelikleri dikkate alın!

15.	 Müşteri servisi
SATA bayiniz tarafından aksesuar, yedek parça ve teknik destek veril-
mektedir. 

16.	 Yedek parça
Ürün No. Tanım Adet
12260 Elek, 60 msh SATA malzeme filtresi için 4 ad.
12278 Püskürtme maddesi filtre süzgeci 100 msh 4 ad.
18341 Boya iğnesi için baskı yayı 1 ad.
27813 Hava pistonu için yay 1 ad.
30833 Meme temizleme seti 1 ad.
74856 SATA Süzgeç seti 200 msh 

4 süzgeç 20933, 2 süzgeç tutucu 77503 ve 1 cıva-
tadan 26393 meydana gelir

1 ad.

92759 Hava pistonu servi ünitesi 1 ad.
94961 Hava mikrometresi 1 ad.
97824 Hava dağıtım bileziği 3 ad.
98418 Kapatma vidası 1 ad.
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Ürün No. Tanım Adet
98434 Ön meme 1 ad.
98459 Hava memesi, yuvarlak/geniş püskürtme 1 ad.
98509 Ekleme parçası 1 ad.
98525 Conta tutucu 1 ad.
98590 Malzeme bağlantısı 1 ad.
98608 Püskürtme maddesi bulunan boya borusu 100 msh 1 ad.
98681 Tetik kabza seti 1 ad.
98699 Takım seti 1 ad.
98707 SATAjet 3000 K spray mix onarım seti 1 ad.
98764 Meme seti 

ön meme ve iğne ucundan meydana gelir
1 ad.

98772 Boya iğnesi 
boya iğnesi ve iğne ucundan meydana gelir

1 ad.

98806 Dairesel/geniş huzme ayarı 1 ad.
120071 Tetik kilidi seti 1 ad.
120261 Çevirme şalteri conta ünitesi 1 ad.
133926 Askı makara seti 1 ad.
133942 Conta tutucu 1 ad.
133967 Dişli pim 1 ad.
133991 Hava pistonu başı 3 ad.
134098 Hava bağlantı parçası 1 ad.
207530 Çevirme memesi bulunmayan SATAjet 3000 K 

spray mix için eklenti seti çevirme anahtarı
1 ad.

228049 Temas korumalı hava memesi bileziği 1 ad.
228056 Çevirme memesi bulunan  

SATAjet 3000 K spray için temas koruması bulu-
nan hava memesi contası

1 ad.
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17.	 EG Uygunluk Beyanı
Güncel olarak geçerli uygunluk beyanını burada bulabilirsiniz:

www.sata.com/downloads
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